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March 29, 2019 
 
Honorable Paul Poole, Chairman,  
Members of the Coweta County Board of Commissioners, 
Citizens of Coweta County, Georgia 
 
The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for Coweta County, Georgia for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2018, is hereby submitted to meet the requirements mandated by statutes 
of the State of Georgia and by local ordinances of Coweta County.  The statutes and ordinances 
require that Coweta County issue an annual report on its financial position and activity, and that 
this report be audited by an independent firm of Certified Public Accountants (CPAs).    
 
This CAFR is management’s representation of the finances of the County, and County 
management assumes full responsibility for the completeness of the information presented.  The 
information provided has been compiled within a comprehensive framework of internal controls 
to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  
To provide further assurance, the financial statements have been independently audited by Nichols 
Cauley & Associates LLC, and the independent auditor’s report is included in this CAFR.   
 
Profile of the Government 
 
Coweta County is just southwest of the City of Atlanta and is bordered by Fulton, Fayette, 
Meriwether, Spalding, Troup, Heard and Carroll counties and bordered on the northwest corner by 
the Chattahoochee River.  U.S. Interstate 85 bisects the county, and seven other U.S. and Georgia 
highways cross the County.  The 2017 population of the County is 143,114, making it the 18th 
most populous county out of 159 in the state.  Updated official population estimates from the U.S. 
Census Bureau will not be available until April 2019.   Newnan serves as the County Seat for 
Coweta County, which includes eight other municipalities – Chattahoochee Hills, Grantville, 
Haralson, Moreland, Palmetto, Senoia, Sharpsburg, and Turin.   
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County Governance 
 
Coweta County has a five-member Board of Commissioners (the Board), each elected to four year 
terms and representing a single commission district. The district lines are determined by population 
and are adjusted based on census data.  Commissioners are part time and terms are overlapping, 
with at least two seats up for re-election every two years.  The Board elects a Chairman for a two-
year term and a Vice Chairman for a one-year term.  Paul Poole is the current Chairman and 
Rodney Brooks is the current Vice Chairman of the Coweta County Board of Commissioners.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following map shows the locations of each commission district.  The districts are reviewed 
after each census to determine if boundary changes need to be made with respect to population.  
From a geographical perspective, Commission District 2 is the largest in terms of land, while 
Commission District 5 is the smallest in terms of land.  District 5 includes most of the City of 
Newnan, which is the County Seat, and largest municipality in Coweta County.  Chattahoochee 
Hills and Palmetto are both cities based in Fulton County, whose city limits extend into Coweta 
County. All other municipality city limits are entirely in Coweta County.  The City of Newnan is 
the only municipality whose city limits encompass part of each commission district. 
 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Front Row (L to R) Alphonso Smith, 5th District; Tim 
Lassetter, 2nd District; Back Row (L to R) Paul Poole, 2018 Chairman, 1st District; Rodney 
Brooks, 2018 Vice Chairman, 4th District, and Bob Blackburn, 3rd District 
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County Administration & Constitutional Officers 
 
The Board employs a County Administrator to handle the daily functions of county government.  
Michael Fouts serves as County Administrator, while Kelly Mickle and Eddie Whitlock serve as 
Assistant Administrator and Associate Administrator, respectively. The County Administrator 
implements the Board’s policies, administers county government, appoints department directors, 
and supervises a total of 976 employees, comprised of 870 full time and 106 part time county 
employees, as of September 30, 2018.  The administrative staff is based at the County 
Administration building located at 22 East Broad Street, Newnan, Georgia.   In addition to 
overseeing the daily activities of the County, the administrative staff acts as a liaison to other 
governmental agencies, negotiates intergovernmental agreements, and assists with budget 
preparation. 
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There are four constitutional officers that are elected every four years.  Currently, Cindy Brown 
serves as Superior Court Clerk, Tommy Ferrell as Tax Commissioner, and Mary Cranford as 
Probate Court Judge.  Sheriff Michael Yeager retired in March 2019 after serving since 1993.  
Lenn Wood was recently appointed interim Sheriff. A special election to fill this seat will be held 
in June 2019.  All of these constitutional officers’ terms will end in 2020, including the winner of 
the special election for to fill the Sheriff’s vacancy.  Other county or district-wide elected positions 
include Magistrate Court Judge, Superior Court Judges, State Court Judges, Solicitor General, 
Coroner, County Surveyor, and District Attorney. 
  
The County provides a full range of services to its citizens.  Public Safety functions include the 
Coweta County Sheriff’s Office, which performs most policing activities in the County, and is 
supplemented by city police forces in Newnan, Senoia, Grantville, and Chattahoochee Hills.  In 
addition to patrol functions, the Sheriff’s Office is responsible for jail administration, court 
services, county wide sex offender registry, criminal investigations, and warrant administration.  
The County operates a Fire Rescue Department with 15 stations serving unincorporated areas of 
the county, as well as six of the municipalities.  The cities of Newnan, Chattahoochee Hills, and 
Palmetto provide their own fire services.  During fiscal year 2015, the Coweta County Fire Rescue 
Department assumed operations and administration of the county wide pre-hospital ambulance 
transport service as fire based Emergency Medical Services (EMS).  Other public safety functions 
include Animal Services, County Correctional Institute and Work Release Center, E-911, and 
Emergency Management Agency (EMA).  Public Works functions include transportation, 
engineering, construction, fleet maintenance, environmental and storm water management. 
Judicial functions include Superior Court, State Court, Juvenile Court, Magistrate Court and 
Probate Court.  Additionally, the County operates Drug, DUI, Family Treatment and Veterans 
Accountability Courts.  The County funds the Solicitor General’s office, the State Court Public 
Defender, and provides an appropriation to the Circuit District Attorney and Superior Court Public 
Defender. Other services provided by the County include Building Inspection and Code 
Enforcement, Development Review, Planning and Zoning, Business License, Events Services, and 
Parks and Recreation.  The Parks and Recreation Department operates parks, playgrounds, trails, 
tennis courts, youth and adult sports fields, as well as eight community centers across the county, 
providing recreational opportunities to citizens of all ages. 
 
Local Authorities, Boards, and State Agencies 
 
The County has established volunteer authorities, boards and committees to provide additional 
services.  Some of these include the Coweta County Development Authority, Newnan-Coweta 
County Airport Authority, the Coweta County Library System Board of Trustees, the Coweta 
County Water and Sewerage Authority, and the Convention and Visitor’s Bureau.  State agencies 
located in Coweta County include Georgia Department of Drivers Services, Georgia Department 
of Veterans Services, Georgia State Patrol Post and Coweta County Health Department. 
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Three Rivers Regional Commission 
 
Coweta County is a member of Three Rivers Regional Commission (TRRC). TRRC is a 10 county 
regional planning commission that includes the West Central Georgia counties of Butts, Carroll, 
Coweta, Heard, Lamar, Meriwether, Pike, Spalding, Troup, and Upson. As a regional planning 
commission, TRRC works with local governments with Aging Services, Workforce Development, 
Transportation, and Local & Regional Planning.  TRRC is a quasi-governmental regional planning 
organization created by Georgia law by its member local governments.  TRRC’s mission is to 
develop, promote, and provide comprehensive planning.  Kirk Fjelstul serves as the Executive 
Director and is based in Griffin, Georgia.  Membership with the TRRC is automatic for 
governments in the region.  Each County and municipality pays membership fees of $1 per capita 
for residents in unincorporated or incorporated area respectively.  The TRRC Council is comprised 
of not less than two, but no more than five representatives, from each member county served by 
TRRC.  At least one elected official from the County and one from a municipality of the County 
serve on the Council.  The TRRC by-laws also authorize inclusion of non-public Council members.  
The Council is responsible for establishing policy and directive as provided by the law.  Coweta 
Commission Chairman Paul Poole serves as the Coweta County representative on the TRRC 
Council.   
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Governmental Units 
 
The Coweta County School System is fiscally independent of the Board of Commissioners with 
school board members being elected. Consequently, its financial statements are issued separately 
and not included in this CAFR. 
   
There are five governmental units that are included in the County’s CAFR as discretely presented 
component units. 
 
1.)  The Coweta County Health Department is charged with determining the health needs and 
resources of its jurisdiction; developing programs, activities, and facilities responsive to those 
needs; and enforcing all laws related to health matters, unless they fall under the jurisdiction of 
other agencies.  The Board of Commissioners appoints four members of a seven-member Board 
of Health.  Coweta County provides an annual subsidy for operations. 
 

2.)  The Coweta County Public Library System serves all citizens of Coweta County through a 
centrally located library headquarters and three branch facilities.  It is governed by a Board of 
Trustees, appointed by the Board of Commissioners.  The Library System receives an annual state 
grant; however, the majority of its funding is from the Board of Commissioners through an annual 
subsidy for operations. 
 
3.)  The Newnan-Coweta County Airport Authority has responsibility over all activities related to 
the airport in Coweta County.  The Airport Authority is governed by a five-member board 
appointed by the Board of Commissioners.  The Airport Authority receives its operating revenues 
from hangar rental income and fuel sales, and the County receives personal property (aircraft) 
revenues generated by the airport. 
 
4.)  The Coweta County Development Authority is the primary point of contact for economic 
development activities in Coweta County. The Coweta County Development Authority was 
created in 1966 through a local amendment to the Georgia Constitution. The Development 
Authority consists of a five-member volunteer board appointed by the Board of Commissioners.  
In addition, a seven-member board, the Development Authority of Coweta County, was 
established by legislation in 1973. These two boards work together to support and enhance 
economic development in Coweta County. Working with local, regional, state and national 
partners, the Development Authority works to encourage and promote economic development 
activity in the County, whether through the location of a new company or through the expansion 
of an existing facility. The Development Authority receives funding from the County for 
operations and collects administrative fees for bonds. 
 
5.)  The Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority manages the water and sewer system of 
Coweta County.  It is governed by a five-member board appointed by the Board of Commissioners.  
The Water and Sewerage Authority is financially independent of the County.  The County 
continues to guarantee the 2005 Bonds since those were issued prior to the establishment of the 
Authority. 
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Budget Process 
 
Coweta County’s fiscal year runs from October 1 – September 30.  Annual budget planning begins 
in June, and budget requests are reviewed line by line by County Administration and approved by 
the Board.  The County maintains budgetary controls to ensure compliance with state law and local 
policies.  Budgetary control is at the department/fund level, so expenditures may not exceed the 
total budget for any department within a fund.  Transfers of appropriations within a department 
require approval of the Finance Director, while transfers between or among departments or funds, 
or an increase requested for a department or fund requires Board approval. 
 
Annual budgets are adopted consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the 
general and special revenues funds and are integrated into the general ledgers of such funds.  The 
General Fund represents the revenues and expenses required to run the day to day operations of 
county government.  The General Fund receives the vast majority of its revenue from real and 
personal property taxes, sales tax, fines/forfeitures/court fees, charges for services, 
licenses/permits and other taxes. Special Revenue funds are legally restricted to use for particular 
purposes and are accounted for separately. These include the Fire District Fund, E-911 Service 
Fund, Hotel/Motel Tax Fund, D A T E Fund, Law Library Fund, and Sheriff’s Law Enforcement 
Fund.  Project length budgets are adopted for Capital Projects funds, including Community 
Development Block Grants (CDBG) Fund, Capital Expenditures Fund, Special Projects Fund, and 
Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax Fund.   Enterprise fund budgets include EMS fund, Solid 
Waste Authority, Airport Authority, and Development Authority.  A budget for the Internal 
Service fund for health insurance is also included. 
 
Economic Condition 
 
Coweta County’s economy has grown at a much faster rate the last two years, than the years  
immediately following the 2009 recession.  This trend has continued into calendar year 2019 to 
date.  The unemployment rate for Coweta County at the end of fiscal year 2018 was 3.3%, which 
was 22% less than the prior fiscal year rate of 3.7%.   The unemployment rate for the State of 
Georgia at the end of fiscal year 2018 was 3.7%, which was 18% less than the prior fiscal year rate 
of 4.5%. United States national unemployment rate as of September 2018 was 3.7%.  Net job 
growth in Coweta County during fiscal year 2018 was slightly more than 2%.    Coweta County 
added nearly 1,000 jobs, most of which were in the food, health care, retail trade, and 
administrative support employment fields.  Retail trade grew by over 10% while Healthcare grew 
by 5% year over year. 
 
 

7



 

 

 
 
Other economic indicators of a growing local economy are residential and non-residential building 
permits and associated values.  Residential permits include detached single family, mobile homes 
and residential additions.  Non-residential permits include new commercial and commercial 
additions.  All other categories of building permits and associated values were not included.  
Residential permits issued totaled 517 in 2018, which was 23 fewer than in the prior year. The 
value of residential permits was approximately $162 million, or roughly a decrease of $32 million 
versus the prior year.  Non-residential commercial/industrial permits totaled 37.  The value of non-
residential commercial/industrial permits issued in 2018 was significantly higher than the prior 
year.  The value of those permits was approximately $ 117 million in 2018, which was an increase 
of approximately $60 million over the prior year.   
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County tax revenues increased between fiscal years 2017 and 2018.  Real and Personal property 
tax revenues increased from approximately $27.7 million in fiscal year 2017 to $32 million in 
fiscal year 2018.  Title Ad Valorem Taxes (TAVT) increased between 2017 and 2018 from $1.7 
million to $2.3 million. Local Option Sales Taxes (LOST) increased slightly from $13.2 million 
to $14 million.  Insurance Premium taxes increased from $5.2 million in fiscal year 2017 to $5.6 
million in fiscal year 2018.  During fiscal year 2019 to date, we have experienced an increase of 
approximately 25% in TAVT and an increase of 6% in LOST. Total General Fund revenue in FY 
2018 increased to  $75.5 million compared $69.3 million in FY 2017. 
 
Healthcare Services Industry 
 
The healthcare industry accounts for 14% of the employment in the Coweta County.   It is a key 
component of the local economy.  Piedmont Newnan Hospital, Cancer Treatment Centers of 
America, and Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital have constructed facilities and expanded 
some facilities within the last few years. These facilities, along with a variety of new medical 
offices, have positioned our county extremely well as a healthcare services destination.   

 
Piedmont Newnan Hospital relocated to a new facility on Poplar Road at Interstate 85 in 2012.  The 
hospital is approximately 362,000 square feet with an attached 100,000 square foot medical office 
building, Newnan Medical Plaza.  Piedmont currently operates 154 beds, and recently opened a 
new 18-bed Intermediate Care Unit in the past month due to the generosity of Holland Ware and 
Faye Hendrix-Ware.  
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Since moving to the Poplar Road location, most of the new service improvements have been made 
within the existing square footage of the hospital, including equipment upgrades and interior 
construction.  Most notably, they have added 2 Linear Accelerators for Radiation Oncology to our 
full-service cancer program, a Level 3 Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU), an Interventional 
Radiology Suite and a new Cardiac Cath Lab capable of performing life-saving emergency 
interventional procedures.  Additionally, they have an award-winning accredited stroke program 
supported by a growing neurology program. 
 
Piedmont Newnan Hospital has over 1,000 employees and 400 staff physicians.  They have earned 
7 consecutive Leapfrog “A” Hospital Safety Grades, making it one of the safest hospitals in the 
country, caring for over 10,000 inpatients, 75,000 outpatients, and 61,000 emergency room 
patients per year coming from all over the region. 
 
Piedmont has recently started construction on a second medical office building (100,000 square 
feet) at their Poplar Rd. campus.  Piedmont Newnan Hospital is a member of Piedmont Healthcare, 
a not for profit corporation, headquartered in Atlanta, Georgia. 
 

 
 
Cancer Treatment Centers of America (CTCA), Southeast Regional Center in Newnan, Georgia 
opened in 2012 as a 226,000 square-foot, 50-bed patient centered cancer specialty hospital and 
expanded in 2014 ahead of schedule.  This expansion project consisted of a third-floor inpatient 
vertical expansion (addition of 20 universal inpatient suites and five ICU-dedicated suites); four-
floor clinic expansion (clinic, pharmacy, infusion, and admin space); surgery expansion (addition 
of two ORs, expansion of central sterile, ancillary surgical space); and radiation therapy expansion 
(one high-energy linear accelerator vault and exam/office spaces).  The project also included a 
497-space surface parking addition.  In 2016, two facility additions were completed, including a 
three-story addition to the existing imaging area with two added CTs, PET/CT, future MRI and 
procedure rooms.  An expansion to the outpatient area consisted of an 88,738-square-foot, four-
story horizontal and vertical addition that included eight concurrent sub-projects to expand and 
renovate the original and fully operational state-of-the-art cancer center. The addition includes 
over 7,214 square feet of additional building space, 3,465 square feet of build-out space, 
approximately 5,442 square feet of renovated space, and 224 parking spaces. Interventional 
radiology suites, ten outpatient exam rooms, 500-ton air cooled chiller, back-up generator, dining 
expansion, stem cell lab, histology lab, exam rooms, port rooms, additional parking spaces, and a 
42,000-square-foot, hotel to-medical-office-building conversion were all included in this project. 
CTCA is a for profit specialty hospital corporation, with its corporate headquarters in Boca Raton, 
Florida. 
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On January 1, 2018, HealthSouth Rehabilitation Hospital became Encompass Health 
Rehabilitation Hospital of Newnan. Encompass Health is one of the nation’s largest providers of 
integrated healthcare services, offering both facility-based and home-based patient care in 36 states 
and Puerto Rico through its network of inpatient rehabilitation hospitals, home health agencies and 
hospice agencies.  It is a publicly traded company with almost $4 billion in revenues and over 
35,000 employees.  Approximately one in every three patients needing rehabilitation in the United 
States receives care from an Encompass facility.  The Newnan facility is a 50-bed inpatient 
rehabilitation center offering physical therapy, occupational therapy and speech therapy. 
Encompass Health believes its approach to rehabilitation sets them apart, believing that success 
starts with a dedicated team of professionals, empowered with all the tools needed to help patients 
to be successful.  Innovative technologies, advanced therapies, customized treatment plans, and 
coordinated care teams, assure the highest level of rehabilitative care to help patients achieve better 
outcomes. Encompass Healthcare is a publicly traded for profit corporation based in Birmingham, 
Alabama. 
 

 
 
In February 2017, Coweta County, in partnership with Pathways Community Service Board, DBA 
Pathways Center and the Coweta County Hospital Authority, approved construction of a 
behavioral health outpatient crisis campus located adjacent to the Coweta County Health 
Department on Hospital Road.   Construction will be primarily funded by the Coweta County 
Hospital Authority and the facilities will consist of an adult center and an adolescent/children 
center.  Once completed, the adult center will have  16, 24 hour patient beds and the adolescent 
unit will have 12 beds. Pathways Center, a quasi-governmental not for profit organization, is a 
behavioral health care organization serving children, adolescents, and adults by addressing an 
array of mental health, developmental disabilities, addictive diseases, and substance abuse issues 
in the 10-county west central Georgia region.  Construction is expected to be completed by the 
summer 2019. Pathways Outpatient Treatment program provides mental health and substance 
abuse treatment services (ASAM Level 0.5 and Level 1) including, but not limited to, individual, 
group, and family education and counseling. Psychiatric treatment, medication management and 
nursing services are also provided. This program offers comprehensive, coordinated, and defined 
services that vary in level of intensity based on the individual’s assessed needs.  
Outpatient services address a variety of needs such as situational stressors, family relations, 
interpersonal relationships, mental health issues, life span issues, psychiatric illnesses, addictions, 
and the needs of victims of abuse and/or trauma.   
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Coweta County Film Industry 
 
2018 Productions 
 
The television and movie industry has thrived in Georgia, since incentives were enacted by the 
State Legislature over a decade ago.  The State of Georgia is now the number one filming location 
in the world, which has had a great impact on the state and local economies.  According to the 
Atlanta Journal and Constitution (AJC) newspaper, during 2018, 455 film and television 
productions were shot in the State.  Coweta County has seen numerous movies and television 
shows filmed in part or in the entirety.  AMC’s The Walking Dead television series filmed its ninth 
season in Coweta throughout 2018.  Filming for its tenth season will begin in May 2019.  Also, an 
episode of Bahamas Life was filmed in Coweta County and followed a Georgia couple who took 
their family to the quaint island of Green Turtle Cay a few years ago, they instantly fell in love 
with the laid-back lifestyle. 
 

  
 
 
Motion pictures filmed in Coweta County in 2018 include The House with a Clock in its Walls 
starring Jack Black and Cate Blanchett, and  Dr. Birds Advice for Sad Poets.  Dr. Bird’s Advice 
for Sad Poets was filmed in Newnan on the square, and stars Taylor Russell, Jason Isaacs, and 
Brian Cox. 
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2019 and Future Productions 

During fiscal year 2019, several films and television shows are planned or have already been 
filmed.  Samuel L. Jackson, Nicholas Hoult, and Anthony Mackie will star in a new film, The 
Banker.  Production crews worked in Newnan, near Dunc’s BBQ Kitchen, during October and 
November 2018.  Scenes were filmed from the movie Sextuplets, a Netflix feature film, starring 
Marlon Wayans.  The Queen Anne style house used for filming has been in the movies before, 
most notably in the 2009 Bill Murray-Robert Duvall film, “Get Low”.  The Gifted, Season 2, filmed 
in October 2018.  Brooklyn, an HBO television series based in the mid 1980’s, filmed carnival 
scenes in downtown Newnan in January 2019.  In February 2019, Jumanji 3 (untitled) filmed 
several scenes in and around Newnan.   The film stars the returning Dwayne Johnson, Kevin Hart, 
Jack Black, Karen Gillan and Nick Jonas.  Also, currently filming is the second Zombieland movie, 
starring Woody Harrelson, Jesse Eisenberg, Emma Stone, and Abigail Breslin.  

With continued tax incentives from the State of Georgia, its close proximity to several metro 
Atlanta studios, its large land mass, its rural character,  and its successful history with the industry, 
Coweta County is poised for continued use as a filming location. 
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Employment 
 
Coweta County industrial development in 2018 included three new companies and the expansion 
of two existing industries.  Many of these companies have foreign-based headquarters or are 
companies with global reach.  One of the global companies relocated its North American 
Headquarters to Coweta County. 
 
  

 

Corvaglia Closures USA Inc, a Switzerland-based supplier to the beverage industry, chose 
Coweta County as its first U.S. production facility during 2018. The 105,000 square foot plant 
will manufacture plastic closures using state-of-the-art technology.  This represents a capital 
investment of $48 million and will employ 40 people. 

.  

Saddle Creek Logistics Services is an asset-based third-party logistics provider. The Coweta 
County location will provide logistics for Lowe’s Home Improvement. They offer fulfillment, 
warehousing and transportation services as stand-alone offerings or as part of an integrated 
logistics solution. The location has 1.2 million square feet and employs 150 people. The facility 
has close proximity to the Atlanta International Airport and the CSX Intermodal terminal. It 
has 40-foot clear ceiling heights and parking for more than 590 trailers with well over 200 auto 
spaces. 
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Vintech Industries, a leading Tier Two Supplier to the Global Automotive Industry, decided to 
make a significant investment in Coweta County.  The company purchased a facility in the 
Newnan South Industrial Park. Vintech will upgrade and equip a 30,000-square-foot facility 
as part of its U.S. operations expansion plan. The company expects the number of jobs will 
more than double as production ramps-up. Slated to begin production in the first quarter of 
2019, the company will initially create approximately 30 jobs. 

 

 
 
 

Cargill’s Newnan plant was established in 1998. Cargill is one of the largest employers in the 
Newnan area, proudly employing approximately 400 people. Their facility provides fresh beef, 
ground beef and value-added products to some of the largest grocers in the country through 
private-label brands. The team at the Newnan facility works hard every day to maintain that 
reputation, creating the highest-quality products and upholding responsible practices. Cargill 
expanded their operation in Coweta County by 120 employees in 2018 to increase production 
from of this facility by 50%. 
 
 

 
 

Hitachi unveiled the company's newest facility expansion and introduced the all new corporate 
headquarters campus for Hitachi Construction Machinery Loaders America Inc. in 2018.  This 
new facility relocated the company's headquarters from Kennesaw, Ga., to Coweta County and 
put their corporate offices next door to the assembly plant. This relocation and expansion 
increased their employment by 80 people.  
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There are approximately 2,000 acres in Coweta County’s industrial parks and throughout the 
county that can be developed for industrial use. With rail services, a major interstate, a local airport, 
solid infrastructure, and a close proximity the world’s busiest airport, these properties are ideal for 
prospective tenants.  The Georgia Department of Community Affairs in its annual ranking for the 
Georgia Job Tax Credit Program has Coweta County once again ranked in the top 10 out of 159 
counties, and the County remains in the highest tier, Tier 4.  
 
Education 
 
The Coweta County School System (CCSS) was founded in 1969.  The district has 22,700 students 
and nearly 3,000 employees in 31 schools.  There are 20 elementary schools, 6 middle schools and 
3 high schools, along with an alternative school, and a State recognized CEC Charter School.  The 
school system is governed by an elected school board from five districts and two at large districts 
throughout the county.  The board members are nonpartisan and serve without compensation.  
Larry Robertson serves as the Chairman of the Board, while Dr, Steve Barker serves as 
Superintendent.  Dr. Barker was also recognized as the 2018 Georgia Superintendent of the Year.  
Several students and teachers were recognized by various National and State Associations 
including the Middle School Association, Georgia Association of School Psychologists, STAR 
Students and Teachers and National Merit Scholarship program.  CCSS was ranked by the Center 
for American Progress in the Top Tier of Georgia school systems in its most recent Education 
Return on Investment report.  It also has received the Georgia Department of Audits and Accounts 
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Distinction for Excellent System Financial Reporting each year since 2014.  CCSS graduates 
generally outperform the state and national averages for major testing and accountability measures 
including the SAT and ACT tests.  The graduation rate is nearly 86% as compared to the State at 
roughly 81%.  In 2016, AdvancED, after reviewing CCSS, certified the District Accreditation 
through the 2021 school year.  They noted the system as one dedicated to excellence, and 
committed to the success of each student. 

  
 
Coweta County also has several charter and private schools.  The Odyssey School and Coweta 
Charter Academy, provide public education opportunities outside the public school system.  Since 
2004, Odyssey Charter School has been serving the students of Coweta County as a tuition-free, public, 
state-chartered school with about 400 students in grades K through 8.  The Coweta Charter Academy 
opened in 2008, and now has 770 students in grades K through 8. The Heritage School with an 
enrollment over 400 students in grades K-12, Trinity Christian School with an enrollment of nearly 
1,250 students in grades K-12, and Central Christian School, with an enrollment of over 300 
students in grades K-8, provide private school opportunities in Coweta County.  The Heritage 
School is located in the Madras community, while Trinity and Central schools are located on Hwy 
34 in northeast Coweta County. 
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The University of West Georgia opened its satellite campus in the location of the old Newnan 
Hospital four years ago.  Since that time, it has refurbished several buildings on the campus.  UWG 
experienced an increase in enrollment in 2018.  UWG has 13,733 students across all its campuses 
with nine straight years of record enrollment.  The students come from 38 states and 73 countries. 
It is the sixth largest university in the State of Georgia and 87 fields of study, including bachelor’s, 
master’s, specialist and doctoral programs as well as post-baccalaureate and post-master’s 
certificates.   The Newnan campus has approximately 1,000 students. 
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West Georgia Technical College has 5 campuses and 3 instructional sites located across the west 
central Georgia region.  The total enrollment is approximately 10,000 students, of which nearly 
25% are full time students.  The two largest campuses are in Carrollton and Newnan, with roughly 
the same number of students each.  It is the second largest technical college in the State of Georgia. 
West Georgia Technical College campus in Newnan has an enrollment of well over 2,500 students 
and provides both core curriculum and trade specific training to its students in over 80 fields of 
study.  The Nursing and Allied Health program is the most significant due to the rapid growth in 
the healthcare services industry in the county.  Recently, the college received approval for a new 
Associates Degree in Psychology, the first ever in the State of Georgia. 
 
Industry Mix 
 
Coweta County is committed to quality growth through its Coweta County Community Plan. The 
County has been designated a Plan-First Community by the State of Georgia for a quality 
Community Plan and consistency in implementing it.  Coweta County industry mix for fiscal year 
2018 continues to be diverse and does not rely on one industry or employer for employment.  The 
top 5 industries by number of companies were Retail Trade 16%, Manufacturing 14%, Healthcare 
and Social Assistance 14%, Accommodation and Food Services 12%, and Local Government 12%. 
Manufacturing increased 1 percentage point and Healthcare and Social Assistance decreased 1 
percentage point as compared to the prior fiscal year.  Goods producing industries represented 
17.7% of the workforce, while service-providing industries represented 68.8% of the workforce.   
The balance of the workforce is employed by Government employers at the national, state, and 
local government level representing 13.1%, with roughly 88% of these employed at the local 
government level.    
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Financial Planning and Policies 
 
Debt Management 
 
As of September 30, 2018, general obligation debt of the county was $15,050,000.  This was 
comprised of $955,000 in 2009 General Obligation bonds and $14,095,000 in 2016 General 
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Obligation refunding bonds, which will be repaid by 2029.  The Airport Authority Notes Payable 
balance was $550,458.  The total debt of the County is $15.6 million.  The County’s debt limit is 
approximately $520 million as of September 30, 2018.  The net debt applicable to the debt limit 
as a percentage of the limit is approximately 2.75%.  This decreased from the prior year when it 
was at 3.16%.  The net debt applicable to the debt limit remains very low. The final payment on 
the 2009 General Obligation bonds was made as scheduled for March 2019. In the first month of 
2019, the County issued $9,620,000 in Certificates of Participation through the Association of 
County Commissioners of Georgia (ACCG), in order to finance the building of a new Fleet 
Maintenance Facility Shop and a Public Works Administration Building. The Certificates of 
Participation will be repaid over a period of 20 years. 
  
Credit Rating 
 
Coweta County’s credit rating from Moody’s is Aa2 and from Standard & Poor’s is AA+. The 
County has a fiscally conservative budgeting process, and maintenance of adequate financial 
reserves is a primary goal. 
 
Sales Taxes 
 
The current SPLOST, or Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax, was in the final calendar year 
of collections during 2018.  SPLOST is a 1% sales tax that provides funds for capital needs related 
to the Fire and Rescue Department, Emergency Management Agency, Sheriff, Recreation and 
Transportation projects.  Approximately 82%, or nearly $67 million, of the County SPLOST funds 
will be used to fund transportation projects.  A new SPLOST was approved by referendum of 
county voters in 2017.  This represents the eighth consecutive SPLOST in Coweta County since 
1986.  The first collection was in January 2019.  The LOST, or Local Option Sales Tax, was 
renewed with all the municipalities in 2012 and is in effect for 10 years.  The LOST is a 1% sales 
tax that provides funds for maintenance and operations of the government.  Sales tax collections 
for FY 2018 were 6.3% more than prior year. In FY 2019 to date, sales tax collections are 9% 
higher than FY 2018 year to date.   
 
Fund Balance 
 
Coweta County strives to maintain fund balance at levels recommended by the Government 
Finance Officers Association (GFOA).  Fund balance in the General Fund, increased to 
approximately $14.5 million and remains well within GFOA guidelines as of September 30, 2018.  
 
Major Projects & Initiatives Completed in 2018 
 
Transportation projects and improvements, including roadway maintenance, continue to remain a 
primary focus for Coweta County. In 2018, transportation expenditures were nearly $9.1 million 
for projects that were completed or are still in progress. Of this amount, $5.1 million was 
construction in progress for items such as bridge and culvert repairs and replacement, intersection 
improvements, and full depth reclamation (FDR) projects.  About $4.2 million of the spend was 
for the FDR projects.  Nearly $4 million of the total spend was for general road maintenance and 
paving projects throughout the county.   
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 Leroy H. Johnson Sports Complex Phase 2 neared completion as of the end of 2018.  The park 
opened for league play in spring 2018.  The park is located on GA State Route Hwy 16 near Senoia.  
The SPLOST-funded project is a multi-use facility that includes baseball fields along with parking 
and concessions.  There are additional plans for future phased expansion including sports fields, 
walking trails, tennis courts, and a gym as funding is available. 

  
During fiscal year 2018, the Animal Services Dog Playground project was completed at the Animal 
Services Center on Selt Road.  The project was completely funded through a private donation. The 
E-911 Center parking lot improvements were also completed in FY 2018.  
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Two projects were completed at the Coweta County Justice Center on Greenville Street, including 
the Justice Center State Court courtroom and parking lot addition.  This courtroom represented the 
final remaining unfinished courtroom from the building’s original construction in 2006.  The 2nd 
and 3rd floor now have 3 courtrooms on each level. This project also included technology upgrades 
necessary to migrate from legacy analog systems to digital technology. 

   
The parking lot addition added 83 spaces.  This was a much-needed project due to the increasing 
case volume that the court system has experienced over the years.  Station renovations and 
improvements at Station 1 (Headquarters) and Station 3 (Turin) were completed in 2018.  The 
elevators at the Administration  Building were upgraded  and certain offices renovated in 2018.  
The Tommy Thompson Senior Center was renovated.  Additionally, the County Fairgrounds 
parking lot was repaved, as was Whitlock Park, which was damaged, as a result of a large sinkhole 
caused by flooding from Hurricane Michael.  Lastly, the Central Park field lighting expansion 
project was completed.  These bright, high tech, and low energy use lights allowed for all fields at 
the facility to be lighted for evening practices and can be controlled from a mobile device.   
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Major Initiatives 2019 and Beyond 
 
Improving and maintaining our local transportation infrastructure continues to be a major initiative for 
Coweta County.  As previously mentioned, SPLOST 2019 was approved by voters in 2017.  Transportation 
projects will continue to be the primary focus based on our Comprehensive Transportation Plan (CTP).  
The roadway rehabilitation and resurfacing program will be the most significant transportation project 
spend planned.  The total spend for roadway rehabilitation projects is projected be nearly $10 million in 
2019.   The Poplar Road Interchange opened in March 2019 as Exit 44 on I-85.  The interchange 
will be a catalyst for growth, not only in close proximity to the exit, but also in the County as a 
whole. 
 

 
Other significant transportation projects scheduled to begin or continue in 2019 include the Corinth 
Road/Belk Road/Smokey Road intersection improvement, Sullivan Road widening and drainage 
improvements, Ishman Ballard road rehabilitation project, and the Madras Parkway phase I.  Also 
scheduled are right of way purchases for the construction of a roundabout at State Route 54 and State Route 
16.  Maintenance and shoulder improvement projects county wide are programmed at a combined annual 
cost of $2 million per year. 
 
The Pathways Behavioral Health Crisis Center consisting of two buildings on County owned property on 
Hospital Road next to the Health Department.  The project is a joint venture between the County, Pathways, 
and the Coweta County Hospital Authority.  The 16-24 hour bed Adult Crisis Center and the 12-bed 
Adolescent Crisis Center is scheduled for completion in summer 2019 at a combined cost in excess of $6 
million.   Pathways Center, a quasi-governmental entity, will operate the facility and repay the costs of 
construction to the Authority through a 20-year lease agreement.  At the end of the Pathways lease 
agreement with Authority, the buildings will revert to County ownership. 
 
The new County Fleet Maintenance facility was substantially completed at the end of 2018.  Construction 
of the County’s Public Works Administration Building began in 2019.  When completed the combined 
cost of these buildings will be nearly $10 million and financed through a certificate of participation debt 
issue through the ACCG (Association of County Commissioners of Georgia). 
 
Plans for an expansion /renovation of the E-911 Center, including enhanced technology are underway.  The 
Chattahoochee Bend State Park trails project continues to progress, it is funded through Federal, State, and 
Local funding sources.  Recreation projects includes Clay Wood Center pavilion, Johnny Brown Building 
roof, as well as lighting upgrades at Whitlock Park.   
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The Madras Recreation Center renovation and construction began in 2018 and will continue into 2019.  
The facility is the original Madras Middle School campus in north central Coweta County.  When 
renovations and other construction is completed, there will be classrooms, an early voting site, and 
restoration of the old gym.  Additionally, grounds improvement will include passive recreation and walking 
trails. 
 
Awards and Acknowledgements 
 
The Coweta County Finance Department again received the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 
Financial Reporting from the Government Finance Officers Association. 
 
Library System Director Jimmy Bass continues to serve as the President of the Georgia Council 
of Public Libraries, which is the organization that represents all 63 library systems in the State of 
Georgia.  
 
In 2018, the Coweta County Fire Rescue Department won Emergency Management Services 
(EMS) Service of the Year for Georgia Region 4, Paramedic of the Year for Georgia Region 4 and 
Departmental Pediatric Trauma Award for Region 4. Chief Deron “Pat” Wilson won Fire Chief of 
the Year from the Georgia Fire Chiefs Association (GFCA) for the State of Georgia.   
 
This CAFR represents a significant cooperative effort between the County’s Finance Department 
and our independent auditor, Nichols, Cauley & Associates, LLC.   Many thanks go to the 
department directors and their staff for assistance and cooperation in contributing to this CAFR.  
In addition, our sincerest appreciation goes to the Finance Department staff for their dedication 
and support in completing this report. Finally, our thanks go to the Board of Commissioners for 
their support, and for directing the fiscal affairs of the County in a progressive and responsible 
manner. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  

       
Michael Fouts       Hans Wilson 
County Administrator      County Finance Director 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
 
Coweta County Board of Commissioners 
Coweta County, Georgia 
Newnan, Georgia 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 
of Coweta County, Georgia, (the County), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2018, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the County’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the 
financial statements of the Coweta County Department of Public Health and the Coweta County Water and 
Sewerage Authority, which represents 91 percent, 87 percent, and 83 percent, respectively, of the assets, net 
position, and revenues of the discretely presented component units. Those financial statements were audited by other 
auditors whose report thereon has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included 
for the Coweta County Department of Public Health and the Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority, is 
based solely on the report of the other auditors. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free 
from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 
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Coweta County Board of Commissioners 
Coweta County, Georgia 
 
 

 

Opinions 
 
In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of other auditors, the financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of the County, as of September 30, 2018, and the respective changes in the financial position and, where 
applicable, cash flows thereof, and the respective budgetary comparison for the General Fund and Fire District Fund 
for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Emphasis of Matter 
 
As described in Note 3-N, the County implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 
No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits other than Pensions, for the year ending 
September 30, 2018. This standard significantly changes the accounting for the County’s total OPEB liability and 
the related disclosures. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis, and required supplementary information, as listed in the table on contents, on pages 33 through 50 and 
103 through 108 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of 
the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
Coweta County, Georgia’s basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund statements and schedules, 
and the Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax, as required by the Official 
Code of Georgia 48-8-121, and the introductory and statistical sections are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  
 
The combining and individual fund statements and schedules, and the Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special 
Purpose Local Option Sales Tax are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relates directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such information  has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America by 
us and the other auditors. In our opinion, the combining and individual fund statements and schedules and the 
Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax are fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
 
The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 29, 2019 our 
consideration of the County’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
County’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

 
Atlanta, Georgia 
March 29, 2019 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
Within this section of the comprehensive annual financial report for Coweta County (the County), the County’s management 
is pleased to provide this narrative discussion and analysis of the financial activities of the County for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2018. Within the context of the accompanying financial statements and disclosures following this section, the 
County’s financial performance is discussed and analyzed.  
 

2018 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The County’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by 
$237,073,976 (total net position) as of September 30, 2018.  

 

 Total net position is comprised of the following: 
 

(1) Capital assets net of related debt of $322,648,569, include infrastructure, property and equipment, net of 
accumulated depreciation, and reduced for outstanding debt related to the purchase or construction of capital 
assets. 

(2) Net position of $16,915,165 is restricted by constraints imposed from outside the County, such as debt 
covenants, grantors, laws, or regulations. 

(3) Unrestricted net position reflects a deficit of $102,489,758.  
 

 The County’s governmental funds reported total ending fund balance of $29,526,349 at September 30, 2018. This 
compares to the prior year ending fund balance of $26,486,699, an increase of $3,039,650 during the current year. Of 
this amount, the increase in fund balance in the general fund was $839,808.  Actual revenues were below budgeted 
revenue by $58,860, and actual expenditures were below budgeted expenditures by $1,490,289.   The decrease in fund 
balance in the Fire District was $42,710 of which $239,335 related to communication system project expenditures 
funded by existing bond funds.  Fire District revenues were under budget by $38,098, and Fire District expenditures 
were under budget by $795.  SPLOST fund increase in fund balance of $4,484,983 was the result of SPLOST revenues 
in excess of expenditures, primarily the result of weather related delays with the scheduled project start times or delays 
with projects already in progress.  As part of the Coweta County Fiscal Year 2018 budget, the County chose to fund 
capital expenditures with an appropriation to the Capital Expenditures fund of $2,118,945.  Additional amounts 
appropriated to the capital expenditures fund included insurance proceeds and grant funds related to project and capital 
purchases along with $330,000 for the Justice Center Parking Lot project.  The fund balance in the E-911 fund was 
reduced by $559,803 due to static revenues and gradually increasing operating costs. 
 

 At the end of the current fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was $13,384,712 or 19.3% of  
total General Fund expenditures. 

 

 Overall, the County continues to maintain a strong financial position. 
 
The above financial highlights are explained in more detail in the “financial analysis” section of this document. 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis document introduces the County’s basic financial statements. The basic financial 
statements include: (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the basic financial 
statements. The County also includes in this report additional information to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Comparative data is presented to allow comparison to the prior fiscal year. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
 
The County’s annual report includes two government-wide financial statements. These statements provide both long-term and 
short-term information about the County's overall financial status. Financial reporting at this level uses a perspective similar to 
that found in the private sector with its basis in accrual accounting and elimination or reclassification of activities between 
funds.   
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The first of these government-wide statements is the Statement of Net Position. This is the government-wide statement of 
position presenting information that includes all of the County’s assets and liabilities, with the difference reported as net 
position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of 
the County as a whole is improving or deteriorating. Evaluation of the overall health of the County would extend to other 
nonfinancial factors such as diversification of the taxpayer base or the condition of County infrastructure, in addition to the 
financial information provided in this report. 
 
The second government-wide statement is the Statement of Activities, which reports how the County’s net position changed 
during the current fiscal year. All current year revenues and expenses are included regardless of when cash is received or paid.  
 
An important purpose of the design of the statement of activities is to show the financial reliance of the County's distinct 
activities or functions on revenues provided by the County's taxpayers. 
 
Both government-wide financial statements distinguish governmental activities of the County principally supported by taxes 
from business-type activities intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges. 
Governmental activities include general government, judicial, public safety, public works, recreation and culture, housing and 
development, and public health and welfare. Business-type activities include solid waste activities and EMS.   
 
The government-wide financial statements are presented on pages 51 and 52 of this report. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
A fund is an accountability unit used to maintain control over resources segregated for specific activities or objectives. The 
County uses funds to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related laws and regulations. Within the basic financial 
statements, fund financial statements focus on the County’s most significant funds rather than the County as a whole. Major 
funds are separately reported while all others are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for non-
major funds is provided in the form of combining statements in a later section of this report. 
 
The County has three kinds of funds: 
 
Governmental Funds are reported in the fund financial statements and encompass the same functions reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, the focus is very different with fund statements providing a 
distinctive view of the County’s governmental funds. These statements report short-term fiscal accountability focusing on the 
use of spendable resources and balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year. They are useful in evaluating 
annual financing requirements of governmental programs and the commitment of spendable resources for the near-term. 
 
Since the government-wide focus includes the long-term view, comparisons between these two perspectives may provide 
insight into the long-term impact of short-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the 
governmental fund operating statement provide a reconciliation to assist in understanding the differences between these two 
perspectives. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements are presented on pages 53 to 58 of this report.   
 
Individual fund information for non-major governmental funds is found in combining statements in a later section of this report. 
 
Proprietary Funds are reported in the fund financial statements and generally report services for which the County charges 
customers a fee. The County’s proprietary funds are classified as two enterprise funds and one internal service fund.  The 
enterprise fund essentially encompasses the same function reported as business-type activities in the government-wide 
statements. The internal service fund is reported as part of the governmental activities at the government-wide financial 
reporting level. 
 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements are presented on pages 59 to 61 of this report.   
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Fiduciary Funds (i.e., the agency funds) are reported in the fiduciary fund financial statements, but are excluded from the 
government-wide reporting. Fiduciary fund financial statements report resources that are not available to fund County 
programs. These funds are used primarily by the County’s constitutional officers, as well as the County’s pension trust. 
 
The basic fiduciary fund financial statement is presented on page 62 and 63 of this report. 
 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

 
The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements provide information essential to a full understanding of the 
government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the basic financial statements begin on page 66 of this report. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required supplementary 
information concerning the Group Pension Plan for Employees of Coweta County, Georgia and post-employment health 
insurance benefits. Required supplementary information can be found on pages 103 to 108 of this report. 
 

Supplementary Information 
 

As discussed, the County reports major funds in the basic financial statements. The supplementary information section of this 
report, beginning on page 109, contains combining and individual fund statements and schedules for non major funds, as well 
as the Library System, Airport Authority and Development Authority. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COUNTY AS A WHOLE 
 

The County’s net position at fiscal year-end is $237,073,976. The following table provides a summary of the County’s net 
position: 
 

 
  

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
Assets:

Current assets 40,429,059$   37,130,923$   2,159,978$     3,067,271$     42,589,037$   40,198,194$   
Non-current assets 334,543,577   336,550,075   2,380,862       2,026,208       336,924,439   338,576,283   

Total assets 374,972,636   373,680,998   4,540,840       5,093,479       379,513,476   378,774,477   

Deferred Outflows of Resources -
Deferred outflows 14,053,810     15,020,725     1,711,096       1,376,124       15,764,906     16,396,849     

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 10,585,932     9,719,031       455,527          342,672          11,041,459     10,061,703     
Long-term liabilities 118,782,209   104,221,563   9,611,377       4,430,054       128,393,586   108,651,617   

Total liabilities 129,368,141   113,940,594   10,066,904     4,772,726       139,435,045   118,713,320   

Deferred Inflows of Resources -
Deferred inflows 17,283,600     3,182,038       1,485,761       312,788          18,769,361     3,494,826       

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 320,267,707   321,407,276   2,380,862       2,026,208       322,648,569   323,433,484   
Restricted 16,915,165     13,371,031     -                     -                     16,915,165     13,371,031     
Unrestricted (94,808,167)   (63,199,216)   (7,681,591)     (642,119)        (102,489,758) (63,841,335)   

Total net position 242,374,705$ 271,579,091$ (5,300,729)$   1,384,089$     237,073,976$ 272,963,180$ 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total

Summary of Net Position

35



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) Coweta County, Georgia 
As of and For the Year Ended September 30, 2018 

 

 
The County’s Net Position decreased $35.9 million, including business type activities.  This was mainly comprised of an 
increase in long-term employee retirement obligations, the use of fund balance for capital expenditures, and depreciation 
expense on infrastructure.  Net total assets increased by approximately $.7 million.  Net Current Assets increased $2.4 million, 
primarily as a result of a $3.3 million increase in cash and investments from governmental type activities.  The key drivers of 
the increase were a $2 million net increase in cash and investments primarily from increases in Local Option Sales Tax and 
SPLOST taxes versus the prior year, along with an increase of $1.3 million in the Health Services fund due to expenditures 
being less than planned.  Business type activities current assets decreased $.9 million mostly as a result of decreases in cash 
and accounts receivable in the Emergency Management Services (EMS) fund.  Non-current assets decreased roughly $1.7 
million, as a result of a decrease in Non-current assets from governmental type activities of $2 million and increase of $.35 
million in Business type activities.  This decrease was comprised of a $23.7 million increase in asset additions and transfers 
offset by an increase in accumulated depreciation of $25.7 million in governmental activities, and $.9 million in asset additions 
and transfers offset by accumulated depreciation of $.5 million in business-type activities.  The most significant increase in 
Non-current assets was $12.0 million in Infrastructure. The majority of this increase was related to net donated assets of $8.9 
million, which primarily consisted of roads accepted into the County maintenance program.  There were 10 new subdivision 
roads and 2 new parkways accepted by the County during the fiscal year.  The most significant of them were North Shore @ 
Redwine Plantation, $1.6 million, Fox Hall Phases 3A and 4, $1.6 million, Reagan Farm Subdivision, $1.1 million and Genesee 
Subdivision Phase 1, $1.0 million. Buildings and Improvements increased by $5.7 million, which was primarily the result of 
$4.0 million related to the construction of the Leroy Johnson recreational park.  Current liabilities increased $1.0 million of 
which $.8 million was related to increases in compensated absences in Governmental-type activities.  Long-term liabilities 
increased by nearly $20 million, which is primarily the result of a decrease in the net pension obligation of $5.3 million and an 
increase in the net OPEB(Other Post-Employment Benefits) obligation of $20.7 million for governmental activities due to the 
implementation of GASB 75.  There was an increase of $5.4 million in the Business-type activities, of which $4.7 million 
related to the EMS fund, and the balance from the Solid Waste Fund.  The increase in net total liabilities was about $21 million, 
and of this amount, the net OPEB obligation accounted for over $26 million of this amount government wide, and partially 
offset by the aforementioned decrease in net pension obligation. 
 
The following chart reports the County’s total net position balances from fiscal year 2009 - 2018.  
 

 
 

1) Drop in Net Position in 2010 is the cumulative effect  of a change in  accounting principle, applying the composite rate of depreciation instead of straight-line depreciation method 

for road infrastructure assets 
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Current assets in governmental activities increased in fiscal year 2018 by $3,298,136 and for business-type activities decreased 
$907,293. Current liabilities increased $866,901 for governmental activities and for business-type activities increased 
$112,855. The County continues to maintain high current ratios. The current ratio compares current assets to current liabilities 
and is an indication of the ability to pay current obligations. The current ratio for governmental activities is 3.8 to 1 at September 
30 2018, as compared to 3.8 to 1 at September 30, 2017. For the business type activities, the current ratio was 4.7 to 1 at 
September 30, 2018, as compared to 9.0 to 1 at September 30, 2017.  The quick ratio is a more conservative number because 
it does not include items not readily convertible to cash.  The quick ratio for governmental activities is 2.8 to 1 and business 
type activities is 3.4 to 1 at September 30, 2018.  The working capital ratio is $29,843,127 for governmental activities and 
$1,704,451 for business type activities at September 30, 2018.  This ratio is defined as current assets – current liabilities and is 
a measure of organizational efficiency and short-term financial health.  The financial solvency ratio, defined as total assets – 
total liabilities, is $245,604,495 for governmental activities and $(5,526,064) for business type activities.  Debt to total assets, 
defined as total liabilities divided by total assets, is another solvency ratio.  For governmental activities, that ratio is 34.5% in 
FY 2018 versus 30.5% in FY 2017.  For business type activities, the ratio is 221.7% in FY 2018 and 93.7% in the FY 2017.  
Long term liabilities associated with pension and OPEB obligations in the business-type activities will be funded from the 
General Fund. 
 
The County reported a positive balance in net position for governmental-type activities at $242,374,705.   For business-type 
activities, net position is now a negative balance of $(5,300,729). During 2018, net position decreased $2,437,536 for 
governmental activities and decreased $888,271 for business-type activities.  The implementation of GASB 75, Accounting 
and Reporting for Post-Employment Benefits other than Pensions had a significant impact on the decrease of net position for 
both governmental-type and business-type activities in 2018; however, a portion of these decreases were reflected in beginning 
net position. 
 
  

37



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) Coweta County, Georgia 
As of and For the Year Ended September 30, 2018 

 

 
Note that approximately 89.2% of the governmental activities’ total assets are comprised of capital assets. The County uses 
these capital assets to provide services to its citizens. The following table provides a summary of the County’s changes in net 
position at September 30, 2018 and 2017:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
Revenues:

Program:
Charges for services and fines 17,406,382$   16,620,506$   4,253,673$     4,282,962$     21,660,055$   20,903,468$   
Operating grants and contributions 1,070,011       1,261,800       330,477          27,419            1,400,488       1,289,219       
Capital grants and contributions 14,226,887     9,131,467       -                     -                     14,226,887     9,131,467       

General:
Property taxes 50,761,370     46,613,040     -                     -                     50,761,370     46,613,040     
Sales taxes 36,902,751     34,708,550     -                     -                     36,902,751     34,708,550     
Insurance premium taxes 5,585,103       5,189,984       -                     -                     5,585,103       5,189,984       
Real estate recording taxes 2,170,499       1,883,360       -                     -                     2,170,499       1,883,360       
Other taxes 2,361,497       2,371,842       -                     -                     2,361,497       2,371,842       
Gain on sale of capital assets 205,877          -                     -                     -                     205,877          -                     
Investment earnings 89,752            27,242            -                     -                     89,752            27,242            
Miscellaneous 46,719            -                     -                     -                     46,719            -                     

Total revenues 130,826,848   117,807,791   4,584,150       4,310,381       135,410,998   122,118,172   

Program Expenses:
General government 22,708,169 23,375,375 -                     -                     22,708,169     23,375,375     
Judicial 11,039,175 10,667,773 -                     -                     11,039,175     10,667,773     
Public safety 53,776,465 50,952,642 -                     -                     53,776,465     50,952,642     
Public works 32,379,510 35,699,334 -                     -                     32,379,510     35,699,334     
Public health and welfare 331,850 449,705 -                     -                     331,850          449,705          
Recreation and culture 6,032,286 5,685,352 -                     -                     6,032,286       5,685,352       
Housing and development 3,842,994 2,570,721 -                     -                     3,842,994       2,570,721       
Interest and fiscal charges 428,047 461,750 -                     -                     428,047          461,750          
EMS -                     -                     6,749,094       5,666,878       6,749,094       5,666,878       
Solid waste -                     -                     1,449,215       1,434,477       1,449,215       1,434,477       

Total expenses 130,538,496   129,862,652   8,198,309       7,101,355       138,736,805   136,964,007   

Revenues over (under) expenses 288,352          (12,054,861)   (3,614,159)     (2,790,974)     (3,325,807)     (14,845,835)   

Transfers (2,725,888)     (3,720,832)     2,725,888 3,720,832       -                     -                     

Change in net position (2,437,536)     (15,775,693)   (888,271)        929,858          (3,325,807)     (14,845,835)   

Beginning net position, as restated 244,812,241   287,354,784   (4,412,458)     454,231          240,399,783   287,809,015   

Ending net position 242,374,705$ 271,579,091$ (5,300,729)$   1,384,089$     237,073,976$ 272,963,180$ 

Summary of Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total
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Governmental Activity Revenues 
 
Coweta County is heavily reliant on both property taxes and sales taxes to support governmental operations. Property taxes 
provided 38.8% of total revenues in fiscal year 2018 as compared to 39.6% in fiscal year 2017, and sales and use taxes provided 
28.2% of total revenues in fiscal year 2018 as compared to 29.5% in fiscal year 2017. Property taxes overall were up $4,148,330.  
This is primarily the result of holding the general maintenance and operations millage rate, as well as the Fire District millage 
rate the same as the prior year, and continued improved collections of delinquent taxes.  Local Option Sales Tax was up 
$834,017 while SPLOST collections increased $1,360,184, or 6.3% over the prior year actual sales tax collections.  
 
Insurance premium taxes increased $395,119.   The Insurance Premium tax has steadily increased over the last several years 
as more persons and property are insured and the economy improves and as the population of Coweta County has increased.  
The Insurance Premium tax is allocated to the counties and municipalities annually based on county (unincorporated areas) and 
cities (incorporated areas) population as a percentage of overall state population.  For 2018, the percentage share that Coweta 
received was .8938% versus .8956% in the prior year. 
  
Charges for services and fines increased $785,876 or 4.7% compared to 2017.  Of this amount, $516,551 was from increased 
Building Department revenues, and $287,139 was from increased revenue from Sheriff’s programs.  
 
Real estate recording taxes increased $287,139 or 15.2% from the prior year.  The primary components of this increase were 
state real estate transfer taxes of $169,671, and intangible taxes of $106,053. 
 
Operating grants vary from year to year. In total, operating grant revenue in 2018 decreased from 2017 by $191,789, mostly 
attributable to no CDBG pass through activity.    Capital grants and contributions saw an increase of $5,095,420, which is 
associated with the construction of the Adult and Adolescent Crisis Center. The Coweta County Hospital Authority contributed 
$1,471,399 in 2018 towards the project and Pathways contributed $748,078.  The project is scheduled to be completed in 2019. 
Additionally, there was a slight increase as a result of increased State LMIG transportation funding, along with increased 
interest income, however, the majority of the increase was related to donated roads, most of which were located in subdivisions.  
 
Net transfers out were $2,725,888 in fiscal year 2018. Capital expenditures appropriations were $2,906,880, partially offset by 
transfers in from Hotel Motel fund of $222,165. 
 
Governmental Activity Expenses  
 
Program expenses increased $675,844 when compared to prior year.  General Government expenditures decreased $667,206 
primarily as the result of the allocation of the annual lump sum pension payment to all applicable departments, as well as the 
lack of CDBG expenditures in 2018.  Public Safety expenditures and Judicial expenditures increased $2,823,823 and $371,402 
respectively, primarily because of the pension allocation to all applicable departments.  Public Safety included increases in fuel 
costs, maintenance and payroll related costs in excess of prior year, most of which was the result of additional staffing in the 
Sheriff’s office. 
 
Public Works expenditures decreased $3,319,824, which was the result of projects completed and capitalized for infrastructure 
in 2018 in excess of 2017, partially offset by OPEB expenses of approximately $315,000. 
 
Note that program revenues covered just 25.1% of governmental operating expenses for 2018 and 20.8% for 2017. This means 
that the taxpayers and the County’s other general revenues normally fund approximately 74.9% of the governmental activities, 
primarily from property and sales taxes. As a result, the general economy and the success of local businesses have a major 
impact on the County’s revenue streams.   
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The following table presents the cost of each of the County’s programs, including the net cost (i.e., total cost less revenues 
generated by the activities). The net cost illustrates the financial burden that was placed on the County’s taxpayers by each of 
these functions. 
 

 
 
The public safety expenses total 41.2% of total costs and 48.6% of net costs versus prior year result of 48.4% and 43.6% 
respectively. The allocation of the annual lump sum pension payment across all applicable departments, resulted in a decrease 
in the general government category and increases in most other categories with the exception of Public Works. 
 
Public Works net costs is 21.0% or 5.0% less than prior year.  This was the result of fewer infrastructure projects in progress 
at the end of the year in 2018 as compared to 2017.  All other functional categories are at approximately the same percentage 
of total as in the previous year.    
 
Business-Type Activities  
 
Business-type activities are the activities of the County that render services to the general public on a user charge basis. The 
business-type activities include the EMS fund and Solid Waste Authority. Fiscal Year 2018 marks the second full year that 
EMS activities have been accounted for in a separate enterprise fund.  Prior to 2017, EMS was a function within the General 
Fund.   
 
EMS Fund - Overall operating revenues were $3,136,065, while operating expenses were $6,749,094 for fiscal year 2018.  
Significant increases in expenses for 2018 included payroll by $534,426, payroll overtime by $124,527, and OPEB expense of 
approximately $223,000.  Most of these increases were the result of increased staffing above 2017 levels required to meet 
increasing call volumes and the implementation of GASB 75. The County provides a budgeted monthly appropriation in order 
to cover any expense in excess of revenues as well as any annual capital needs. 
 
Solid Waste Authority - Overall operating revenues were $1,117,660 compared to $1,032,328 during fiscal year 2017. The 
increase in operating revenue in the Solid Waste Fund is the result of increases in charges for services revenue in the Transfer 
Station of $116,596, partially offset by a decrease in C&D Landfill revenue of $39,008.  The most significant revenue increase 
was in the Transfer Station which was 20.4% over prior year. 
 
Fiscal year 2018 total revenues were $4,584,150 compared to $4,310,381 in fiscal year 2017, while operating expenses in fiscal 
year 2018 were $8,198,309 compared to $7,101,355 during fiscal year 2017.   Revenues were essentially flat with the exception 
of an EMS operating grant for $312,000 for the purchase of an ambulance in the EMS fund.  Expenses increased $1,096,954 
primarily as the result of increased staffing in the EMS fund and the implementation of GASB 75. 
 
  

Total Cost Percentage Net Cost Percentage
of Services of Total of Services of Total

General government 22,708,169$    17.4% 16,126,244$    16.5%
Judicial 11,039,175      8.5% 6,715,654        6.9%
Public safety 53,776,465      41.2% 47,332,467      48.4%
Public works 32,379,510      24.8% 20,512,205      21.0%
Public health and welfare 331,850           0.3% 331,850           0.3%
Recreation and culture 6,032,286        4.6% 5,700,384        5.8%
Housing and development 3,842,994        2.9% 688,365           0.7%
Interest and fiscal charges 428,047           0.3% 428,047           0.4%

Total 130,538,496$  100.0% 97,835,216$    100.0%

Governmental Activities
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FUND ANALYSIS 
 
Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental funds are reported in the fund statements with a short-term inflow and outflow of spendable resources focus. 
This information is useful in assessing resources available at the end of the year in comparison with upcoming financing 
requirements. Governmental funds reported ending fund balances of $29,526,349 compared to $26,486,699 in 2017, which 
was an increase of $3,039,650. The General fund reported an increase of $839,808 in fund balance. The Fire District fund 
reported an overall decrease in fund balance of $42,710 due primarily to communication system related purchases of $239,335 
from remaining bond funds.  The operating fund balance in the Fire District fund decreased $254,540 to $91,750.  There were 
several factors that contributed to the decrease including payroll and related expenditures in excess of budget, uniform costs, 
repairs and maintenance for trucks, heavy equipment and buildings and diesel fuel costs.  The SPLOST Fund balance increased 
$4,484,983 due to collections exceeding expenditures.  This was primarily the result of fewer infrastructure projects in progress 
in 2018, partially attributed to weather related issues, with SPLOST revenue collections, exceeded prior year, by $1,360,184.   
 
Non-major fund balances decreased $345,271 because of the planned use of fund balance of $518,944 for operations in the E-
911 fund, which were partially offset by increases in fund balance in the Hotel Motel fund and Sheriff’s Programs funds.  The 
actual use of fund balance in the E911 fund was $559,804 including $45,659 of project expenditures for E911 Center 
renovations to be reimbursed from SPLOST in 2019.  Adequate fund balance remains to fund E911 operations without 
appropriation from the general fund through 2019.    
 
Total Governmental funds ending unassigned fund balance is $11,487,552, indicating availability for continuing County service 
delivery requirements. The unassigned fund balance ratio at 19.3% of General Fund annual expenditures remains above GFOA 
guidelines. 
 
Restricted fund balances include $16,915,165 set aside for future purchases and debt service payments.  There is $12,172,154 
in fund balance restricted for SPLOST capital projects.  The remaining restricted fund balance is attributable to special revenue 
funds which are restricted for specified purposes other than debt service or capital projects.  There is $2,074,973 restricted to 
Fire District operations, capital outlay and debt service, and $1,996,723 combined from non-major funds primarily comprised 
of E911, Sheriff Program, DATE funds, and Impact Fees.  The Special Capital Projects fund has a negative fund balance of 
($1,897,160) due to timing of project funding.  The County will receive reimbursement from the Hospital Authority and debt 
financing for the construction of the Fleet Maintenance Facility, and Public Works Administration building. 
  
The total ending fund balances of governmental funds show an increase of $3,039,650, which is primarily the result of current 
year SPLOST revenue in excess of current year expenditures.   
 
Major Governmental Funds  
 

General Fund - The General Fund is the County’s primary operating fund and the largest source of day-to-day service delivery. 
The General Fund’s fund balance increased by $839,808 or 6.1%. The ending unassigned fund balance represents the equivalent 
of 19.3% of annual expenditures.  This compares to 19.1% at September 30, 2017.   
 
General Fund property taxes increased $4,045,196 or 15.1%.  This increase is primarily due to the effects of the millage rate 
being held the same as the prior year, along with growth in the tax digest and improved collections of delinquent and current 
year accounts. Local option sales tax (LOST) increased slightly by $834,017 or 6.3%, a trend that continues into fiscal year 
2019.  The LOST allocation agreement with the municipalities in the County will remain in place until 2022, when negotiations 
will begin based on the 2020 census results.  TAVT revenues during 2018 were $2,463,557, which is an increase of $636,721 
or 34.8% from 2017.  Due to the State legislature increasing the local percentage in 2018, an improving economy, as well as 
increased registrations, TAVT is up nearly 19% to date in fiscal year 2019. Insurance premium taxes came in at $5,585,103, 
an increase of $395,119 and 7.61% more than fiscal year 2017.  The insurance premium tax is levied on all policies sold in the 
State and is allocated and distributed to counties and municipalities based upon population.   
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In 2018, licenses and permits were $529,820 or 17.4% above the prior year. The primary component of this increase were 
building permit fees up $516,551 or 50.6%.  There were only two permit revenue lines that decreased from the prior year, 
including, Development and Engineering Lot fees which decreased by $39,400.  
 
Overall, 2018 saw a $358,149 decrease in intergovernmental revenues, which was the effect of an increase of $27,856 in state 
grants and a decrease of $176,926 in federal grants.  In addition, there was no pass thru CDBG grant for the Water & Sewerage 
Authority compared to a prior year amount of $197,999.  The County also experienced a decrease in miscellaneous grants of 
$22,205 and EMPG (Emergency Management Preparedness Grant) of $11,080.  Intergovernmental revenues are primarily 
grants, and these vary from year to year with the types of grants awarded and the timing of the payment of the funds.  
 
Total charges for services in 2018 increased $28,826 or 0.5% from 2017.  
 
Overall, fines and forfeitures revenue increased slightly by $33,632 or 0.8%.  The major components of this net amount were 
State Court fines and fees increased $81,136 or 5.4%, as well as Magistrate Court by $33,119 or 8.3%.  This was offset by 
decreases in State Court Pre-trial Diversion fees $26,369 or 23.7%, Superior Court Criminal fees of $52,596 or 24.5%, 
Probation Fees $17,296 or 5.1%, and Animal Control Fees $12,188 or 24.3%.  Interest income increased $56,704 or 354.6%. 
 
In 2018, funds totaling $222,169 were transferred to the General Fund, which represents the unrestricted portion of hotel motel 
tax revenue. 
 
Additionally, the General Fund transferred a total of $5,464,389 to other funds, primarily to the Capital Expenditures Fund for 
capital equipment and projects, as well as $2,338,914 to the EMS Fund to cover expenses in excess of operating revenues. 
 
2018 General Fund expenditures are $2,955,538 or 4.4% more than those of fiscal year 2017. General government expenditures 
are $1,471,839 or 9.8% less than those of fiscal year 2017.  Several factors can be attributed to the net decrease.  There was no 
CDBG grant for 2018 for the Water & Sewer Authority compared to expenditures of $197,999 in 2017.    Litigation expenses 
were $254,477 less than prior year.  In 2018, the annual lump sum contribution was allocated to the departments applicable 
based on percentage of plan participants in each department.  In the prior year, a lump sum payment of $2,102,736 was fully 
absorbed in the General County Department within the General Government category.  The decrease was partially offset by 
pension expense allocated to departments within the General Government function.  Insurance expense increased $175,803 
primarily as a result of increases in liability deductible expense and pre-65 retiree health insurance costs. 
 
Judicial expenditures increased by $369,274 or 4.0% as compared to 2017.  The most significant increases were Clerk of 
Superior Court expenditures by $69,631, of which, $57,265 was increased pension costs due to allocation of the lump sum to 
the departments applicable.  The District Attorney appropriation increased $53,754, while the State Public Defender expenses 
increased $49,929.  These departments are State Agencies that are partially funded by the county, and whose increases were 
primarily for payroll costs to address increasing case volumes.  The Magistrate Court expenses increased $70,689, including 
payroll costs of $37,922 and pension costs of $10,949.  Juvenile Court expenses were $61,299 more than prior year as a result 
of $49,200 in contracted services for the monthly juvenile prosecution contract.  Solicitor’s office expenses increased $41,095, 
of which $23,857 were for increased pension costs, as previously discussed. 
 
The following departments roll up into the Public Safety category; Sheriff, Jail, School Resource Officers, Community Service 
EMA, Coroner, Adult Probation, Correctional Institute, Animal Control, Work Release Center and an operating appropriation 
to the EMS fund.  The Fire Department is in its own fund and supported by a Fire District millage rate.  Fiscal year 2018 
General Fund public safety expenditures increased by $2,444,321 or 8.8% versus 2017.  Most of the increase, $1,072,217 was 
attributable to the allocation of the annual lump sum pension payment.  The Sheriff’s Department office increased by 
$1,240,794 or 9.7%.  The primary increase was from pension costs at $513,786.  Additional staff was added in 2018 increasing 
payroll and health insurance costs.  Maintenance and gasoline costs increased over prior year.  The Jail increased $510,325, 
including payroll of $302,819 as a result of additional personnel added and increased pension costs of $157,318.  School 
Resource Officers increased $184,472, which was primarily pension costs of $94,578, along with payroll, and health insurance 
costs as a result of a new intergovernmental agreement, with the school system, which will eventually staff each elementary 
school with its on SRO.   
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The additional officers will be primarily funded by the school system.  The Correctional Institute saw its costs increase $149,787 
primarily as the result of pension cost of $118,885.  Animal Control exceeded prior year expenses by $171,707, pension 
increases were $45,850 and the remainder were related to addition of new personnel. 
 
Public Works category expenditures increased $162,783 or 2.3% compared to 2017. This division was re-organized, and 
personnel aligned with their new roles within it.  The most significant departments with increases were the former Road 
Department, with a $264,212 increase primarily from pension cost of $143,037 and workers compensation of $125,613.  The 
Engineering Department increased $171,852, of which payroll was $57,969, health insurance $38,726 and pension $50,500.  
The most significant department that decreased was the Roadway Construction Department, which decreased $269,198 as a 
result of decreased costs of bridge repair of $67,625, contracted services of $166,493, and pipe costs of $82,601. 
 
Public health and welfare expenditures decreased by $122,852 or 29% from 2017.  Appropriations to the Health Department 
decreased by $128,455 as a result of an adjustment to appropriations to reduce accumulated fund balance and return those funds 
to the county. 
 
Recreation and culture expenditures increased by $356,120 or 7.8% in 2018 versus prior year. The majority of the increase was 
for yards and grounds expenditures accounting for $228,007 of the increase.  Pension cost increase was $80,790, as previously 
discussed.   
 
Housing and development expenditures increased by $1,217,731. Building Department expenditures increased by $289,379 or 
30.4% due primarily to increased inspection activity outsourced to SafeBuilt Inc.  Ordinance Enforcement Department 
expenditures increased by $130,898 due to the additional code enforcement officer and related payroll and benefit increases.  
The appropriation to the Airport increased by $259,738 to account for the County’s participation in the East Parallel Taxiway 
project.  This was a one-time expenditure to facilitate the closing of this project in 2019. 
 
Fire District Fund 
 
The Fire District fund is utilized to account for Fire Rescue Department operations. The fund also includes the 2009 and 2016 
(refunding) General Obligation Bonds for which the proceeds have and continue to be used to fund projects such as the County’s 
emergency radio communication system, fire stations, apparatus and related equipment. During 2018, Fire District fund total 
expenditures exceeded total revenues by $42,710, which included $239,335 of capital outlay funded by bond proceeds.  Fund 
balance at the end of fiscal year 2018 was $2,074,973.  Of this amount, $1,983,224 are remaining bond proceeds and debt 
service funds, while $91,750 represents operational fund balance down from $346,289 at the end of fiscal year 2017. 
 
Property tax revenues were up $539,770 or 5%, excluding items not on digest and taxes levied for bond debt service.  This 
increase was due to holding the previous year 3.65 Fire District millage rate the same with growth in the digest in order to 
cover operations without an appropriation from the General Fund.   
 
Public Safety expenditures increased $1,127,537, as a result of increased personnel costs attributable to additional staff.  
Payroll, Overtime, Social Security and FICA taxes combined to account for $1,063,525 of this amount. 
 
SPLOST Fund 
 
The SPLOST fund is utilized to account for the proceeds of a special purpose local option sales tax. The SPLOST provides capital 
funding for various projects approved via referendum of the voters of Coweta County. The fund balance is restricted for current 
and future capital projects. During 2018, SPLOST fund balance increased $4,484,983 due to current year revenue in excess of 
current year project expense. SPLOST revenues during the year totaled $22,861,510, or 6.3% over prior year, of which the 
municipalities share was $7,340,831.  State and other intergovernmental revenues were $2,774,991, or a $168,264 or 6.5% increase 
over prior year. 
 
SPLOST expenditures included $3,958,896 in contracted paving and roadway maintenance, capitalized road paving of $5,367,921, 
right of way acquisition of $265,710, and machinery and equipment used for road maintenance of $560,849.  Additionally, there 
was no asphalt or hauling in 2018.  Overall, there were $8,735,207 fewer SPLOST expenditures during 2018.  This was partially 
because of major projects completed in 2017.   
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Proprietary Funds 
 

Proprietary fund statements share the same focus as the government-wide statements, reporting both short-term and long-term 
information about financial status. The business-type activities analysis above discusses the County’s enterprise funds.  
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS  
 
Differences between the original budget and final amended budget by function: 
 

  
 
General Government expenditures exceeded the original budget by $394,202.  The Tax Assessor’s office exceeded the original 
budget by $450,288 due to a planned use of fund balance for a residential revaluation project of which 2018 was the final year 
of the project. This was partially offset by a favorable variance in the Insurance Department of $92,018, and included budgeted 
expenditures for prepaid FSA and long-term disability premiums totaling $15,000 and $75,000 respectively, which were 
allocated to the applicable departments across all funds.  The Elections department actual versus budget was favorable by 
$91,659 as a result of contracted services for poll workers.  Human resources exceeded budget primarily because the Cigna 
Health Insurance wellness grant expenditures were unbudgeted, as well as the associated reimbursement.  
 
The Judicial category expenditures were $275,185 less than the original budget.  Probate Court actual expenditures were 
$88,459 favorable to budget, primarily the result of fingerprint fee expenditures of $56,962 less than budget as well associated 
part time payroll $10,380 favorable, as fewer firearms permit registrations were processed compared to the prior year. The 
Solicitor’s office was $66,635 below budget, primarily due to payroll and related expenditures due to employee turnover.  The 
Juvenile Court was $77,119 under budget, most of which was related to grant expenditures $68,602 below budget.  Victim 
Witness actual expenditures exceeded the budget by $57,503, primarily related to grant reimbursed expenditures. 
 
Public Safety expenditures exceeded the original budget by $585,423. Of this amount, the Sheriff’s office had a favorable 
balance of $84,881.  Departments with significant unfavorable actual vs budget variances in this expenditure category include 
the Jail department at $398,672, the Correctional Institute at $65,173 and Animal Control at $111,313.  The primary drivers of 
these unfavorable variances were jail overtime of $294,229 and jail inmate medical exams $110,986, CI inmate food and 
groceries $56,278, and animal control payroll, overtime and related taxes of $41,267 as well as food and groceries of $30,775.  
 
Public Works expenditures were below budget by $602,778.  This variance is mostly comprised of favorable variances in the 
Public Works Department, formerly known as the Road Department, of $159,510, and the Roadway Construction Department 
of $372,594.  The Public Works division was reorganized in 2018 and as a result, the timing to move certain positions around 
and to fill new ones, a favorable variance with respect to salary and related taxes and benefits was realized, partially offset by 
increases in workers compensation costs.  The Roadway Construction Department favorability was realized due to no  
 
 

Original Budget Final Budget Actual Variance

General government 13,161,912$           13,832,077$           13,556,114$           275,963$                

Judicial 9,794,194               9,987,482               9,519,009               468,473                  

Public safety 29,557,303             30,171,289             30,142,726             28,563                    

Public works 7,921,461               7,755,652               7,318,683               436,969                  

Public health and welfare 378,777                  379,777                  300,948                  78,829                    

Recreation and culture 4,787,161               5,090,671               4,936,318               154,353                  

Housing and development 2,774,118               3,649,483               3,602,344               47,139                    

Transfers out 5,176,454               5,464,389               5,464,389               -                         

Total 73,551,380$           76,330,820$           74,840,531$           1,490,289$             
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expenditures for road striping, rock, pipe and contracted services, as there were in 2017.  The most significant unfavorable 
variance was the Engineering Department at $60,099, with most of this related to health insurance.  
 
Public Health and Welfare expenditures were $77,829 less than the original budget.  The 5311 Transit program and DFACS 
were the primary drivers of the favorable variance.  The 5311 Transit program was under budget due to less grant funding and 
reimbursements due to more areas of the county becoming classified as 5307 Transit, or more urbanized.  DFACS refunded 
unused previous year appropriations, which slightly offset the current year appropriations. 
 
Recreation and Culture expenditures exceeded the original budget by $149,157.  There were increased field and facility 
maintenance costs, particularly yards and grounds expense at Whitlock Park, Central Soccer Park, Hunter Athletic Complex, 
and Pine Road Fairgrounds.  In addition to this, pension costs were higher due to the applicable departments in the county 
absorbing a share of the annual lump sum contribution, which was budgeted in the General County department in the General 
Fund. 
 
Housing and Development expenditures ended the fiscal year with an $828,226 unfavorable variance to original budget.  This 
was comprised mainly of unfavorable variances in the Airport appropriation of $341,738 and Building Department contracted 
services cost increases as a result of more activity processed through the permit inspection company SafeBuilt.  This function 
was outsourced early in 2018.  In addition to the increased costs, there was also a corresponding increase in revenue in the 
Building Department.  The Airport appropriation was the result of County participation in the East Parallel Taxiway project 
that was not appropriated during the years the project was active, and was needed to facilitate closure of the project in 2019. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
 

The County's investment in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, for governmental and business-type activities as of 
September 30, 2018 was $334,543,577 and $2,380,862, respectively. The change in this net investment was an approximate 
.6% decrease for governmental activities and a 17.5% increase for business-type activities.  See Note 3-D for additional 
information about changes in capital assets during the fiscal year and outstanding at the end of the year.  
 
The following table provides a summary of capital asset activity: 
 

 
At September 30, 2018, the depreciable capital assets for governmental activities were 59.9% depreciated. This compares to 
58.0% at September 30, 2017. This comparison indicates the County is replacing its assets at a slightly slower rate than they 
are depreciating. With the County’s business-type activities, 64.8% of the asset values were depreciated at September 30, 2018, 
compared to 65.5% at September 30, 2017.   
 
Non-depreciable assets represent land and land improvements, as well as construction in progress. Land assets increased only 
$313,115 from 2017, the most significant of which was $209,616 for right of way and land for the Corinth/Belk/Smokey Road 
intersection project.  Construction in progress increased $2,954,970 from 2017.  This was the result of $11,625,081 in additions 
less projects capitalized of $8,670,111.  The most significant projects added but not capitalized in 2018 were 2018 FDR(Full 
Depth Reclamation paving projects), $3,792,097, Crisis Stabilization Center, $1,958,595, and the Fleet Maintenance Facility, 
$2,086,313.  The most significant projects incurring costs and capitalized in 2018 were 2017 FDR, $2,883,568 and Leroy 
Johnson Park ballfields, $3,982,656. 
 
Depreciable assets represent buildings and improvements, machinery and equipment, vehicles and infrastructure.  From a total 
governmental and business-type perspective, this amount increased $21,322,432 from 2017.  Buildings and improvements 
increased $5,656,761, machinery & equipment increased $1,809,953, vehicles $1,855,242 and infrastructure $12,000,476.  

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
Non-depreciable assets:

Land 29,113,855$     28,800,740$     -$                -$                29,113,855$     28,800,740$     
Construction in progress 16,145,891 13,190,921       -                  -                  16,145,891       13,190,921       

Total non-depreciable 45,259,746       41,991,661       -                  -                  45,259,746       41,991,661       

Depreciable assets:
Buildings and improvements 153,465,847 147,809,086     1,063,539 1,063,539         154,529,386     148,872,625     
Machinery and equipment 33,385,672 31,805,318       3,387,337 3,157,738         36,773,009       34,963,056       
Vehicles 21,442,779 20,244,375       2,310,259 1,653,421         23,753,038       21,897,796       
Infrastructure 513,157,378 501,156,902     -                  -                  513,157,378     501,156,902     

Total depreciable assets 721,451,676     701,015,681     6,761,135         5,874,698         728,212,811     706,890,379     

Less accumulated depreciation 432,167,845 406,457,267     4,380,273 3,848,490         436,548,118     410,305,757     

Book value - depreciable assets 289,283,831     294,558,414     2,380,862         2,026,208         291,664,693     296,584,622     

Percentage depreciated 59.9% 58.0% 64.8% 65.5% 59.9% 58.0%

Total Assets 334,543,577$    336,550,075$    2,380,862$       2,026,208$       336,924,439$    338,576,283$    

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total

Capital Assets
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Buildings and improvement asset additions were entirely from governmental activities.  The most significant was the Leroy 
Johnson Ballfields recreation park at $3,982,656. Other significant improvement projects included Justice Center 2nd Floor 
Buildout, $568,985, Justice Center Parking Lot expansion project, $332,923, and Central Soccer Fields Lighting, $280,421. 
 
Machinery and equipment increased $1,809,953 in 2018. The key governmental activities asset additions were Gradall 
Excavator, $383,551, Caterpillar Motor Grader, $216,898, Moreland Communications Tower equipment, $239,335, Justice 
Center Chiller, $107,585, IT- Audio Visual equipment, $151,395 and IT- SCV3020 Drive Storage & Dell EMC, $85,698.  
Business-type asset key addition was 14 SCBA Air-Pak X3 with Harness, $70,636 for EMS. 
 
Vehicle assets increased a net of $1,855,242.  From a governmental activities perspective asset additions were $2,092,333, 
while disposals were $893,929.  The Sheriff’s office purchased 33 vehicles, mostly patrol cars, at a cost of $1,009,402, while 
they disposed of 25 vehicles at $267,183 and transfers of $22,000, most fully depreciated. Business-type vehicle assets net 
increase of $656,838 were due to ambulance purchases. 
  
Infrastructure assets increased $12,004,476.  Of this amount, $3,089,223 were additions from construction in progress.  
Additions were comprised of $2,883,568, including 8.564 miles of FDR with the remaining balance of $205,655 for bridge & 
culvert projects, JD Walton Road at Caney Creek and Moore Road at Little White Oak Creek.  Donated roads additions in 2018 
totaled $8,911,253, for a combined total of 6.85 miles.  Donated roads include those in the following subdivisions, North Shore 
at Redwine Plantation, Phase 2, Genesse Subdivision, Phase 1A, Reagan Farm Subdivision, Avalon Subdivision, Fox Hall 
Subdivision, Phase 3A and 4, Arbor Springs Subdivision, Phase K, Mill Creek Subdivision, The Gardens at Arbor Springs, 
Brinley Park Subdivision, Northgate Preserve Subdivision, Unit D, as well as road extensions on Hollz Parkway and Coweta 
Industrial Park.   
 
Debt 
 
The following table reports debt balances at September 30, 2018 and 2017: 
 

 
The debt is comprised of principal on 2009 General Obligation Bonds of $955,000 and principal on 2016 General Obligation 
Bonds of $14,095,000.  The County maintains an “Aa2” rating from Moody’s Investors Services, Inc. and an “AA+” rating 
from Standard & Poor’s. 
  
See Note 3-H for additional information about the County’s long-term debt. 
 
A SUMMARY OF THE ECONOMIC CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE COUNTY 
 

The economic outlook for Coweta County in fiscal year 2018: 
 

 The unemployment rate in Coweta County is 3.3% at September 30, 2018, which is lower than the State of Georgia 
at 3.7%, and the same as the United States at 3.7%.  Coweta County saw net job growth of 2% in 2018.  As of the date 
of this report, the unadjusted unemployment remains under 3.9% and continues to remain under the State and National 
rates of 4.0%. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
General obligation bonds 15,050,000$     16,150,000$     -$                -$                15,050,000$     16,150,000$     

Outstanding Borrowings

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total
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 LOST, Local Option Sales Tax, increased in fiscal year 2018 versus the prior year by 6%.  For the first four months 

of fiscal year 2019, the rate is 9.0% greater than the same period during fiscal year 2018.  Current local options sales 
tax projections show the County will collect approximately $970,000 more than prior year.  The County receives a 
greater share of SPLOST as a percentage, than LOST per the allocation agreements with the municipalities within the 
County.  The collections for the current SPLOST will ended December 2018. At that time, the County is expected to  
have received $126,157,528 in collections or 5.1% more than initially projected.  In 2017, voters overwhelmingly 
approved SPLOST 2019, for which collections began on January 1, 2019 and runs for six years through December 
31, 2024. 
 

 Title Ad Valorem tax (TAVT) for 2018 was $2,330,942, which was an increase of 38.3% over the prior fiscal year.  
In the current fiscal year to date, TAVT collections are $905,051 or 18.9% over the same period in 2018.  In 2018, the 
State of Georgia enacted changes to the law, which will take effect July 1, 2019.  One of the key changes will be the 
elimination of the Ad Valorem tax true-up process.   
 

 The real property tax digest valuation increased by 5.96% from 2017 to 2018.  Of this amount, unincorporated areas 
increased 5.36% and incorporated areas increased 7.15%.  Approximately, two-thirds of the property tax digest value 
is in the unincorporated area.  The forecast for 2019 is for continued digest growth, as several large developments are 
under construction or planned.  Housing and commercial development continues on a favorable trend.  Coweta County 
ensures quality growth with comprehensive land use planning, commercial quality corridors, residential lot size and 
minimum square footage requirements.  The County is currently in the final year of a three-year contract with a 
consulting firm to conduct a complete equalization and residential revaluation project.  Benefits derived from this 
revaluation project will be experienced at the close of the project in FY 2020. 
 

 Businesses continue to locate or expand in Coweta County.  Corvaglia Closures USA, a Swiss company, opened a 
new $48 million production facility, which will employ 40 people.  Corvaglia manufactures plastic tops for beverage 
bottles.  Saddle Creek Logistics Services, an asset based third party logistics provider, occupied a new 1.2 million sq. 
ft. warehouse.  This facility will provide logistics services exclusively to Lowe’s Home Improvement Warehouse, and 
will employ 150 people.  Vintech Industries, a leading tier two supplier to the automotive industry, occupied a 30 
thousand sq. ft. building and will manufacture molded plastic and metal parts for both the interior and exterior of 
vehicles.  The plant will initially employ 30 people, and expects to employ 60 people when full production is achieved.  
Cargill, which provides fresh ground beef and value added products, to groceries across the United States, just 
completed a plant expansion, which will increase production by 50% and employ an additional 120 people.  Hitachi 
Construction Loaders relocated their North American headquarters next door to their manufacturing plant, in addition 
to expanding the plant. An additional 80 company employees were relocated to Coweta County as a result.  Coweta 
County continues to rank in the top ten of Georgia counties with respect to the Georgia Jobs Tax Credit program. 
 

 Residential building permits continue essentially on par with the previous two years in terms of numbers and dollars.  
There were 517 residential permits issued in 2018, which was 23 fewer than in the prior year, but still the second 
highest number of permits in the last 10 years.  This represented a total dollar value of $162 million, which was an 
decrease over the prior year.  The most recent three-year period averaged $184 million in annual permit value as 
compared to $150 million average annual permit value in the two preceding years.  Commercial development also 
continues within the County, the most significant is a Costco Wholesale Club located at Fischer Road and Hwy 34. 
 

 Coweta County continues to benefit from the television and motion picture industry since financial incentives were 
put in place by the State of Georgia.  The most famous television series filmed in the County is AMC Network’s “The 
Walking Dead”, which is entering its 10th season of production in 2019.  Bahama’s Life television show filmed part 
of an episode in the County this year.  Motion pictures filmed in whole or part in the County in 2018 include the House 
with the Clock in its Walls, and Dr. Birds Advice for Sad Poets.  Several upcoming films or television shows have 
been or are scheduled to film in the County in 2019, including The Banker, Sextuplets, The Gifted, Season 2, Brooklyn, 
Jumanji 3 and Zombieland: Double Tap.   
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 The University of West Georgia (UWG) operates a satellite campus in Newnan on the site of the former Newnan 

Hospital.  UWG has almost 14,000 students across all of its campuses, with nearly 1,000 students that attend classes 
at the Newnan campus.  West Georgia Technical College (WGTC) is located on Turkey Creek road near Interstate 85.  
While nursing and allied health programs are a major focus, the college also has a variety of professional training 
programs.  WGTC has over 10,000 students across all of its campuses, with nearly 2,500 students at the Newnan 
campus.  WGTC has established itself a niche as a low cost provider of core college curriculum suitable for transfer 
to other colleges and universities, as well as a high school dual enrollment center through its partnership with the 
Coweta County Schools Central Education Center (CEC).  WGTC strives to be on the cutting edge of technology with  
the most modern equipment that its students can train with to best prepare them for the marketplace rapidly changing 
job requirements.  Both the UWG and WGTC campuses in Coweta County have made significant investments in 
nursing and allied health programs and facilities to support the growing need for workers in this industry.   
 

 Healthcare service providers account for a significant portion of the employment within the County.  There are several 
major hospitals, clinics, and other related facilities in the county.  Piedmont Newnan Hospital is the largest these 
facilities with 154 beds including a new 18-bed Intermediate Care Unit recently completed through funding from a 
private donation.  The hospital plans to add a second medical office building and major hospital expansion in the next 
few years.  Cancer Treatment Centers of America (CTCA), Southeast Regional Center, operates a 50-bed cancer 
treatment specialty hospital, which has also recently expanded with 10 additional outpatient treatment rooms, 
additional parking and the conversion of an on campus hotel to medical office building.  Current Georgia law limits 
the percentage of patients receiving treatment at CTCA that are residents of Georgia.  Therefore, nearly 70% of CTCA 
patients come from other states to receive treatment.  Encompass Health, formerly HealthSouth, operates a 50-bed 
inpatient rehabilitation facility.  The center offers physical, occupational, and speech therapy.  The Veterans 
Administration (VA) operates a clinic in the County.  The clinic provides for annual check-ups as well as minor 
procedures and screenings.  The Pathways Center currently provides outpatient behavioral health services within the 
County at a leased location.  By the summer of 2019, Pathways will occupy two new facilities on Hospital Road next 
door to the Health Department.  There will be a 24-bed adult crisis facility as well 12-bed adolescent crisis facility. 
 

 Coweta County is a member of the Western Area Regional Radio System (WARRS) and operates on a shared 700-
megahertz system.  A significant portion of the $20 million, 2009 General Obligation bonds for the Fire Rescue service 
were dedicated to communication expenditures for county’s portion of the WARRS switch, tower construction and 
other related emergency communications costs.  During spring 2019, the North Tower will be completed on property 
located on Weldon Road near Interstate 85.  When completed, it will be fourth, all steel, three pronged, 240 ft. plus 
tower in the County.  Coweta’s network of towers will not only enhance communications within the County, but also 
within the WARRS region. 
 

 In October 2018, the County issued $9.6 million in Certificates of Participation through the ACCG (Association of 
County Commissioners of Georgia) Leasing program in order to finance the construction of a new headquarters for 
the Coweta County Public Works Division as well as a fleet maintenance facility.  The fleet maintenance facility is 
nearly complete as of March 2019, and construction will begin soon on the headquarters building. 

 
In closing, Coweta County’s economy grew significantly in 2018 when compared with the prior year.  This is evidenced by 
not only permits and new construction starts, but reflected in increased sales and TAVT tax receipts and growth in the property 
tax digest.  As previously mentioned, the County continues to see a steady decline in unemployment to near record levels.  
Development activity remains strong from residential, commercial and industrial sectors.  The County continues to invest 
significant resources into maintaining and improving its transportation network.  The new Interchange at Poplar Road and 
Interstate 85, Exit 44, will be opened in late March 2019.  When the Interchange is completed, it should help alleviate some 
traffic congestion issues the County is starting to experience.  It will also be the catalyst for further development activity and 
increasing population.  Because of the Federal government shutdown in late 2018/early 2019, population estimates for Coweta 
County will not be available prior to publishing the 2018 CAFR.  Based on recent trends the population is approaching 150,000 
residents.  A recent study commissioned by a neighboring local government estimates that Coweta County’s population will 
be 240,000 persons by the year 2040.  While the vast majority of the current County SPLOST tax is dedicated to transportation 
related projects, more funding will be needed to meet the future expected growth.  The County is proposing a single county T-
SPLOST tax referendum on the November 2019 ballot.   
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If approved by the voters will allow the County to levy an additional one-cent sales tax for a five-year period, as well as to 
advance fund and fast track additional projects needed to meet the needs of a fast growing community.   Coweta County’s 
designation as a Plan First Community by the State of Georgia, along with the annual capital improvement plan, demonstrates 
the County’s commitment to its citizens that controlled quality growth is fundamental to the long-term success of the 
community.   
 
CONTACTING THE COUNTY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the County’s finances, comply with finance-related laws and 
regulations, and demonstrate the County’s commitment to public accountability. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional information should be addressed to the Director of Finance, Coweta County, 
22 East Broad Street, Newnan, Georgia 30263. 
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Coweta County, Georgia
Statement of Net Position

September 30, 2018

Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units

Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 18,872,533$       1,694,075$        20,566,608$       27,016,092$       
  Restricted cash 2,654,538           -                        2,654,538           10,991                
  Investments 7,165,000           -                        7,165,000           53,103                
  Receivables:
    Accounts 911,151              561,895             1,473,046           2,085,259           
    Property taxes 558,320              -                        558,320              -                         
    Intergovernmental 9,361,302           -                        9,361,302           510                     
    Internal balances 209,733              (209,733)           -                         -                         
    Interest 12,769 12,769                -                         
    Other -                         -                        -                         -                         
  Due from component units 207,325              -                        207,325              -                         
  Inventory 367,310              113,741             481,051              354,257              
  Prepaid items 109,078              -                        109,078              387,404              
  Capital assets:
    Nondepreciable 45,259,746 -                        45,259,746         15,362,650         
    Depreciable, net 289,283,831 2,380,862 291,664,693       142,174,259       

Total Assets 374,972,636       4,540,840          379,513,476       187,444,525       

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Deferred charges on refunding 936,067 -                        936,067              8,025,901           
  Deferred outflows related to pensions 12,470,191 1,664,430 14,134,621         563,445              
  Deferred outflows related to OPEB 647,552 46,666 694,218              192,180              
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 14,053,810         1,711,096          15,764,906         8,781,526           

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 4,888,146           107,149             4,995,295           1,296,796           
  Accrued expenses 1,760,039           89,693               1,849,732           753,443              
  Accrued interest 27,328                -                        27,328                289,595              
  Due to primary government -                         -                        -                         207,325              
  Due to others -                         -                        -                         150                     
  Amounts held in trust -                         -                        -                         6,926                  
  Unearned revenue -                         -                        -                         26,590                
  Noncurrent liabilities:
    Due within one year 3,910,419 258,685 4,169,104           3,347,230           
    Due within more than one year 118,782,209 9,611,377 128,393,586       97,399,017         

Total Liabilities 129,368,141       10,066,904        139,435,045       103,327,072       

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Deferred inflows related to pensions 7,069,668           749,688 7,819,356           85,358                
  Deferred inflows related to OPEB 10,213,932         736,073 10,950,005         519,625              
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 17,283,600         1,485,761          18,769,361         604,983              

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 320,267,707       2,380,862          322,648,569       73,202,054         
Restricted for:
  Captal outlay projects 13,414,558         -                        13,414,558         -                         
  Debt service 740,819              -                        740,819              -                         
  Education -                         -                        -                         10,991                
  Judicial programs 1,051,305           -                        1,051,305           -                         
  Public safety programs 1,462,192           -                        1,462,192           -                         
  Health and welfare programs 110,973              -                        110,973              1,027,123           
  Housing and development programs 135,318              -                        135,318              -                         
Unrestricted (deficit) (94,808,167)       (7,681,591)        (102,489,758)     18,053,828         
Total Net Position 242,374,705$     (5,300,729)$      237,073,976$     92,293,996$       

Primary Government

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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Program Revenues
Charges for

Services Operating Grants Capital Grants Governmental Business-type Component
Function/Program Expenses and Fines and Contributions and Contributions Activities Activities Total Units
Primary Government
  Governmental Activities
    General government 22,708,169$           3,359,931$             930,107$                2,291,887$                 (16,126,244)$         -$                            (16,126,244)$          -$                           
    Judicial 11,039,175             4,323,521               -                              -                                  (6,715,654)             -                              (6,715,654)              -                             
    Public safety 53,776,465             6,112,677               139,904                  191,417                      (47,332,467)           -                              (47,332,467)            -                             
    Public works 32,379,510             123,722                  -                              11,743,583                 (20,512,205)           -                              (20,512,205)            -                             
    Public health and welfare 331,850                  -                              -                              -                                  (331,850)                -                              (331,850)                 -                             
    Recreation and culture 6,032,286               331,902                  -                              -                                  (5,700,384)             -                              (5,700,384)              -                             
    Housing and development 3,842,994               3,154,629               -                              -                                  (688,365)                -                              (688,365)                 -                             
    Interest and fiscal charges 428,047                  -                              -                              -                                  (428,047)                -                              (428,047)                 -                             

Total Governmental Activities 130,538,496           17,406,382             1,070,011               14,226,887                 (97,835,216)           -                              (97,835,216)            -                             

  Business-type Activities
    Solid Waste Disposal Facility 1,449,215 1,117,560 100 -                                  -                             (331,555)                 (331,555)                 -                             
    EMS 6,749,094               3,136,113               330,377                  -                                  -                             (3,282,604)              (3,282,604)              -                             

Total Business- type Activities 8,198,309               4,253,673               330,477                  -                                  -                             (3,614,159)              (3,614,159)              -                             

Total Primary Government 138,736,805$         21,660,055$           1,400,488$             14,226,887$               (97,835,216)           (3,614,159)              (101,449,375)          -                             

Component Unit
  Health Department 1,526,661$             1,137,807$             829,867$                -$                                -                             -                              -                              441,013                 
  Library System 2,796,538               36,602                    2,332,937               545,975                      -                             -                              -                              118,976                 
  Water and Sewerage Authority 22,104,907             25,941,768             -                              594,828                      -                             -                              -                              4,431,689              
  Airport Authority 1,554,100               1,211,930               683,476                  501,574                      -                             -                              -                              842,880                 
  Development Authority 405,361                  -                              395,560                  18,250                        -                             -                              -                              8,449                     

28,387,567$           28,328,107$           4,241,840$             1,660,627$                 -                             -                              -                              5,843,007              

General Revenues
  Property taxes 50,761,370 -                              50,761,370             -                             
  Sales taxes 36,902,751 -                              36,902,751             -                             
  Insurance premium taxes 5,585,103 -                              5,585,103               -                             
  Real estate recording taxes 2,170,499 -                              2,170,499               
  Other taxes 2,361,497 -                              2,361,497               -                             
  Gain on sale of capital assets 205,877 -                              205,877                  -                             
  Unrestricted investment earnings 89,752 -                              89,752                    23,507                   
  Miscellaneous 46,719                   -                              46,719                    155,085                 
Transfers (2,725,888)             2,725,888               -                              -                             

Total General Revenues 95,397,680            2,725,888               98,123,568             178,592                 

Change in Net Position (2,437,536)             (888,271)                 (3,325,807)              6,021,599              

Net Position Beginning of Year, As Restated 244,812,241 (4,412,458)              240,399,783           86,272,397            

Net Position End of Year 242,374,705$        (5,300,729)$            237,073,976$         92,293,996$          

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Primary Government

Coweta County, Georgia
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Net (Expense)
Revenue and Changes in Net Position
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Nonmajor Total
General Fire  Special Capital Governmental Governmental

Fund District SPLOST Projects Funds Funds
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,684,543$       92,689$            10,031,946$     872,935$         2,014,869$       14,696,982$     
Restricted cash 671,315            1,983,223         -                       -                      -                       2,654,538         
Investments 4,446,000         -                       2,719,000         -                      7,165,000         
Receivables 8,247,293         112,248            1,961,963         -                      521,728            10,843,232       
Due from component units 207,325            -                       -                       -                      -                       207,325            
Due from other funds 1,725,403 232,676 126,043 2,465 359,881            2,446,468         
Inventory 367,310            -                       -                       -                      -                       367,310            
Prepaid items 96,240              -                       -                       -                      12,838              109,078            

Total Assets 17,445,429$     2,420,836$       14,838,952$     875,400$         2,909,316$       38,489,933$     

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 1,213,137$       36,732$            2,622,329$       907,887$         107,811$          4,887,896$       
  Accrued expenditures 1,043,507 215,629 -                       -                      71,187              1,330,323         
  Due to other funds 254,080 -                   44,469 1,864,673 73,513 2,236,735         

Total Liabilities 2,510,724         252,361            2,666,798         2,772,560        252,511            8,454,954         

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Unavailable revenue 415,128            93,502              -                       -                      -                       508,630            

Fund Balances
  Nonspendable 463,550            -                       -                       -                      12,838              476,388            
  Restricted 671,315            2,074,973         12,172,154       -                      1,996,723         16,915,165       
  Assigned -                       -                       -                       -                      647,244            647,244            
  Unassigned 13,384,712       -                       -                       (1,897,160)      -                       11,487,552       

Total Fund Balances 14,519,577       2,074,973         12,172,154       (1,897,160)      2,656,805         29,526,349       

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
 Resources and Fund Balances 17,445,429$     2,420,836$       14,838,952$     875,400$         2,909,316$       38,489,933$     

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
September 30, 2018
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Coweta County, Georgia
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds 

to the Government-wide Statement of Net Position 

Total Governmental Fund Balances 29,526,349$            

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Cost of capital assets 766,711,422$          
Less accumulated depreciation (432,167,845)          334,543,577            

508,630                   508,630                   

12,470,191              
647,552                   

(29,246,000)            
Total OPEB obligation (74,391,356)            

(7,069,668)              
(10,213,932)            (107,803,213)          

Interest payable (27,328)                   
Compensated absences payable (3,852,943)              
Closure and postclosure care costs (138,970)                 
Bonds payable (15,063,359)            
Deferred loss on refunding 936,067                   (18,146,533)            

3,745,895                

Net Position of Governmental Activities 242,374,705$          

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and
therefore are not reported in the funds.

The deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and the net pension
liability relate to the County's pension plan and are not expected to be liquidated with
expendable financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are
not reported in the governmental fund balance sheets but are reported on the
government-wide statement of net position (exclusive of internal service funds).

The internal service fund is used by management to charge the costs of the group
health and workers' compensation to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the
internal service funds are included in the governmental activities column on the
government-wide statement of net position.

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and
therefore are deferred in the funds.

Deferred outflows related to pensions

Net pension liability

Deferred inflows related to pensions

Property taxes

Deferred outflows related to OPEB

Deferred inflows related to OPEB
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Nonmajor Total
General Fire  Special Capital Governmental Governmental

Fund District SPLOST Projects Funds Funds
Revenues
Taxes 60,741,986$        14,912,977$        22,861,510$        -$                         375,048$             98,891,521$        
Licenses and permits 3,575,519            -                           -                           -                           -                           3,575,519            
Intergovernmental 892,877               -                           2,774,991 -                           81,499                 3,749,367            
Charges for services 5,950,373            -                           -                           -                           3,029,882            8,980,255            
Fines and forfeitures 4,040,721            -                           -                           -                           595,661               4,636,382            
Investment earnings 72,695                 14,271                 48,250 -                           1,435                   136,651               
Contributions and donations 10,848                 -                           -                           -                           81,661                 92,509                 
Miscellaneous 173,151               17,084                 217,736 2,219,477 60                        2,627,508            

Total Revenues 75,458,170          14,944,332          25,902,487          2,219,477            4,165,246            122,689,712        

Expenditures
Current
    General government 13,556,114          -                           280 -                           149,964               13,706,358          
    Judicial 9,519,009 -                           -                           -                           127,961               9,646,970            
    Public safety 30,142,726          13,527,337          207,649 -                           4,040,529            47,918,241          
    Public works 7,318,683            -                           1,383,022 315,393 -                           9,017,098            
    Public health and welfare 300,948               -                           -                           -                           -                           300,948               
    Recreation and culture 4,936,318            -                           -                           -                           17,986                 4,954,304            
    Housing and development 3,602,344            -                           -                           -                           157,218               3,759,562            
Intergovernmental -                           -                           7,323,857 -                           -                           7,323,857            
Capital Outlay -                           -                           12,502,692 3,801,244 2,843,809            19,147,745          
Debt Service
  Principal retirement -                           1,100,000            -                           -                           -                           1,100,000            
  Interest and fiscal charges -                           359,705               -                           -                           -                           359,705               

Total Expenditures 69,376,142          14,987,042          21,417,500          4,116,637            7,337,467            117,234,788        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures 6,082,028            (42,710)                4,484,987            (1,897,160)           (3,172,221)           5,454,924            

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Insurance recoveries -                           -                           -                           -                           142,235               142,235               
Transfers in 222,169               -                           -                           -                           2,906,880            3,129,049            
Transfers out (5,464,389)           -                           (4)                         -                           (222,165)              (5,686,558)           

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (5,242,220)           -                           (4)                         -                           2,826,950            (2,415,274)           

Net Change in Fund Balances 839,808               (42,710)                4,484,983            (1,897,160)           (345,271)              3,039,650            

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 13,679,769          2,117,683 7,687,171 -                           3,002,076            26,486,699          

Fund Balances End of Year 14,519,577$        2,074,973$          12,172,154$        (1,897,160)$         2,656,805$          29,526,349$        

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Net Changes In Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 3,039,650$                

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Depreciation expense (26,710,496)$        
Capital outlay 15,966,421           (10,744,075)              

(55,553)                 
Capital assets transferred to EMS Fund (168,379)               (223,932)                   

Donated assets 8,961,510             
Deferred at 09/30/18 508,630                
Deferred at 09/30/17 (1,632,209)            7,837,931                  

1,100,000                  

(120,378)               
(3,523,474)            
(1,109,025)            

36,470                  
3,196                    

(85,097)                 
13,559                  (4,784,749)                

1,337,639

Change In Net Position of Governmental Activities (2,437,536)$              

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes

in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Government-wide Statement of Activities

Amortization of bond premiums

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Change in compensated absences
Change in total OPEB liability and related deferred inflows/outflows of resources

Change in accrued interest payable

Change in net pension liability and related deferred inflows/outflows of resources

Change in closure and postclosure costs

Amortization of deferred charges on refundings

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures on the governmental fund type
operating statement. However, in the government-wide statement of activities, the cost of those
assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. This is the amount by
which depreciation expense exceeded capital outlay in the current period.

Revenues reported in the government-wide statement of activities that do not provide current
financial resources are not reported as revenues at the fund financial reporting level.

Repayment of long-term debt principal is reported as an expenditure in the governmental funds,
but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the government-wide statement of net position. 

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of financial resources
and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  These expenses are:

The net effect of various miscellaneous transactions involving capital assets (i.e. sales, trade-in,
and donations) is to decrease net postion:

The internal service fund is used by management to charge the costs of group health insurance to
individual funds. The net revenue (expense) of certain activites of the internal service fund is
reported with governmental activities. 

Net book value of capital assets disposed
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Taxes 58,921,285$  60,550,135$  60,741,986$  191,851$       
Licenses and permits 3,213,500      3,638,500      3,575,519      (62,981)          
Intergovernmental 1,173,195      1,173,195      892,877         (280,318)        
Charges for services 5,830,700      5,980,700      5,950,373      (30,327)          
Fines and forfeitures 4,079,000      4,079,000      4,040,721      (38,279)          
Investment earnings 75,000           75,000           72,695           (2,305)            
Contributions and donations 20,000           20,000           10,848           (9,152)            
Miscellaneous 500                500                173,151         172,651         

Total Revenues 73,313,180    75,517,030    75,458,170    (58,860)          

Expenditures
Current
    General government 13,161,912    13,832,077    13,556,114    275,963         
    Judicial 9,794,194      9,987,482      9,519,009      468,473         
    Public safety 29,557,303    30,171,289    30,142,726    28,563           
    Public works 7,921,461      7,755,652      7,318,683      436,969         
    Public health and welfare 378,777         379,777         300,948         78,829           
    Recreation and culture 4,787,161      5,090,671      4,936,318      154,353         
    Housing and development 2,774,118      3,649,483      3,602,344      47,139           

Total Expenditures 68,374,926    70,866,431    69,376,142    1,490,289      

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 4,938,254      4,650,599      6,082,028      1,431,429      

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 238,200         238,200         222,169         (16,031)          
Transfers out (5,176,454)     (5,464,389)     (5,464,389)     -                     

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (4,938,254)     (5,226,189)     (5,242,220)     (16,031)          

Net Change in Fund Balances -$                   (575,590)$      839,808         1,415,398$    

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 13,679,769    

Fund Balances End of Year 14,519,577$  

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Coweta County, Georgia
 General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Taxes 14,680,630$  14,953,130$  14,912,977$  (40,153)$        
Investment earnings 4,000             11,000           14,271           3,271             
Miscellaneous 5,000             18,300           17,084           (1,216)            

Total Revenues      14,689,630      14,982,430      14,944,332           (38,098)

Expenditures
Current
  Public safety 13,059,330    13,528,132    13,527,337    795                
Debt Service
  Principal retirement 1,100,000      1,100,000      1,100,000      -                     
  Interest and fiscal charges 359,080         359,705         359,705         -                     

Total Expenditures 14,518,410    14,987,837    14,987,042    795                

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures 171,220$       (5,407)$          (42,710)          (37,303)$        

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 2,117,683

Fund Balances End of Year 2,074,973$    

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Fire District Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Governmental
Business-type Activities  Activites

Solid Waste
Disposal Internal
Facility EMS Total Service Fund

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 729,531$             964,544$             1,694,075$          4,175,551$          
  Receivables:
    Accounts 71,250 490,645               561,895               -                           
    Other -                           -                           -                           310                       
  Due from other funds -                           130,627               130,627               -                           
  Inventories -                           113,741 113,741               -                           
Total Current Assets 800,781               1,699,557            2,500,338            4,175,861            

Noncurrent Assets
  Capital assets -
    Depreciable, net 778,206               1,602,656            2,380,862            -                           

Total Assets 1,578,987            3,302,213            4,881,200            4,175,861            

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Deferred outflows related to pensions 164,504 1,499,926 1,664,430            -                           
  Deferred outflows related to OPEB 5,775 40,891 46,666                 -                           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 170,279               1,540,817            1,711,096            -                           

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
  Accounts payable 76,323                 30,826                 107,149               250                       
  Due to other funds -                           340,360 340,360               -                           
  Accrued expenses 8,456                   81,237                 89,693                 -                           
  Claims payable -                           -                           -                           429,716
  Compensated absences payable 8,604                   205,081               213,685               -                           
  Closure and postclosure care costs 45,000                 -                           45,000                 -                           
Total Current Liabilities 138,383               657,504               795,887               429,966               

Long-term Liabilities (net of current portion)
Net pension liability 385,805               2,727,060            3,112,865            -                           
Total OPEB liability 663,498               4,697,563            5,361,061            -                           
Compensated absences payable 3,687                   87,892                 91,579                 -                           
Closure and postclosure care costs 1,045,872            -                           1,045,872            -                           
Total Long-term Liabilities 2,098,862            7,512,515            9,611,377            -                           

Total Liabilities 2,237,245            8,170,019            10,407,264          429,966               

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Deferred inflows related to pensions 170,727 578,961 749,688               -                           
  Deferred inflows related to OPEB 91,098 644,975 736,073               -                           

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 261,825               1,223,936            1,485,761            -                           

Net Position
Investment in capital assets 778,206               1,602,656            2,380,862            -                           
Unrestricted (deficit) (1,528,010)           (6,153,581)           (7,681,591)           3,745,895            

;
Total Net Position (749,804)$            (4,550,925)$         (5,300,729)$         3,745,895$          

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Proprietary Funds

Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2018
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Governmental
Business-type Activities  Activites

Solid Waste
Disposal Internal
Facility EMS Total Service Fund

Operating Revenues
Charges for services 1,117,560$            3,136,065$            4,253,625$            14,116,664$          

Operating Expenses
Personnel services 556,130 5,436,104 5,992,234 -                            
Administration -                            96,074 96,074 1,950,842
Claims and excess premiums -                            -                            -                            10,829,534
Supplies 24,294 293,814 318,108 -                            
Other services and charges 659,300 363,359                 1,022,659 -                            
Closure and postclosure 67,530 -                            67,530 -                            
Depreciation 74,851 464,309 539,160 -                            
Repairs and maintenance 67,110 95,434 162,544 -                            

Total Operating Expenses 1,449,215              6,749,094              8,198,309              12,780,376            

Operating Income (Loss) (331,655)               (3,613,029)            (3,944,684)            1,336,288              

Nonoperating Revenue
Interest and investment revenue -                            48                          48                          1,351
Private grants -                            312,000                 312,000                 -                            
Intergovernmental 100                        18,377                   18,477                   -                            

Total Nonoperating Revenue 100 330,425 330,525 1,351

Net Income (Loss) Before  Contributions and Transfers (331,555)               (3,282,604)            (3,614,159)            1,337,639              

Capital contributions (Note 3-E) -                            168,379                 168,379                 -                            
Transfers in 218,595                 2,338,914              2,557,509              -                            

Total Transfers and Contributions 218,595 2,507,293 2,725,888 -                            

Change in Net Position (112,960)               (775,311)               (888,271)               1,337,639              

Net Position Beginning of Year, As Restated (636,844)               (3,775,614)            (4,412,458)            2,408,256              

Net Position End of Year (749,804)$             (4,550,925)$          (5,300,729)$          3,745,895$            

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Proprietary Funds

Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Net Position

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Governmental 
Business-type Activities Activites

Solid Waste
Disposal Internal
Facility EMS Total Service Fund

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
  Cash received from customers 1,099,576$     3,239,346$     4,338,922$     14,116,664$   
  Cash payments for personnel services (488,752)         (4,888,977)     (5,377,729)     -                      
  Cash payments for claims -                      -                      -                      (10,968,232)   
  Cash payments for goods and services (773,064)         (798,624)         (1,571,688)     (1,927,037)     

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (162,240)         (2,448,255)     (2,610,495)     1,221,395       

Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities
  Purchase of capital assets (68,599)           (656,838)         (725,437)         -                      

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities
  Payments from other governments 100                 18,377            18,477            -                      
  Grants received -                      312,000          312,000          -                      
  Transfers in 218,595          2,338,914       2,557,509       -                      

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing
   Activities 218,695          2,669,291       2,887,986       -                      

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
  Investment earnings -                      48                   48                   1,351              

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (12,144)           (435,754)         (447,898)         1,222,746       

Cash and Cash Equivalents Beginning of Year 741,675          1,400,298       2,141,973       2,952,805       

Cash and Cash Equivalents End of Year 729,531$        964,544$        1,694,075$     4,175,551$     

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash
 Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities

Operating Income (Loss) (331,655)$      (3,613,029)$   (3,944,684)$   1,336,288$     

Adjustments -
  Depreciation 74,851            464,309          539,160          -                      

  (Increase) Decrease in:
     Accounts receivable (17,984)           233,908          215,924          -                      
     Other receivable -                      -                      -                      23,805            
     Due from other funds -                      (130,627)         (130,627)         
     Inventories -                      33,740            33,740            -                      
     Deferred outflows of resources 40,368            (375,340)         (334,972)         -                      
   Increase (Decrease) in:

  Accounts payable (16,034)           2,371              (13,663)           250                 
  Accrued expenses 4,616              13,946            18,562            -                      

      Due to other funds -                      340,360          340,360          
  Claims payable -                      -                      -                      (138,948)         
  Compensated absences payable 908                 153,315          154,223          -                      
  Closure and postclosure care costs 56,588            -                      56,588            -                      
  Net pension liability (133,947)         (148,646)         (282,593)         -                      
 Total OPEB liability (53,896)           (381,590)         (435,486)         -                      
  Deferred inflows of resources 213,945          959,028          1,172,973       -                      

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (162,240)$      (2,448,255)$   (2,610,495)$   1,221,395$     

Schedule of Non-Cash Capital Activities:

Contribution of capital assets -$                168,379$        168,379$        -$                

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Proprietary Funds

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Pension
Trust Agency
Fund Funds

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,601,387$           3,943,187$        
Investments, at fair value: -                         
  Common stock 31,843,792           -                         
  Corporate bonds 11,127,382           -                         
  Municipal bonds 2,183,599             -                         
  Government and agency bonds 5,023,335             -                         
  CMOs/asset backed 7,741,298             -                         
  Mortgage backed securities 3,596,734             -                         
Receivables:
  Property taxes -                            1,167,488          
  Interest 203,458 -                         

Total Assets 64,320,985           5,110,675$        

Liabilities
Taxes payable to others upon collection -                            1,167,488          
Due to others -                            3,943,187          

Total Liabilities -                            5,110,675$        

Net Position
Net position restricted for pensions 64,320,985$         

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia

Statement of Net Position
Fiduciary Funds

September 30, 2018
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Pension
Trust 
Fund

Additions
   Contributions
      Employer 3,358,537$           
      Employee 370,624                
         Total contributions 3,729,161             

   Investment earnings 
      Net appreciation in fair value of assets 3,202,371
      Interest and dividends 1,588,501
         Total investment earnings 4,790,872             
      Less investment expense (830,955)               
         Net investment earnings 3,959,917             

         Total additions 7,689,078             

Deductions
   Benefits and claims 2,787,102

Change in Net Position 4,901,976             

Net Position Restricted for Pensions, Beginning of Year 59,419,009

Net Position Restricted for Pensions, End of Year 64,320,985$         

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Fiduciary Funds

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Water and 
Health Library Sewerage Airport Development

Department System Authority Authority Authority Total
Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 1,540,511$        63,854$            24,812,105$     93,508$            506,114$          27,016,092$      
  Restricted cash -                         -                        10,991              -                        -                        10,991               
  Investments 53,103               -                        -                        -                        -                        53,103               
  Receivables 306                    1,430                2,068,555         14,968              510                   2,085,769          
  Inventory -                         -                        318,676            35,581              -                        354,257             
  Prepaid items -                         22,052              365,352            -                        -                        387,404             
  Capital assets:
    Nondepreciable -                         -                        9,168,518         6,004,982         189,150            15,362,650        
    Depreciable, net 168,251             2,098,624         131,136,311     8,769,287         1,786                142,174,259      

Total Assets 1,762,171          2,185,960         167,880,508     14,918,326       697,560            187,444,525      

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Deferred charges on refundings -                         -                        8,025,901         -                        -                        8,025,901          
  Deferred outflows related to pensions 236,823             326,622            -                        -                        -                        563,445             
  Deferred outflows related to OPEB 164,458             21,947              -                        2,310                3,465                192,180             

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 401,281             348,569            8,025,901         2,310                3,465                8,781,526          

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 647                    45,760              1,204,393         35,380              10,616              1,296,796          
  Accrued expenses -                         26,312              714,231            9,376                3,524                753,443             
  Accrued interest -                         -                        289,595            -                        -                        289,595             
  Due to primary government -                         -                        -                        204,483            2,842                207,325             
  Due to others -                         -                        -                        150                   -                        150                    
  Amounts held in trust -                         -                        -                        6,926                -                        6,926                 
  Unearned revenue -                         -                        -                        26,590              -                        26,590               
  Noncurrent liabilities:
    Due within one year 44,346               63,940              3,163,960         69,650              5,334                3,347,230          
    Due in more than one year 1,885,914          4,093,319         90,247,852       771,547            400,385            97,399,017        

Total Liabilities 1,930,907          4,229,331         95,620,031       1,124,102         422,701            103,327,072      

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Deferred inflows related to pensions 28,912               56,446              -                        -                        -                        85,358               
  Deferred inflows related to OPEB 82,354               346,173            -                        36,439              54,659              519,625             

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 111,266             402,619            -                        36,439              54,659              604,983             

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 168,251             2,098,624         56,550,432       14,193,811       190,936            73,202,054        
Restricted for:
  Education -                         -                        10,991              -                        -                        10,991               
  Health and welfare programs 1,027,123          -                        -                        -                        -                        1,027,123          
Unrestricted (deficit) (1,074,095)         (4,196,045)        23,724,955       (433,716)           32,729              18,053,828        

Total Net Position 121,279$           (2,097,421)$      80,286,378$     13,760,095$     223,665$          92,293,996$      

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Coweta County, Georgia
Component Units

Combining Statement of Net Position
 September 30, 2018

64



Program Revenues
Charges for Water and

Services Operating Grants Capital Grants Health Library Sewerage Airport Development 
Function/Program Expenses and Fines and Contributions and Contributions Department System Authority Authority Authority Total
Component Units
  Governmental Activities

Health Department 1,526,661$            1,137,807$            829,867$                -$                               441,013$               -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           441,013$                
Library System 2,796,538              36,602                   2,332,937               545,975                     -                            118,976                 -                            -                            -                             118,976                 

Total Governmental Activities 4,323,199              1,174,409              3,162,804               545,975                     441,013                 118,976                 -                            -                            -                             559,989                 

  Business-type Activities
Water and Sewerage Authority 22,104,907            25,941,768            -                             594,828                     -                            -                            4,431,689              -                            -                             4,431,689               
Airport Authority 1,554,100              1,211,930              683,476                 501,574                     -                            -                            -                            842,880                 -                             842,880                 
Development Authority 405,361                 -                            395,560                 18,250                       -                            -                            -                            -                            8,449                     8,449                     

Total Business-type Activities 24,064,368            27,153,698            1,079,036               1,114,652                   -                        -                        4,431,689              842,880                 8,449                     5,283,018               

Total Component Units 28,387,567$          28,328,107$          4,241,840$             1,660,627$                 441,013                 118,976                 4,431,689              842,880                 8,449                     5,843,007               

General Revenues
  Unrestricted investment earnings 12,315                   49                         10,841                   57                         245                        23,507                   
  Miscellaneous -                            -                            36,864                   -                            118,221                 155,085                 

Total General Revenues 12,315                   49                         47,705                   57                         118,466                 178,592                 

Change in Net Position 453,328                 119,025                 4,479,394              842,937                 126,915                 6,021,599               

Net Position Beginning of Year, As Restated (332,049)               (2,216,446)            75,806,984            12,917,158            96,750                   86,272,397             

Net Position End of Year 121,279$               (2,097,421)$          80,286,378$          13,760,095$          223,665$                92,293,996$           

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Net (Expense)
Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Coweta County, Georgia
Component Units

Combining Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Coweta County, Georgia
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the County's Net Pension Liability
and Related Ratios

2018 2017 2016 2015
Total pension liability
Service cost 1,058,253$        932,759$           1,138,589$        1,293,670$        
Interest 5,157,177          5,042,298          4,580,960          4,136,934          
Differences between expected and actual experience 2,957,012          838,440             3,473,268          (3,250,985)         
Changes of assumptions (5,360,547)         6,001,499          -                     (2,864,956)         
Benefit payments (3,136,703)         (2,738,957)         (2,614,718)         (2,179,619)         
Other changes -                     -                     1,910,730          -                     
Net change in total pension liability 675,192             10,076,039        8,488,829          (2,864,956)         
Total pension liability-beginning 91,102,682        81,026,643        72,537,814        75,402,770        
Total pension liability-ending (a) 91,777,874$      91,102,682$      81,026,643$      72,537,814$      

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions-employer 3,544,026$        3,677,208$        2,402,782$        3,525,709$        
Contributions-employee 372,464             555,692             399,401             436,735             
Net investment income 5,504,196          3,213,325          (1,194,125)         1,877,447          
Benefit payments (3,136,703)         (2,738,957)         (2,614,718)         (2,179,619)         
Employee contribution refunds -                     -                     -                     -                     
Administrative expense (29,576)              (27,226)              -                     -                     
Other -                     (1,027)                -                     (451,993)            
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 6,254,407          4,679,015          (1,006,660)         3,208,279          

Plan fiduciary net position-beginning 53,164,602        48,485,587        49,492,247        46,283,968        
Plan fiduciary net position-ending (b) 59,419,009$      53,164,602$      48,485,587$      49,492,247$      

County's net pension liability (assets) - ending (a) - (b) 32,358,865$      37,938,080$      32,541,056$      23,045,567$      

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability (asset) 64.74% 58.36% 59.84% 68.23%

Covered payroll 15,492,720$      15,875,582$      14,706,096$      17,598,727$      
County's net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of
covered payroll 208.86% 238.97% 221.28% 130.95%

Notes to the Schedule:
   This schedule will present 10 years of information once its accumulated.

For the Year Ended September 30,
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2018 2017 2016 2015

Actuarially determined contribution 3,509,113$      3,195,675$      3,432,836$      3,041,900$      
Contributions in relation to the actuarially
determined contribution 3,544,026        3,677,208        2,802,183        3,962,444        
Contribution deficiency (excess) (34,913)$          (481,533)$        630,653$         (920,544)$        

Covered payroll 13,885,631$    15,492,720$    15,875,582$    14,706,096$    

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 25.52% 23.74% 17.65% 26.94%

Notes to Schedule
Valuation Date: July 1, 2017
Actuarial cost method
Amortization method Level dollar, open
Asset valuation method
Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases 2.50% 
Investment rate of return 6.50% , net of pension plan investment expesnes, including inflation
Retirement age 65
Mortality

Other Information: 

Mortality rates were based on RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table with generational projection using Scale AA

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, a full 10-year trend
is not available. The Actuarially determined contribution rate was determined as of July 1, 2017, with an interest
adjustment to the fiscal year. Contributions in relation to this actuarially determined contribution rate will be reported
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018.

Coweta County, Georgia
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of the County's Pension Contributions

Entry Age Normal

Smoothed fair value with a 5-year smoothing period

For the Year Ended September 30, 
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2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Annual money-weighted rate of return 7.75% 10.54% -2.41% 3.02% 3.46%

Notes to the Schedule:
   This schedule will present 10 years of information once its accumulated.

Coweta County, Georgia
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Investment Returns for the County's Pension Plan
For the Year Ended September 30, 
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Coweta County Public Library System
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
Teachers Retirement System of Georgia

2018 2017 2016 2015

Library System's proportion of the net pension liability 0.831100% 0.008251% 0.008633% 0.008645%

Library System's proportionate share of the net pension liability 1,544,625$      1,702,273$      1,314,289$      1,092,182$      

Library System's covered-employee payroll during the measurement period 967,917$         963,535$         957,050$         910,073$         
 
Library System's proportionate share of the net pension liability
as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll 159.58% 176.67% 137.33% 120.01%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 79.33% 76.06% 81.44% 84.03%

Notes to the Schedule:
   This schedule will present 10 years of information once its accumulated.

For the Year Ended September 30,
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Coweta County Public Library System
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Contributions
Teachers Retirement System of Georgia

2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contribution 173,119$         143,849$           136,571$           121,926$           

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution 173,119           143,849             136,571             121,926             

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                    -$                      -$                      -$                      

Library System's covered-employee payroll 967,917$         963,535$           957,050$           910,073$           

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 17.89% 14.93% 14.27% 13.40%

Notes to the Schedule:
   This schedule will present 10 years of information once its accumulated.

For the Year Ended September 30,
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2018
Total OPEB liability
Service cost 4,155,481$          
Interest 2,613,029            
Differences between expected and actual experience 178,055               
Changes of assumptions (12,691,660)        
Benefit payments (992,002)             
Other changes -                          
Net change in total OPEB liability (6,737,097)          
Total OPEB liability-beginning 89,674,303          
Total OPEB liability-ending (a) 82,937,206$        

Covered payroll 32,141,532$        
County's total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered employee payroll 258.04%

Notes to the Schedule:
   This schedule will present 10 years of information once its accumulated.

Coweta County, Georgia
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the County's Total OPEB Liability
and Related Ratios

For the Year Ended September 30,
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COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND
STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES



Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Taxes 58,921,285$  60,550,135$  60,741,986$  191,851$       
Licenses and permits 3,213,500      3,638,500      3,575,519 (62,981)          
Intergovernmental 1,173,195      1,173,195      892,877 (280,318)        
Charges for services 5,830,700      5,980,700      5,950,373 (30,327)          
Fines and forfeitures 4,079,000      4,079,000      4,040,721 (38,279)          
Investment earnings 75,000           75,000           72,695 (2,305)            
Contributions and donations 20,000           20,000           10,848 (9,152)            
Miscellaneous 500                 500                 173,151 172,651         

Total revenues 73,313,180    75,517,030    75,458,170    (58,860)          

Expenditures
Current
General Government

Commissioners 241,850         252,597         251,455         1,142              
Administrator 679,334         695,151         691,602         3,549              
Elections 417,683         417,683         326,324         91,359           
Financial administration 1,036,238      1,038,970      1,037,541      1,429              
Business license 111,506         111,506         100,239         11,267           
County attorney 215,000         160,000         158,050         1,950              
Information technology 1,118,456      1,169,978      1,169,690      288                 
Human resources 705,540         777,637         774,124         3,513              
Tax Commissioner 1,414,339      1,430,339      1,430,096      243                 
Tax Assessor 1,612,638      2,067,638      2,062,926      4,712              
Insurance 2,146,000      2,146,000      2,053,982      92,018           
Public buildings 2,867,476      2,954,726      2,929,457      25,269           
General county 324,188         337,188         334,236         2,952              
Appropriations 93,000           94,000           93,958           42                   
Registrar 178,664         178,664         142,434         36,230           

Total General Government 13,161,912    13,832,077    13,556,114    275,963         

Judicial
Superior court 78,630           78,630           64,777 13,853           
Clerk of superior court 1,490,745      1,490,745      1,461,584 29,161           
District attorney 837,269         837,269         824,994 12,275           
State court 487,100         500,853         484,350 16,503           
Magistrate court 993,155         993,155         986,575 6,580              
Probate court 787,388         787,388         698,929 88,459           
Clerk of state court 613,244         619,078         619,057 21                   

(continued)

Coweta County, Georgia
 General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Juvenile court 877,694         885,694         800,575 85,119           
Accountability courts 660,728         768,349         674,561 93,788           
Supplemental courts 776,145         776,145         754,150 21,995           
Solicitor 1,119,549      1,119,549      1,052,914 66,635           
Victim witness 253,826         311,356         311,329 27                   
Indigent defense 727,721         728,271         726,045 2,226              
Pretrial services 91,000           91,000           59,169 31,831           

Total Judicial 9,794,194      9,987,482      9,519,009      468,473         

Public Safety
Sheriff 14,135,560    14,055,560    14,050,679 4,881              
Jail 7,175,766      7,574,766      7,574,438 328                 
Work release center 630,269         648,998         647,169 1,829              
Community service 2,000              2,000              1,011 989                 
Correctional institute 4,376,984      4,453,984      4,442,157 11,827           
Emergency management 174,370         215,915         215,894 21                   
Coroner 177,000         178,500         177,922 578                 
School resource officers 1,285,626      1,328,826      1,328,510 316                 
Adult probation 684,792         684,792         678,697 6,095              
Animal control 914,936         1,027,948      1,026,249 1,699              

Total Public Safety 29,557,303    30,171,289    30,142,726    28,563           

Public Works
Public works 4,312,291      4,295,021      4,152,781 142,240         
Roadway construction 1,200,679      869,679         753,085 116,594         
Community lighting/service 218,500         218,500         186,202 32,298           
Equipment expense 30,705           36,700           36,588 112                 
Storm water division 444,004         444,004         422,990 21,014           
Solid waste and recycling -                     20,000           19,853 147                 
Heavy equipment shop 581,500         647,330         540,421 106,909         
Auto shop 122,250         151,555         135,132 16,423           
Engineering 1,011,532      1,072,863      1,071,631 1,232              

Total Public Works 7,921,461      7,755,652      7,318,683      436,969         

(Continued)

Coweta County, Georgia
 General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Public Health and Welfare
Health department 69,132           70,132            69,132 1,000             
Transportation services 229,645         229,645          168,287 61,358           
Family and children services 80,000           80,000            63,529 16,471           

Total Public Health and Welfare 378,777         379,777          300,948         78,829           

Recreation and Culture
Recreation 2,794,063      3,089,573       2,935,220 154,353         
Parks 15,000           15,000            15,000 -                     
Library 1,978,098      1,986,098       1,986,098 -                     

Total Recreation and Culture 4,787,161      5,090,671       4,936,318      154,353         

Housing and Development
Forestry 17,800           17,804            17,804 -                     
Building department 984,852         1,240,852       1,240,006 846                
Planning and zoning 648,981         648,981          625,279 23,702           
Ordinance enforcement 222,262         235,293          234,875 418                
County agent 236,825         236,825          214,688 22,137           
Development authority 395,560         395,560          395,560 -                     
Airport 82,000           683,476          683,476 -                     
GIS mapping 185,838         190,692          190,656 36                  

Total Housing and Development 2,774,118      3,649,483       3,602,344      47,139           

Total expenditures 68,374,926    70,866,431     69,376,142    1,490,289      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 4,938,254      4,650,599       6,082,028      1,431,429      

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 238,200         238,200          222,169         (16,031)          
Transfers out (5,176,454)     (5,464,389)      (5,464,389)     -                     

Total other financing sources (uses) (4,938,254)     (5,226,189)      (5,242,220)     (16,031)          

Net change in fund balance -$                   (575,590)$       839,808         1,415,398$    

Fund balance, beginning of year 13,679,769

Fund balance, end of year 14,519,577$  

Coweta County, Georgia
 General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Special Revenue Funds

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted or committed to 
expenditures for a particular purpose.

Emergency E911 Telephone Services Fund – to account for the cost of providing service to the County 
as provided in Title 46, Chapter 5 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated.

Hotel/Motel Fund – to account for taxes charged on rental of hotel/motel rooms as provided in Title 48, 
Chapter 13 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated.  These funds are used for the promotion of 
tourism, conventions and trade shows in the County.

Law Library Fund – to account for funds collected from fines and forfeitures to be used to maintain the 
Law Library as provided in Title 36, Chapter 15 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated. 

Sheriff’s Programs Fund – to account for funds from seizures to be used for law enforcement activities.

Drug Abuse Treatment Education (DATE) Fund – to account for funds collected from fines and 
forfeitures to be used for drug abuse, treatment, and education.

Capital Projects Funds

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities 
other than those financed by proprietary and trust funds.

Capital Expenditures Fund – to account for capital projects primarily funded with general fund sources.  
Management believes that the government can more effectively account for these projects through a 
separate capital projects fund.

Impact Fees Fund – to account for capital projects funded by impact fees. 



Nonmajor Nonmajor Total
Special Capital Nonmajor

Revenue Projects Governmental
Funds Funds Funds

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,679,168$     335,701$           2,014,869$          
Receivables:
  Accounts 484,728          -                         484,728               
  Intergovernmental 3,818              33,182               37,000                 
Due from other funds 1,282              358,599             359,881               
Prepaid items -                  12,838               12,838                 

Total Assets 2,168,996$     740,320$           2,909,316$          

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 32,628$          75,183$             107,811$             
  Accrued expenditures 71,187            -                         71,187                 
  Due to other funds 68,458            5,055                 73,513                 

Total Liabilities 172,273          80,238               252,511               

Fund Balances
Nonspendable -                      12,838               12,838                 
Restricted for:
   Special programs 1,996,723       -                       1,996,723            
Assigned for:
  Capital projects -                      647,244             647,244               

Total Fund Balances 1,996,723       660,082             2,656,805            

Total Liabilities and Fund
   Balances 2,168,996$     740,320$           2,909,316$          

Coweta County, Georgia

September 30, 2018

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Governmental Funds - By Fund Type
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Nonmajor Nonmajor Total
Special Capital Nonmajor

Revenue Projects Governmental
Funds Funds Funds

Revenues
Taxes 375,048$           -$                       375,048$           
Intergovernmental -                         81,499               81,499               
Charges for services 3,029,882          -                         3,029,882          
Fines and forfeitures 595,661             -                         595,661             
Investment earnings 1,204                 231                    1,435                 
Contributions and donations 32,479               49,182               81,661               
Miscellaneous 60                      -                         60                      

Total Revenues 4,034,334          130,912             4,165,246          

Expenditures
Current
  General government -                         149,964             149,964             
  Judicial 127,961             -                         127,961             
  Public safety 3,914,416          126,113             4,040,529          
  Recreation and culture -                         17,986               17,986               
  Housing and development 157,218             -                         157,218             
Capital Outlay -                         2,843,809          2,843,809          

Total Expenditures 4,199,595          3,137,872          7,337,467          

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures (165,261)            (3,006,960)         (3,172,221)         

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Insurance recoveries -                         142,235             142,235             
Transfers in -                         2,906,880          2,906,880          
Transfers out (222,165)            -                         (222,165)            

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (222,165)            3,049,115          2,826,950          

Net Change in Fund Balances (387,426)            42,155               (345,271)            

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 2,384,149          617,927             3,002,076          

Fund Balances End of Year 1,996,723$        660,082$           2,656,805$        

Coweta County, Georgia
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Nonmajor Governmental Funds - By Fund Type
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Total
Emergency E911 Nonmajor

Telephone Hotel/Motel Law Sheriff's Special Revenue
Services Fund Fund Library Fund Programs Fund DATE Fund Funds

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 41,372$             160,833$           33,932$             960,972$           482,059$           1,679,168$         
Receivables:
  Accounts 435,097             49,631               -                        -                        -                        484,728              
  Intergovernmental -                        -                        -                        -                        3,818                 3,818                  
Due from other funds 1,282 -                        -                        -                        -                        1,282                  

Total Assets 477,751$           210,464$           33,932$             960,972$           485,877$           2,168,996$         

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 18,418$             5,508$               -$                      -$                      8,702$               32,628$              
  Accrued expenditures 68,739               1,180                 -                        -                        1,268                 71,187                
  Due to other funds -                        68,458 -                        -                        -                        68,458                

Total Liabilities 87,157               75,146               -                        -                        9,970                 172,273              

Fund Balances
  Restricted for
    Special programs 390,594             135,318             33,932               960,972             475,907             1,996,723           

Total Liabilities and Fund 
   Balances 477,751$           210,464$           33,932$             960,972$           485,877$           2,168,996$         

Coweta County, Georgia
Combining Balance Sheet

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
September 30, 2018
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Total
Emergency E911 Nonmajor

Telephone Hotel Motel Law Sheriff's Special Revenue
Services Fund Fund Library Fund Programs Fund DATE Fund Funds

Revenues
Taxes -$                     375,048$         -$                     -$                     -$                     375,048$          
Charges for services 2,698,934        9,558               -                       321,390           -                       3,029,882         
Fines and forfeitures -                       -                       26,962             442,078           126,621           595,661            
Investment earnings 405                  215                  -                       -                       584                  1,204                
Contributions and donations -                       -                       -                       32,479             -                       32,479              
Miscellaneous 60                    -                       -                       -                       -                       60                     

Total Revenues 2,699,399        384,821           26,962             795,947           127,205           4,034,334         

Expenditures
Current
  Judicial -                       -                       21,089             -                       106,872           127,961            
  Public safety 3,259,202        -                       -                       614,599           40,615             3,914,416         
  Housing and development -                       157,218           -                       -                       -                       157,218            

Total Expenditures 3,259,202        157,218           21,089             614,599           147,487           4,199,595         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures (559,803)          227,603           5,873               181,348           (20,282)            (165,261)           

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers out -                       (222,165)          -                       -                       -                       (222,165)           

Net Change in Fund Balances (559,803)          5,438               5,873               181,348           (20,282)            (387,426)           

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 950,397           129,880           28,059             779,624           496,189           2,384,149         

Fund Balances End of Year 390,594$         135,318$         33,932$           960,972$         475,907$         1,996,723$       

Coweta County, Georgia
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Charges for services 2,727,000$    2,727,000$    2,698,934$    (28,066)$        
Investment earnings 2,000             2,000             405                (1,595)            
Commissions -                     -                     60                  60                  

Total Revenues        2,729,000        2,729,000        2,699,399           (29,601)

Expenditures
Current
Public safety 3,264,124 3,264,124      3,259,202      4,922             

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures (535,124)$      (535,124)$      (559,803)        (24,679)$        

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 950,397

Fund Balances End of Year 390,594$       

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Coweta County, Georgia
Emergency E911 Telelphone System Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and

Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Taxes  $       358,333  $       358,333  $       375,048  $         16,715 
Charges for services               6,000               6,000               9,558               3,558 
Investment earnings -                     -                     215                215                

Total Revenues 364,333         364,333         384,821         20,488           

Expenditures
Current
  Housing and development 96,611           157,500         157,218         282                

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over(Under) Expenditures           267,722           206,833           227,603 20,770           

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers out (238,200)        (238,200)        (222,165)        16,035           

Net Change in Fund Balances 29,522$         (31,367)$        5,438             36,805$         

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 129,880         

Fund Balances End of Year 135,318$       

Coweta County, Georgia
Hotel/Motel Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Fines and forfeitures 35,000$         27,000$         26,962$         (38)$               

Expenditures
Current
  Judicial 35,000           21,500           21,089           411                

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures -$                   5,500$           5,873             373$              

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 28,059           

Fund Balances End of Year 33,932$         

Coweta County, Georgia
Law Library Fund

Schedule of Revenues and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Charges for services -$                   321,500$       321,390$       (110)$             
Fines and forfeitures 350,000         442,100         442,078         (22)                 
Contributions and donations -                     32,500           32,479           (21)                 

Total Revenues           350,000           796,100           795,947                (153)

Expenditures
Current
   Public safety 350,000         615,000         614,599         401                

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures -$                   181,100$       181,348         248$              

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 779,624

Fund Balances End of Year 960,972$       

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Coweta County, Georgia
Sheriff's Programs Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
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Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Fines and forefeitures 150,000$       150,000$       126,621$       (23,379)$        
Investment earnings 500                500                584                84                  

Total Revenues 150,500         150,500         127,205         (23,295)          

Expenditures
Current
  Judicial 119,424                   107,424 106,872         552                
  Public safety 31,076           43,076           40,615           2,461             

Total Expenditures 150,500         150,500         147,487         3,013             

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures -$                   -$                   (20,282)          (20,282)$        

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 496,189

Fund Balances End of Year 475,907$       

Coweta County, Georgia
DATE Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Total
Capital Nonmajor

Expenditures Impact Fees Capital Projects
Fund Fund Funds

Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 333,111$         2,590$                 335,701$             
  Receivables - 

 Intergovernmental 33,182             -                       33,182                 
  Due from other funds 358,599 -                       358,599               
  Prepaid items 12,838 -                       12,838                 

Total Assets 737,730$         2,590$                 740,320$             

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 75,183$           -$                         75,183$               
  Due to other funds 2,465 2,590 5,055                   

Total Liabilities 77,648 2,590                   80,238                 

Fund Balances
  Nonspendable
  Assigned for - 12,838             -                           12,838                 
    Capital projects 647,244           -                           647,244               

Total Fund Balances 660,082           -                           660,082               

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 737,730$         2,590$                 740,320$             

Coweta County, Georgia
Combining Balance Sheet

Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds
September 30, 2018
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Total
Capital Nonmajor

Expenditures Impact Fees Capital Projects
Fund Fund Funds

Revenues
Intergovernmental 81,499$         -$               81,499$              
Investment earnings -                     231                231                     
Contributions and donations 49,182           -                     49,182                

Total Revenues 130,681         231                130,912              

Expenditures
Current
  General government 149,964         -                     149,964              
  Public safety 123,524         2,589             126,113              
  Recreation and culture 17,986           -                     17,986                
Capital outlay 2,289,421      554,388         2,843,809           

Total Expenditures 2,580,895      556,977         3,137,872           

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures (2,450,214)     (556,746)        (3,006,960)         

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Insurance recoveries 142,235 -                     142,235              
Transfers in 2,906,880 -                     2,906,880           

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 3,049,115      -                     3,049,115           

Net Change in Fund Balances 598,901         (556,746)        42,155                

Fund Balances At Beginning of Year 61,181           556,746         617,927              

Fund Balances At End of Year 660,082$       -$                   660,082$            

Coweta County, Georgia
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Agency Funds

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds.

Tax Commissioner – to account for the collection of property taxes, motor vehicle tag and title fees and 
mobile home fees, etc. which are disbursed to various taxing units.

Clerk of Superior Court – to account for the collection of various fines, forfeitures, jury fund receipts, 
real estate transfer taxes, recording of intangibles, fees, civil awards, etc. which are disbursed to various 
taxing units and other parties.

Probate Court – to account for the collection of fees for firearms, licenses, certificates, marriage 
licenses, etc. which are disbursed to various taxing units and other parties.

Magistrate Court – to account for the collection of fees for garnishments and small claims, etc. which 
are disbursed to various taxing units and other parties.

Clerk of State Court – to account for the collection of various fines, forfeitures, fees, etc., which are 
disbursed to various taxing units and other parties.

Sheriff – to account for the collection of cash bonds, fines, forfeitures, fifas, etc. which are disbursed to 
various taxing units and other parties. 



Balance  Balance
October 01, 2017 Additions Deductions September 30, 2018

Tax Commissioner
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,532,650$               167,791,685$           167,857,370$           2,466,965$               
Property taxes receivable 1,861,066 131,140,322             131,833,900             1,167,488                 

Total Assets 4,393,716$               298,932,007$           299,691,270$           3,634,453$               

Liabilities
Taxes payable to others upon collection 1,861,066$               131,140,322$           131,833,900$           1,167,488$               
Due to others 2,532,650                 167,791,685             167,857,370             2,466,965                 

Total Liabilities 4,393,716$               298,932,007$           299,691,270$           3,634,453$               

Clerk of Superior Court
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 574,502$                  7,922,098$               7,538,199$               958,401$                  

Liabilities
Due to others 574,502$                  7,922,098$               7,538,199$               958,401$                  

Probate Court
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,852$                      526,025$                  525,006$                  3,871$                      

Liabilities
Due to others 2,852$                      526,025$                  525,006$                  3,871$                      

Magistrate Court
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 51,699$                    840,408$                  869,982$                  22,125$                    

Liabilities
Due to others 51,699$                    840,408$                  869,982$                  22,125$                    

Clerk of State Court
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 213,234$                  3,309,935$               3,229,642$               293,527$                  

Liabilities
Due to others 213,234$                  3,309,935$               3,229,642$               293,527$                  

Coweta County, Georgia
Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities

Agency Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Balance  Balance
October 01, 2017 Additions Deductions September 30, 2018

Sheriff
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 192,644$                   1,330,165$                1,324,511$                198,298$                      

Liabilities
Due to others 192,644$                   1,330,165$                1,324,511$                198,298$                      

Total
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,567,581$                181,720,316$           181,344,710$           3,943,187$                   
Property taxes receivable 1,861,066                  131,140,322              131,833,900              1,167,488                     

Total Assets 5,428,647$                312,860,638$           313,178,610$           5,110,675$                   

Liabilities
Taxes payable to others upon collection 1,861,066$                131,140,322$           131,833,900$           1,167,488$                   
Due to others 3,567,581                  181,720,316              181,344,710              3,943,187                     

Total Liabilities 5,428,647$                312,860,638$           313,178,610$           5,110,675$                   

Coweta County, Georgia
Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities

Agency Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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COMPONENT UNITS



COMPONENT UNITS

Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary 
government are financial accountable.  

This section provides information only for those component units that do NOT prepare separate 
financial statements. 

Library System – to account for the library services provided to all citizens of Coweta County through 
library headquarters in Newnan, Georgia and three branch facilities.

Airport Authority – to account for all activities related to the airport in Coweta County.

Development Authority – to account for economic development activities within Coweta County.



Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 63,854$               
  Receivables -
    Accounts 1,430                   
  Prepaid expenditures 22,052                 

Total Assets 87,336$               

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 45,760$               
  Accrued expenditures 26,312                 

Total Liabilities 72,072                 

Fund Balances
Nonspendable -
    Prepaid expenditures 22,052                 
Unassigned (deficit) (6,788)                  

Total Fund Balances 15,264                 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 87,336$               

Balance Sheet

Coweta County, Georgia

September 30, 2018

Library System 
(A Component Unit of Coweta County, Georgia)
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Coweta County, Georgia

(A Component Unit of Coweta County, Georgia)
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balances

Revenues
Intergovenmental 2,332,937$          
Fines and forfeitures 36,602                 
Investment earnings 49                        

Total Revenues 2,369,588            

Expenditures
Current
Recreation and culture 2,339,592            
Capital outlay 88,225                 

Total Expenditures 2,427,817            

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (58,229)                

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 73,493

Fund Balances End of Year 15,264$               

Library System 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 93,508$               
  Receivables -
    Accounts 14,968                 
  Inventory 35,581                 
 Capital assets:
    Nondepreciable 6,004,982            
    Depreciable, net 8,769,287            

Total Assets 14,918,326          

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Deferred outflows related to OPEB 2,310

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 35,380                 
  Accrued expenditures 9,376                   
  Due to primary government 204,483               
  Due to others 150
  Amounts held in trust 6,926                   
  Unearned revenue 26,590                 
Noncurrent liabiliities
  Due within one year 69,650
  Due in more than one year 771,547

Total Liabilities 1,124,102            

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Deferred inflows related to OPEB 36,439                 

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 14,193,811
Unrestricted (deficit) (433,716)              

Total Net Position 13,760,095$        

Coweta County, Georgia
Airport Authority

Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2018

(A Component Unit of Coweta County, Georgia)
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Operating Revenues
Charges for services 1,211,930$          

Operating Expenses
Personal services 333,323
Supplies 2,493
Other services and charges 20,035
Depreciation 279,598
Professional fees 18,284
Repairs and maintenance 29,450
Utilities 26,249
Cost of goods sold 824,595

Total Operating Expenses 1,534,027            

Operating Loss (322,097)             

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Intergovernmental 501,574               
Investment earnings 57
Operating grant from Coweta County 683,476
Interest expense (20,073)               

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 1,165,034            

Change in Net Position 842,937               

Net Position Beginning of Year, As Restated 12,917,158

Net Position End of Year 13,760,095$        

Coweta County, Georgia
Airport Authority

(A Component Unit of Coweta County, Georgia)
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Coweta County, Georgia

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
  Cash received from customers 1,022,091$          
  Payments to suppliers (1,139,239)           
  Payments to employees (316,679)              

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (433,827)              

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities
Operating grant from County 683,476               

Cash Flows from (to) Capital Financing Activities
Acquistion and construction of capital assets (649,781)              
Capital grants 501,574               
Principal payments on debt (50,151)                
Interest paid (20,073)                

Net Cash Used in Capital Financing Activities (218,431)              

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
  Investment earnings 57                        

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,275                 

Cash and Cash Equivalents Beginning of Year 62,233                 

Cash and Cash Equivalents End of Year 93,508$               

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to
 Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities

Operating Loss (322,097)$            
  Adjustments to reconcile operating loss
     to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
  Depreciation 279,598               
  (Increase) Decrease in Assets:
    Accounts receivable 436,857               
    Inventory 30,208                 
    Deferred outflows of resources (2,310)                  
  Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:
    Accounts payable (248,491)              
    Accrued expenditures (595)                     
    Due to primary government (616,816)              
    Due to others 150                      
    Amounts held in trust 775                      
    Unearned revenue (10,655)                
    Compensated absences payable 4,669                   
    Net OPEB liability (21,559)                
    Deferred inflows of resources 36,439                 

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (433,827)$            

Airport Authority
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Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 506,114$             
  Receivables - 
    Intergovernmental 510
 Capital assets:
    Nondepreciable 189,150
    Depreciable, net 1,786

Total Assets 697,560               

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Deferred outflows related to OPEB 3,465

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 10,616
  Accrued expenditures 3,524
  Due to primary government 2,842
Noncurrent liabilities:
  Due within one year 5,334
  Due in more than one year 400,385

Total Liabilities 422,701               

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Deferred inflows related to OPEB 54,659                 

Net Position
Investment in capital assets 190,936               
Unrestricted 32,729                 

Total Net Position 223,665$             

Coweta County, Georgia
Development Authority

(A Component Unit of Coweta County, Georgia)
Statement of Net Position

September 30, 2018
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Operating Revenues
Charges for services -$                     

Operating Expenses
Personal services 185,442
Other services and charges 110,013
Depreciation 3,737
Utilities 2,669

Total Operating Expenses 301,861               

Operating Loss (301,861)              

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment earnings 245
Other income 118,221
Operating grant from Coweta County 395,560
Intergovernmental expense (103,500)              
Donations 18,250                 

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 428,776               

Change in Net Position 126,915               

Net Position Beginning of Year, As Restated 96,750

Net Position End of Year 223,665$             

Coweta County, Georgia
Development Authority

(A Component Unit of Coweta County, Georgia)
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
  Payments to suppliers (104,862)$           
  Payments to employees (168,068)             

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (272,930)             

Cash Flows from (to) Non-Capital Financing Activities
Operating grant from Coweta County 395,560               
Intergovernmental expense (103,525)             
Donations 18,250                 
Non-capital other income 118,221               

Net Cash Provided by Non-Capital Financing Activities 428,506               

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
  Investment earnings 245                      

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 245                      

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 155,821               

Cash and Cash Equivalents Beginning of Year 350,293

Cash and Cash Equivalents End of Year 506,114$             

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to
 Net Cash Used in Operating Activities

Operating Loss (301,861)$           
  Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)
     to net cash provided (used) by operating activities
  Depreciation 3,737                   
  (Increase) Decrease in Assets -
    Deferred outflows of resources (3,465)                 
  Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:
    Accounts payable 4,978                   
    Accrued expenditures 2,626                   
    Due to primary government 2,842                   
    Compensated absences (4,108)                 
    Net OPEB liability (32,338)               
    Deferred inflows of resources 54,659                 

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (272,930)$           

Coweta County, Georgia
Development Authority

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
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STATISTICAL SECTION

The statistical section includes selected financial and general information presented on a multi-
year comparative basis. The statistics are used to provide detail data on the physical, economic 
social and political characteristics of the County government. They are intended to provide the 

financial report user with a broader and more complete understanding of the government and its 
financial affairs than is possible from the basic financial statements.



Contents Exhibits

Financial Trends
These tables contain trend information that may assist the reader in assessing the County's current
financial performance by placing it in historical perspective. I - XI-A

Revenue Capacity

These tables contain information that may assist the reader in assessing the viability of the County's
two most significant "own-source" revenue sources, property taxes and sales taxes.  XII-XVI

Debt Capacity
These tables present information that may assist the reader in analyzing the affordability of the
County's current levels of outstanding debt and the County's ability to issue additional debt in the
future.  XVII-XX

Demographic and Economic Information
These tables present demographic and economic information intended (1) to assist users in
understanding the socioeconomic environment within which the County operates and (2) to provide
information that facilitates comparisons of financial statement information over time and among
counties. XXI-XXII

Operating Information
These tables contain service and infrastructure indicators that can inform one's understanding how
the information in the County's financial statements relates to the services the County provides and
the activities it performs. XXIII-XXV

Data Source:

This part of Coweta County's comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed information as a
context for understanding this year's financial statements, note disclosures, and supplementary information.
This information is unaudited.  

Unless otherwise noted, the information in these tables is derived from the comprehensive annual financial
report for the applicable year.  

Introduction to Statistical Section
Coweta County, Georgia

(Unaudited)
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Exhibit I

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Expenses:
  General government 14,277,056$      16,291,760$      13,633,094$      14,490,922$     19,273,962$     22,603,697$     20,901,037$     22,786,157$     23,375,375$       22,708,169$       
  Judicial 6,624,593          6,703,127          8,396,403          8,485,683         9,327,945         9,757,350         10,231,876       10,424,112       10,667,773         11,039,175         
  Public safety 38,001,981        40,589,613        45,166,786        45,673,376       47,743,116       52,537,810       50,193,179       53,366,857       50,952,642         53,776,465         
  Public works 24,678,660        34,839,493        31,883,119        33,804,025       35,444,836       33,589,345       35,956,430       30,796,927       35,699,334         32,379,510         
  Public health and welfare 415,565             389,415             375,839             356,609            369,813            446,917            520,211            404,368            449,705              331,850              
  Recreation and culture 6,812,175          6,115,816          5,839,791          6,184,988         6,389,537         6,245,811         6,544,983         6,265,147         5,685,352           6,032,286           
  Housing and development 2,848,633          2,846,112          2,877,914          2,548,643         3,014,689         3,604,493         3,243,043         2,433,023         2,570,721           3,842,994           
  Interest and fiscal charges 2,681,925          2,277,564          1,588,379          1,286,561         712,560            740,471            686,237            440,954            461,750              428,047              

Total Expenses 96,340,588        110,052,900      109,761,325      112,830,807     122,276,458     129,525,894     128,276,996     126,917,545     129,862,652       130,538,496       

Program Revenues:
Charges for services:

General government 2,424,061          2,598,381          2,833,101          2,462,307         3,002,561         2,524,903         2,770,051         4,345,709         3,320,419           3,359,931           
Judicial system 4,777,520          5,684,604          4,619,402          4,714,932         4,502,770         4,371,311         4,086,120         4,388,412         4,271,261           4,323,521           
Public safety 5,820,023          7,914,120          5,371,877          5,653,080         5,306,829         5,245,331         7,151,150         9,060,906         5,871,874           6,112,677           
Public works 76,315               108,983             112,375             116,861            114,127            114,112            114,777            124,501            120,221              123,722              
Recreation and culture 421,106             469,493             448,156             419,434            411,053            435,427            449,693            428,792            396,451              331,902              

   Housing and development 2,258,455          3,104,793          2,393,803          2,129,603         2,190,020         2,157,902         2,242,479         2,511,011         2,640,280           3,154,629           
Operating grants and contributions 282,605             316,343             751,586             507,858            825,015            1,337,208         934,103            986,005            1,261,800           1,070,011           
Capital grants and contributions 3,310,515          8,754,186          3,599,774          3,198,899         6,666,318         5,746,715         3,613,629         8,108,441         9,131,467           14,226,887         

Total Program Revenues 19,370,600        28,950,903        20,130,074        19,202,974       23,018,693       21,932,909       21,362,002       29,953,777       27,013,773         32,703,280         

Net (Expense) Revenue (76,969,988)       (81,101,997)       (89,631,251)       (93,627,833)      (99,257,765)      (107,592,985)   (106,914,994)    (96,963,768)      (102,848,879)      (97,835,216)        

General Revenues:
   Taxes:
      Property 37,639,563        41,345,425        38,339,081        39,266,300       39,100,587       39,960,940       41,774,594       41,382,929       46,613,040         50,761,370         
      Sales 32,079,539        32,678,871        32,919,868        35,659,932       33,177,388       32,495,519       33,733,258       33,314,075       34,708,550         36,902,751         
      Insurance premium 3,361,113          3,268,926          3,616,163          3,863,206         4,015,182         4,230,083         4,529,759         4,820,499         5,189,984           5,585,103           
      Real estate 1,220,343          904,771             915,729             1,192,655         1,544,676         1,154,876         1,601,260         1,800,682         1,883,360           2,170,499           
      Other 1,548,499          1,504,978          1,656,239          1,595,570         1,802,689         1,944,945         2,038,314         2,428,949         2,371,842           2,361,497           
Unrestricted investment earnings 722,917             599,268             390,006             217,984            70,722              21,252              40,215              30,897              27,242                89,752                
Grants and contributions not restricted 2,177,043          -                         -                         -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -                          -                          
Gain/(Loss) on sale of capital assets -                         92,790               80,958               -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -                          205,877              
Miscellaneous -                         -                         -                         -                        -                        -                       25,001              84,750              -                          46,719                
Transfers (500,370)            (496,900)            (546,128)            (787,343)           (643,004)           (708,141)          (211,670)           (282,286)           (3,720,832)          (2,725,888)          

Total General Revenues 78,248,647        79,898,129        77,371,916        81,008,304       79,068,240       79,099,474       83,530,731       83,580,495       87,073,186         95,397,680         

Change in Net Position 1 
1,278,659$        (1,203,868)$       (12,259,335)$     (12,619,529)$    (20,189,525)$    (28,493,511)$   (23,384,263)$    (13,383,273)$    (15,775,693)$      (2,437,536)$        

Notes: Data Source:
1 This amount does not include any prior period restatements. Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.
    Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts.
    In 2011, the County implemented GASB 54.

Coweta County, Georgia
Changes in Net Position - Governmental Activities (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(accrual basis of accounting)

For The Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
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Exhibit II

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Expenses:
  General government 14.8% 14.8% 12.4% 12.8% 15.8% 17.5% 16.3% 18.0% 18.0% 17.4%
  Judicial 6.9% 6.1% 7.6% 7.5% 7.6% 7.5% 8.0% 8.2% 8.2% 8.5%
  Public safety 39.4% 36.9% 41.2% 40.5% 39.0% 40.6% 39.1% 42.0% 39.2% 41.2%
  Public works 25.6% 31.7% 29.0% 30.0% 29.0% 25.9% 28.0% 24.3% 27.5% 24.8%
  Public health and welfare 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%
  Recreation and culture 7.1% 5.6% 5.3% 5.5% 5.2% 4.8% 5.1% 4.9% 4.4% 4.6%
  Housing and development 3.0% 2.6% 2.6% 2.3% 2.5% 2.8% 2.5% 1.9% 2.0% 2.9%
  Interest and fiscal charges 2.8% 1.9% 1.6% 1.1% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3%

Total Expenses 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Program Revenues:
Charges for services:

General government 12.5% 9.0% 14.1% 12.8% 13.0% 11.5% 13.0% 14.5% 12.3% 10.3%
Judicial system 24.7% 19.6% 22.9% 24.6% 19.6% 19.9% 19.1% 14.7% 15.8% 13.2%
Public safety 30.0% 27.3% 26.7% 29.4% 23.1% 23.9% 33.5% 30.2% 21.7% 18.7%
Public works 0.4% 0.4% 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
Recreation and culture 2.2% 1.6% 2.2% 2.2% 1.8% 2.0% 2.1% 1.4% 1.5% 1.0%

   Housing and development 11.7% 10.7% 11.9% 11.1% 9.5% 9.8% 10.5% 8.4% 9.8% 9.6%
Operating grants and contributions 1.5% 1.1% 3.7% 2.6% 3.6% 6.1% 4.4% 3.3% 4.7% 3.3%
Capital grants and contributions 17.0% 30.3% 17.9% 16.7% 28.9% 26.3% 16.9% 27.1% 33.8% 43.5%

Total Program Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

General Revenues:
Taxes:
  Property 48.1% 51.7% 49.6% 48.5% 49.5% 50.5% 50.0% 49.5% 53.5% 53.2%
  Sales 41.0% 40.9% 42.5% 44.0% 42.0% 41.1% 40.4% 39.9% 39.9% 38.7%
  Insurance premium 4.3% 4.1% 4.7% 4.8% 5.1% 5.3% 5.4% 5.8% 6.0% 5.9%
  Real estate 1.6% 1.1% 1.2% 1.5% 2.0% 1.5% 1.9% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3%
  Other 2.0% 1.9% 2.1% 2.0% 2.3% 2.5% 2.4% 2.9% 2.7% 2.5%
Unrestricted investment earnings 0.9% 0.8% 0.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
Grants and contributions not restricted 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gain/(Loss) on sale of capital assets 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%
Miscellaneous 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Transfers -0.7% -0.6% -0.7% -1.1% -1.0% -0.9% -0.2% -0.4% -4.3% -2.9%

Total General Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Notes: Data Source:
Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts. Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.
In 2011, the County implemented GASB 54.

Coweta County, Georgia
Changes in Net Position - Governmental Activities - Percentage of Total (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting)

For The Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
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Exhibit III

Source 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Expenses -
EMS -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  5,666,878$   6,749,094$    
Solid waste management 1,217,766     1,262,522     1,253,851     1,234,234     1,048,123     1,319,485     1,344,471     1,437,792     1,434,477     1,449,215      

Total Expenses 1,217,766     1,262,522     1,253,851     1,234,234     1,048,123     1,319,485     1,344,471     1,437,792     7,101,355     8,198,309      

Program Revenues:
Charges for services -
  EMS -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  3,250,634$   3,136,113$    
  Solid waste management 631,283        741,018        677,920        609,987        630,000        723,963        738,803        966,100        1,032,328     1,117,560      
Operating grants and contributions -                    -                    169,855        -                    61,675          24,673          15,612          30,738          27,419          330,477         

Total Program Revenues 631,283        741,018        847,775        609,987        691,675        748,636        754,415        996,838        4,310,381     4,584,150      

Net (Expense) Revenue (586,483)       (521,504)       (406,076)       (624,247)       (356,448)       (570,849)       (590,056)       (440,954)       (2,790,974)    (3,614,159)    

General Revenues:
Investment earnings 1                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     
Transfers 500,370        496,900        546,128        787,343        643,004        708,141        211,670        282,286        3,720,832     2,725,888      

Total General Revenues 500,371        496,900        546,128        787,343        643,004        708,141        211,670        282,286        3,720,832     2,725,888      

Change in Net Position 1 (86,112)$       (24,604)$       140,052$      163,096$      286,556$      137,292$      (378,386)$     (158,668)$     929,858$      (888,271)$     

Notes: Data Source:
1  This amount does not include any prior period restatements. Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.
    Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts.
    In 2011, the County implemented GASB 54.
    In 2017, the County transferred the EMS activity to the EMS Fund from the General Fund.

Coweta County, Georgia
Changes in Net Position - Business-type Activities

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(accrual basis of accounting)

For The Fiscal Year Ended September 30
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Exhibit IV

Source 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Expenses:

Governmental activities1 96,340,588$ 110,052,900$  109,761,325$ 112,830,807$ 122,276,458$ 129,525,894$  128,276,996$ 126,917,545$ 129,862,652$ 130,538,496$   

Business-type activities2 1,217,766     1,262,522        1,253,851     1,234,234      1,048,123      1,319,485        1,344,471      1,437,792      7,101,355      8,198,309        

Total Expenses 97,558,354   111,315,422    111,015,176   114,065,041    123,324,581    130,845,379    129,621,467    128,355,337    136,964,007    138,736,805      

Program Revenues:

Governmental activities1 19,370,600   28,950,903      20,130,074   19,202,974    23,018,693    21,932,909      21,362,002    29,953,777    27,013,773    32,703,280      

Business-type activities2 631,283        741,018          847,775        609,987         691,675         748,636           754,415         996,838         4,310,381      4,584,150        

Total Program Revenues 20,001,883   29,691,921      20,977,849     19,812,961      23,710,368      22,681,545      22,116,417      30,950,615      31,324,154      37,287,430        

Net (Expense) Revenue (77,556,471)  (81,623,501)    (90,037,327)   (94,252,080)    (99,614,213)    (108,163,834)  (107,505,050)  (97,404,722)    (105,639,853)  (101,449,375)    

General Revenues:

Governmental activities1 78,248,647   79,898,129      77,371,916   81,008,304    79,068,240    79,099,474      83,530,731    83,580,495    87,073,186    95,397,680      

Business-type activities2 500,371        496,900          546,128        787,343         643,004         708,141           211,670         282,286         3,720,832      2,725,888        

Total General Revenues 78,749,018   80,395,029      77,918,044     81,795,647      79,711,244      79,807,615      83,742,401      83,862,781      90,794,018      98,123,568        

Change in Net Position3
1,192,547$   (1,228,472)$    (12,119,283)$ (12,456,433)$  (19,902,969)$  (28,356,219)$  (23,762,649)$  (13,541,941)$  (14,845,835)$  (3,325,807)$      

Notes:
1 See Exhibit I
2 See Exhibit III
3 This amount does not include any prior period restatements. 

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

Coweta County, Georgia
Changes in Net Position - Total

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(accrual basis of accounting)
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Exhibit V

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Governmental Activities

Net investment in
capital assets 498,943,890$   354,329,113$  349,607,951$  346,439,130$ 344,797,658$ 341,751,674$ 336,986,502$   328,250,365$   321,407,276$  320,267,707$  

Restricted
Capital outlay 25,476,936       21,481,275      21,988,508      22,808,799     22,887,943     19,962,625     13,864,282       15,088,969       9,486,197         13,414,558       
Debt service 2,293,380         5,711,158        6,083,530        6,248,767       -                  257,319          210,617            348,005            518,908            740,819            
Impact fees 3,937,899         4,999,855        4,769,606        3,219,855       2,912,541       1,362,690       601,397            -                    -                    -                    
Judicial 335,634            445,144           494,515           445,137          413,647          709,383          712,680            803,457            936,007            1,051,305         
Public safety 3,270,560         5,869,944        10,983,012      8,687,281       6,404,630       3,012,284       2,811,276         2,415,131         2,106,556         1,462,192         
Health and welfare -                    -                   204,201           204,479          204,588          204,622          204,543            193,603            193,483            110,973            
Housing and development 78,181              47,227             23,249             34,267             30,899             40,694             46,551              76,617              129,880            135,318            

Unrestricted 32,580,053       31,368,325      17,838,134      11,285,462     868,250          (17,244,644)    (54,699,791)      (59,821,363)      (63,199,216)     (94,808,167)     

Subtotal Governmental
Activities Net Position 566,916,533     424,252,041    411,992,706    399,373,177   378,520,156   350,056,647   300,738,057     287,354,784     271,579,091     242,374,705     

Business-type Activities
Net investment in

capital assets 817,789            754,040           707,984           922,679          859,018          975,612          905,625            842,110            2,026,208         2,380,862         
Unrestricted (204,732)           (165,587)         20,521             (31,078)           319,139          339,837          (292,727)           (387,879)           (642,119)          (7,681,591)       

Subtotal Business-type 
Activities Net Position 613,057            588,453           728,505           891,601          1,178,157       1,315,449       612,898            454,231            1,384,089         (5,300,729)       

Primary Government
Net investment in

capital assets 499,761,679     355,083,153    350,315,935    347,361,809   345,656,676   342,727,286   337,892,127     329,092,475     323,433,484     322,648,569     
Restricted 35,392,590       38,554,603      44,546,621      41,648,585     32,854,248     25,549,617     18,451,346       18,925,782       13,371,031       16,915,165       
Unrestricted 2 32,375,321       31,202,738      17,858,655      11,254,384     1,187,389       (16,904,807)    (54,992,518)      (60,209,242)      (63,841,335)     (102,489,758)   

Total Primary
Government Net Position 567,529,590$   424,840,494$  412,721,211$  400,264,778$ 379,698,313$ 351,372,096$ 301,350,955$   287,809,015$   272,963,180$  237,073,976$  

Notes:

4 In 2011, the County implemented GASB 54

1 Accounting standards requires that net position be reported in three components in the financial statements: net investment in capital assets; restricted; and unrestricted.  Net position is considered restricted only when (1) an 
external party, such as the State of Georgia or the federal government, places a restriction on how the resources may be used, or (2) enabling legislation is enacted by the County.  There are no restrictions currently reported as 
a result of enabling legislation.
2 The primary reasons that the unrestricted net position have been reduced in 2009 through 2012 relates to the recessionary economy and the accrual of other post employment benefits that the County currently is not funding.

September 30, 

Coweta County, Georgia
Government-wide Net Position by Category 1

 Last Ten Fiscal Years
(accrual basis of accounting)

3 Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts
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Exhibit V-A

Chart-Total Government-wide Net Position
Coweta County, Georgia

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(accrual basis of accounting)
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Exhibit VI

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Revenue Source

Taxes 73,910,538$    78,551,929$    79,868,533$    80,879,677$    80,572,605$    79,905,087$    83,492,618$    84,685,812$    90,741,781$    98,891,521$    
Licenses and permits 2,487,620        3,327,392        2,653,687        2,419,606        2,617,860        2,574,938        2,617,892        3,020,813        3,045,699        3,575,519        
Intergovernmental 3,471,522        2,583,775        3,656,272        3,208,820        3,481,731        2,971,309        2,029,380        1,995,518        3,915,433        3,749,367        
Charges for services 7,909,352        7,811,194        7,966,534        7,684,970        7,911,693        7,537,270        9,747,361        11,888,356      8,724,925        8,980,255        
Fines and forfeitures 5,124,732        8,302,234        4,927,381        5,178,926        4,701,274        4,548,191        4,310,306        4,265,823        4,430,420        4,636,382        
Investment earnings 722,915           659,583           442,938           262,148           99,676             65,578             48,971             46,620             37,191             136,651           
Contributions and donations 546,896           40,829             618,854           287,099           149,101           76,664             64,577             65,930             104,620           92,509             
Miscellaneous 99,334             232,986           319,575           79,680             296,534           188,590           163,712           1,829,830        535,505           2,627,507        

Total revenues 94,272,909$    101,509,922$   100,453,774$   100,000,926$   99,830,474$    97,867,627$    102,474,817$   107,798,702$   111,535,574$   122,689,711$   

% change from prior year -0.5% 7.7% -1.0% -0.5% -0.2% -2.0% 4.7% 5.2% 3.5% 10.0%

Taxes 78.4% 77.4% 79.5% 80.9% 80.7% 81.6% 81.5% 78.6% 81.4% 80.6%
Licenses and permits 2.6% 3.3% 2.6% 2.4% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.8% 2.7% 2.9%
Intergovernmental 3.7% 2.5% 3.6% 3.2% 3.5% 3.0% 2.0% 1.9% 3.5% 3.1%
Charges for services 8.4% 7.7% 7.9% 7.7% 7.9% 7.7% 9.5% 11.0% 7.8% 7.3%
Fines and forfeitures 5.4% 8.2% 4.9% 5.2% 4.7% 4.6% 4.2% 4.0% 4.0% 3.8%
Investment earnings 0.8% 0.6% 0.4% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
Contributions and donations 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
Miscellaneous 0.1% 0.3% 0.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.1% 1.6% 0.5% 2.1%

Total revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Notes:
1  Includes all governmental fund types.

Data Source:
Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.

2 Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts

Coweta County, Georgia
General Governmental Revenues by Source (Unaudited) 1

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

Percentage of Total

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 

Amounts
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Exhibit VI-A
Coweta County, Georgia

Chart-Total General Governmental Revenues 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(modified accrual basis of accounting)
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Exhibit VII

Special
For The Purpose

Fiscal Year Local Local Insurance
Ended September 30, Property Option Sales Option Sales Premium Other 1 Total

20092 35,701,043$    13,508,068$    18,571,472$    3,361,113$      2,768,842$      73,910,538$    
2010 40,194,384      13,761,112      18,917,759      3,268,926        2,409,748        78,551,929      
2011 40,760,533      13,863,068      19,056,800      3,616,163        2,571,969        79,868,533      
2012 38,568,313      15,016,770      20,643,163      3,863,206        2,788,225        80,879,677      
2013 40,032,670      13,555,926      19,621,463      4,015,182        3,347,364        80,572,605      
2014 40,079,663      12,861,712      19,633,807      4,230,083        3,099,822        79,905,087      
2015 41,590,027      12,950,886      20,782,372      4,529,759        3,639,574        83,492,618      
2016 42,321,607      12,680,233      20,633,842      4,820,499        4,229,631        84,685,812      
2017 46,588,045      13,207,224      21,501,326      5,189,984        4,255,202        90,741,781      
2018 51,884,949      14,041,241      22,861,510      5,585,103        4,518,718        98,891,521      

% Change in Dollars
Over 10 Years 45.3% 3.9% 23.1% 66.2% 63.2% 33.8%

20092 48.3% 18.3% 25.1% 4.5% 3.8% 100.0%
2010 51.2% 17.5% 24.1% 4.2% 3.0% 100.0%
2011 51.0% 17.4% 23.9% 4.5% 3.2% 100.0%
2012 47.7% 18.6% 25.5% 4.8% 3.4% 100.0%
2013 49.7% 16.8% 24.4% 5.0% 4.1% 100.0%
2014 50.2% 16.1% 24.6% 5.3% 3.8% 100.0%
2015 49.8% 15.5% 24.9% 5.4% 4.4% 100.0%
2016 50.0% 15.0% 24.4% 5.7% 4.9% 100.0%
2017 51.3% 14.6% 23.7% 5.7% 4.7% 100.0%
2018 52.5% 14.2% 23.1% 5.6% 4.6% 100.0%

Notes:
1  Includes franchise taxes, alcoholic beverage taxes, hotel/motel taxes and other taxes
2 Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of the DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts.

Data Source:
Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.

Percentage of Total

Tax Revenues by Source - Governmental Funds (Unaudited)
Coweta County, Georgia

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

Amounts
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Exhibit VII-A

Chart-Tax Revenues by Source - Governmental Funds
Coweta County, Georgia

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)
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Exhibit VIII

Function 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Current:
  General government 11,192,714$       13,532,423$        11,699,075$       12,744,737$     12,761,787$     13,387,053$     13,012,476$     14,274,899$     15,234,986$     13,706,358$     
  Judicial 6,310,552           6,397,371            6,860,436           7,049,276         7,858,629         8,237,424         8,918,988         8,986,703         9,279,098         9,646,970         
  Public safety 33,800,218         36,214,981          37,246,611         38,140,728       39,567,924       43,792,004       43,894,159       46,692,054       44,848,757       47,918,241       
  Public works 6,892,954           8,195,307            9,620,443           9,311,998         12,315,097       14,195,693       8,059,792         8,050,688         7,905,014         9,017,098         
  Health and welfare 415,254              389,105               375,528              356,298            369,503            446,607            519,900            404,057            426,303            300,948            
  Culture and recreation 3,995,310           4,519,540            4,246,160           4,494,131         4,630,492         4,731,954         5,039,512         4,758,806         4,587,944         4,954,304         
  Housing and development 2,656,173           2,662,421            2,623,822           2,312,546         2,783,037         3,372,110         3,118,968         2,317,071         2,487,838         3,759,562         
  Intergovernmental 5,686,226           5,819,858            6,751,371           6,339,625         6,850,439         6,969,000         6,342,737         6,603,172         6,860,764         7,323,857         

Total Current 70,949,401         77,731,006          79,423,446         80,749,339       87,136,908       95,131,845       88,906,532       92,087,450       91,630,704       96,627,338       

% Change From Prior Year 1.1% 9.6% 2.2% 1.7% 7.9% 9.2% -6.5% 3.6% -0.5% 5.5%

Capital Outlay 17,125,727         20,274,172          17,308,039         12,486,718       13,223,165       14,788,927       26,630,736       15,408,026       22,857,864       19,147,745       

% Change From Prior Year -17.3% 18.4% -14.6% -27.9% 5.9% 11.8% 80.1% -42.1% 48.4% -16.2%

Debt Service 
  Principal on long-term debt 1,406,429           10,081,902          10,532,821         10,994,204       11,486,072       1,743,251         775,000            815,000            1,050,000         1,100,000         
  Interest on long-term debt 2,453,699           2,596,694            2,120,405           1,613,476         1,082,228         775,081            712,283            477,424            398,749            359,705            
  Debt issuance costs 245,236              -                           -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Total Debt Service 4,105,364           12,678,596          12,653,226         12,607,680       12,568,300       2,518,332         1,487,283         1,292,424         1,448,749         1,459,705         

% Change From Prior Year -56.6% 208.8% -0.2% -0.4% -0.3% -80.0% -40.9% -13.1% 12.1% 0.8%

Total Expenditures 92,180,492$       110,683,774$      109,384,711$     105,843,737$   112,928,373$   112,439,104$   117,024,551$   108,787,900$   115,937,317$   117,234,788$   

% Change From Prior Year -8.2% 20.1% -1.2% -3.2% 6.7% -0.4% 4.1% -7.0% 6.6% 1.1%

Debt Service as a
% of Noncapital
Expenditures 5.5% 14.0% 13.7% 13.5% 12.6% 2.6% 1.5% 1.3% 1.4% 1.4%

Notes:
1  Includes all governmental fund types.
Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts.
Data Source:
Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.

Coweta County, Georgia
General Governmental Expenditures by Function (Unaudited) 1

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 
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Exhibit IX

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Function

Current:
  General government 11,192,714$      13,532,423$      11,699,075$      12,744,737$  12,761,787$  13,387,053$  13,012,476$  14,274,899$   15,234,986$   13,706,358$   
  Judicial 6,310,552          6,397,371          6,860,436          7,049,276      7,858,629      8,237,424      8,918,988      8,986,703       9,279,098       9,646,970        
  Public safety 33,800,218        36,214,981        37,246,611        38,140,728    39,567,924    43,792,004    43,894,159    46,692,054     44,848,757     47,918,241      
  Public works 6,892,954          8,195,307          9,620,443          9,311,998      12,315,097    14,195,693    8,059,792      8,050,688       7,905,014       9,017,098        
  Health and welfare 415,254             389,105             375,528             356,298         369,503         446,607         519,900         404,057          426,303          300,948           
  Culture and recreation 3,995,310          4,519,540          4,246,160          4,494,131      4,630,492      4,731,954      5,039,512      4,758,806       4,587,944       4,954,304        
  Housing and development 2,656,173          2,662,421          2,623,822          2,312,546      2,783,037      3,372,110      3,118,968      2,317,071       2,487,838       3,759,562        
  Intergovernmental 5,686,226          5,819,858          6,751,371          6,339,625      6,850,439      6,969,000      6,342,737      6,603,172       6,860,764       7,323,857        

Total Current 70,949,401$      77,731,006$      79,423,446$      80,749,339$  87,136,908$  95,131,845$  88,906,532$  92,087,450$   91,630,704$   96,627,338$   

Current:  
  General government 15.8% 17.4% 14.7% 15.8% 14.6% 14.1% 14.6% 15.5% 16.6% 14.2%
  Judicial 8.9% 8.2% 8.6% 8.7% 9.0% 8.7% 10.0% 9.8% 10.1% 10.0%
  Public safety 47.6% 46.6% 46.9% 47.2% 45.4% 46.0% 49.4% 50.7% 48.9% 49.6%
  Public works 9.7% 10.5% 12.1% 11.5% 14.1% 14.9% 9.1% 8.7% 8.6% 9.3%
  Health and welfare 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.4% 0.5% 0.3%
  Culture and recreation 5.6% 5.8% 5.3% 5.6% 5.3% 5.0% 5.7% 5.2% 5.0% 5.1%
  Housing and development 3.7% 3.4% 3.3% 2.9% 3.2% 3.5% 3.5% 2.5% 2.7% 3.9%
  Intergovernmental 8.1% 7.6% 8.6% 7.9% 8.0% 7.3% 7.1% 7.2% 7.6% 7.6%

Total Current 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Notes: Data Source:
1  Includes all governmental fund types. Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.
Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts.

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 

Percentage of Total

Amounts

Coweta County, Georgia
General Governmental Current Expenditures by Function (Unaudited) 1

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

145



Exhibit IXA
Coweta County, Georgia

Chart-Total General Governmental Current Expenditures
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(modified accrual basis of accounting)
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Exhibit X

Source 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Total Revenues 94,272,909$       101,509,922$     100,453,774$     100,000,926$     99,830,474$       97,867,627$       102,474,817$     107,798,702$    111,535,574$    122,689,711$       

Total Expenditures 92,180,492         110,683,774       109,384,711       105,843,737       112,928,373       112,439,104       117,024,551       108,787,900      115,937,317      117,234,788         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures . 2,092,417           (9,173,852)         (8,930,937)         (5,842,811)         (13,097,899)       (14,571,477)       (14,549,734)       (989,198)            (4,401,743)         5,454,923             

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Insurance recovery -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         142,235                
Sale of county property -                         92,790                302,948              4,950                  -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                            
Transfers in 1,797,426           117,700              5,576,412           2,498,629           2,678,283           7,021,141           5,473,809           1,732,753          1,288,155          3,142,128             
Transfers out (2,297,796)         (614,600)            (6,122,540)         (3,285,972)         (3,321,287)         (7,729,282)         (5,685,479)         (2,015,039)         (6,162,449)         (5,699,636)            
Issuance of bond debt 20,000,000         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         14,480,000        -                         -                            
Premium on bonds issued 472,788              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                            
Payment to refunded bonds escrow agent -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         (14,361,207)       -                         -                            

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) 19,972,418         (404,110)            (243,180)            (782,393)            (643,004)            (708,141)            (211,670)            (163,493)            (4,874,294)         (2,415,273)            

Net Change in Fund Balances 22,064,835$       (9,577,962)$       (9,174,117)$       (6,625,204)$       (13,740,903)$     (15,279,618)$     (14,761,404)$     (1,152,691)$       (9,276,037)$       3,039,650$           

Notes:
Certain reclassifications were made in 2009 to reflect the County's implementation of DCA Uniform Chart of Accounts.
Data Source:
Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.

Coweta County, Georgia
Summary of Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 
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Exhibit XI

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
General Fund

Reserved 1,166,676$    1,297,961$    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                    
Unreserved 27,139,741    28,948,367    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                      
Nonspendable -                     -                     686,240         593,152         594,204         729,429         546,380         510,709         362,857         463,550           
Restricted -                     -                     1,034,015      849,669         863,502         460,998         370,259         454,371         625,282         671,315           
Unassigned -                     -                     29,599,355    31,262,944    30,760,652    18,377,337    14,470,250    14,954,821    12,691,630    13,384,712      

Subtotal General Fund 28,306,417    30,246,328    31,319,610    32,705,765    32,218,358    19,567,764    15,386,889    15,919,901    13,679,769    14,519,577      

General Fund Percentage Change 1.9% 6.9% 3.5% 4.4% -1.5% -39.3% -21.4% 3.5% -14.1% 6.1%

All Other Governmental Funds 
Reserved 67,789,724    55,531,598    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                      
Unreserved 10,905,255    11,645,607    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                      
Nonspendable -                     -                     592                -                     -                     9,981             -                     -                    -                     -                      
Restricted -                     -                     55,479,543    48,720,208    34,805,426    28,761,200    18,081,087    18,471,411    12,745,749    16,243,850      
Assigned -                     -                     1,449,572      198,140         859,426         3,337,886      3,488,634      1,371,424      61,181           660,082           
Unassigned -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     (41,183)          -                    -                     (1,897,160)      

Subtotal All Other 
  Governmental Funds 78,694,979    67,177,205    56,929,707    48,918,348    35,664,852    32,109,067    21,528,538    19,842,835    12,806,930    15,006,772      

All Other Governmental Funds
Percentage Change 37.5% -14.6% -15.3% -14.1% -27.1% -10.0% -33.0% -7.8% -35.5% 17.2%

Notes:
In 2011, the County implemented GASB 54.
Data Source:
Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.

At September 30,

Coweta County, Georgia
Fund Balances - Governmental Funds (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)
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Exhibit XIA

Chart-Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds
Coweta County, Georgia

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)
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Exhibit XII

Motor Total
Commercial & Heavy Vehicles Less: Total Taxable Direct Estimated Annual

Fiscal Residential Industrial Truck Agricultural Inventory & Utility and Mobile Other Tax Exempt Assessed Tax Actual Percentage
Year Property Property Equipment Property Equipment Property Homes Property 3 Property Value1 Rate 4 Value Change

2009 2,765,063,770$   567,264,304$      775,647$          328,636,090$   426,620,172$   183,729,501$   322,120,260$   33,837,587$   569,304,570$    4,058,742,761$   6.980 10,146,856,903$  9.0%
2010 2,805,064,401     591,292,170        130,797            328,899,500     398,044,708     167,610,816     335,135,198     32,305,242     566,818,526      4,091,664,306     6.930 10,229,160,765    0.8%
2011 2,782,945,561     612,323,301        32,018              327,135,364     377,198,719     176,953,054     295,905,879     35,419,070     575,755,856      4,032,157,110     6.860 10,080,392,775    -1.5%
2012 2,644,556,923     598,219,553        67,924              319,671,661     404,114,834     179,878,044     297,939,891     10,086,025     603,841,028      3,850,693,827     6.800 9,626,734,568      -4.5%
2013 2,508,562,752     589,102,290        -                       311,131,980     412,525,304     179,671,020     314,336,657     8,702,979       603,450,128      3,720,582,854     6.660 9,301,457,135      -3.4%
2014 2,530,184,893     588,344,364        4,556                304,556,530     437,558,425     221,867,027     335,490,751     7,797,771       604,548,944      3,821,255,373     6.510 9,553,138,433      2.7%
2015 2,640,216,765     762,559,824        7,040                299,270,214     459,169,530     231,393,966     279,402,415     10,014,159     611,325,194      4,070,708,719     6.330 10,176,771,798    6.5%
2016 2,837,422,569     755,016,484        24,095              298,924,463     456,111,056     223,096,411     206,150,116     9,405,611       584,719,331      4,201,431,474     6.330 10,503,578,685    3.2%
2017 3,097,650,754     715,778,191        143,894            293,927,691     452,914,817     226,711,460     156,193,792     9,530,334       597,034,199      4,355,816,734     6.270 10,889,541,835    3.7%
2018 3,310,395,314     792,109,994        306,730            290,216,507     470,658,486     215,476,320     119,766,392     5,855,365       586,621,635      4,618,163,473     6.630 11,545,408,683    6.0%

* 2,792,206,370$   657,201,048$      149,270$          310,237,000$   429,491,605$   200,638,762$   266,244,135$   16,295,414$   590,341,941$    4,082,121,663$   10,205,304,158$  

** 19.7% 39.6% -60.5% -11.7% 10.3% 17.3% -62.8% -82.7% 3.0% 13.8% 13.8%

2009 59.7% 12.3% 0.0% 7.1% 9.2% 4.0% 7.0% 0.7% 12.3% 87.7%
2010 60.2% 12.7% 0.0% 7.1% 8.5% 3.6% 7.2% 0.7% 12.2% 87.8%
2011 60.4% 13.3% 0.0% 7.1% 8.2% 3.8% 6.4% 0.8% 12.5% 87.5%
2012 59.4% 13.4% 0.0% 7.2% 9.1% 4.0% 6.7% 0.2% 13.6% 86.4%
2013 58.0% 13.6% 0.0% 7.2% 9.5% 4.2% 7.3% 0.2% 14.0% 86.0%
2014 57.2% 13.3% 0.0% 6.9% 9.9% 5.0% 7.6% 0.2% 13.7% 86.3%
2015 56.4% 16.3% 0.0% 6.4% 9.8% 4.9% 6.0% 0.2% 13.1% 86.9%
2016 59.3% 15.8% 0.0% 6.2% 9.5% 4.7% 4.3% 0.2% 12.2% 87.8%
2017 62.5% 14.5% 0.0% 5.9% 9.1% 4.6% 3.2% 0.2% 12.1% 87.9%
2018 63.6% 15.2% 0.0% 5.6% 9.0% 4.1% 2.3% 0.1% 11.3% 88.7%

*  Dollar average for ten years.
** Percentage change in dollars over ten years.

1  All property is assessed at 40% of fair market value.

4  Tax rates expressed in rate per $1,000

Data Source: 
Georgia Department of Revenue, Tax Digest Consolidation Summary, http://www.etax.dor.ga.gov/PTD/cds/csheets/index.aspx

3  Generally includes aircrafts, boats, and miscellaneous personal property.

2  Gross digest before homestead or freeport exemptions.

Notes: 

Coweta County, Georgia
Taxable Assessed Value 1  and Estimated Actual Value of Property By Type (Unaudited) 2

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Percentage of Total

Amounts
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Exhibit XII-A
Coweta County, Georgia
Chart-Total Assessed Value

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(modified accrual basis of accounting)
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Tax
Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Unincorporated Districts
  County-Unincorporated 6.980    6.930    6.860    6.800    6.660    6.510    6.500    6.330    6.270     6.630     
  Coweta County Schools 18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  
  State of Georgia 0.250    0.250    0.250    0.250    0.200    0.150    0.100    0.050    -      -      
  Fire District 2.490    2.500    2.500    2.500    2.500    2.500    3.080    3.080    3.650     3.650     
  Fire Bond District -      0.470    0.390    0.460    0.460    0.490    0.420    0.420    0.450     0.440     

Total Coweta County Unincorporated 28.310  28.740  28.590  28.600  28.410  28.240  28.690  28.470  28.960  29.310  

Incorporated Districts1

  County - Incorporated 7.660    7.660    7.790    7.790    7.790    7.750    7.750    7.470    7.470     7.630     
  Coweta County Schools 18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  18.590  
  State of Georgia 0.250    0.250    0.250    0.250    0.200    0.150    0.100    0.050    -      -      

Municipalities
  City of Newnan3 4.320    4.320    4.390    4.390    4.390    4.370    4.050    4.050    4.050     3.870     
  City of Senoia 6.110    6.110    6.110    6.110    5.990    5.940    5.880    5.880    5.880     5.780     
  City of Senoia Fire District 2.490    2.970    2.890    2.960    2.960    2.990    3.500    3.500    3.650     4.090     
  City of Grantville 1.500    1.520    1.600    1.600    1.600    1.590    1.560    1.480    5.250     5.160     
  City of Grantville Fire District 2.490    2.970    2.890    2.960    2.960    2.990    3.500    3.500    3.650     4.090     
  City of Moreland2 3.750    3.750    3.750    3.750    3.742    3.750    3.540    3.530    3.520     3.520     
  City of Palmetto3 8.500    8.500    8.450    8.450    8.450    8.500    8.500    8.500    8.500     8.500     
  City of Haralson 0.080    0.130    0.210    -      -      -      -      -      -      -      
  City of Haralson Fire District 2.490    2.970    2.890    2.960    2.960    2.990    3.500    3.500    3.650     4.090     
  City of Sharpsburg2 2.800    2.800    2.800    2.800    2.800    2.800    2.720    2.650    2.570     2.570     
  Chattahoochee Hills3 -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -      10.000  

Data Source: 
Coweta County Tax Commissioner

Notes:

2 The cities of Moreland, Sharsburg and Turin are included in the Fire District and the Fire Bond
District. Residents of those cities pay the Fire District and the Fire Bond District millage rate, in
addition to the city millage rate.
3 The Cities of Newnan, Palmetto, and Chattahoochee Hills are not included in the Fire District or
the Fire Bond District, thus residents don't pay the Fire District or Fire Bond District millage rate. 

1 To calculate the Incorporated rate, add the rate for the Municipality in which the property is located

Exhibit XIII
Coweta County, Georgia

Property Tax Rates (Unaudited)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(rate per $1,000 of assessed taxable value)
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Exhibit XIV

Amount Taxes Levied Collections
Tax Levied on for the Percentage in Subsequent Percentage Percentage
Year October-1 Adjustments Fiscal Year2 Amount of Levy Years Amount of Levy Amount of Levy

2008 25,248,784$  1,046,779$ 26,295,563$      25,071,029$      95.34% 1,137,027$          26,208,056$   99.67% 87,507$       0.33%
2009 26,877,126    (218,598)     26,658,528        25,633,626        96.16% 936,067               26,569,693      99.67% 88,835         0.33%
2010 26,719,420    (346,760)     26,372,660        25,506,158        96.71% 798,357               26,304,515      99.74% 20,193         0.08%
2011 25,254,458    (172,329)     25,082,129        24,318,318        96.95% 682,945               25,001,263      99.68% 34,432         0.14%
2012 23,943,259    (73,675)       23,869,584        23,267,710        97.48% 526,573               23,794,283      99.68% 38,782         0.16%
2013 24,003,914    (262,681)     23,741,233        23,115,527        97.36% 495,815               23,611,342      99.45% 51,826         0.22%
2014 26,160,518    (645,345)     25,515,173        25,002,644        97.99% 291,609               25,294,253      99.13% 76,801         0.30%
2015 26,805,239    (528,929)     26,276,310        25,882,470        98.50% 355,665               26,238,135      99.85% 97,782         0.37%
2016 27,973,382    (75,601)       27,897,781        27,700,987        99.29% 154,558               27,700,987      99.29% 196,794       0.71%
2017 31,325,212    (109,437)     31,215,775        31,076,078        99.55% -                       31,076,078      99.55% 139,697       0.45%

Notes: 

Data Source:  
Coweta County Tax Comissioner's Office 

2 The information presented in this table relates to the County's own property tax levies, and does not include those in which it collects on
behalf of other governments. 

Uncollected Taxes 1Fiscal Year of The Levy Total Collections to Date

1  The amounts reported in the total uncollected taxes column are the uncollected taxes for each tax levy.  

Coweta County, Georgia
Property Tax Levies and Collections (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Collected Within the Total

153



Exhibit XV

Percentage Percentage
of Total of Total 

Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable
Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed

Principal Taxpayer Value Rank Value Principal Taxpayer Value Rank Value

Georgia Power Company 102,099,325$      1 2.21% Georgia Power Company 84,437,091$        1 2.08%
Yamaha Motor Mfg Corp 37,279,758          2 0.81% Yamaha Motor Mfg Corp 59,127,669          2 1.46%
Coweta Fayette EMC 36,828,070          3 0.80% Coweta Fayette EMC 30,048,824          3 0.74%
Georgia Transmission 34,977,850          4 0.76% Rite Aid #00052 26,264,164          4 0.65%
Ashley Park Property Owner LLC 23,002,392          5 0.50% Beehawk Aviation Inc. 20,952,400          5 0.52%
Creekside at White Oak LLC 19,733,962          6 0.43% App Lakeside Operating LLC 14,499,206          6 0.36%
The Trees of Newnan LLC 17,795,318          7 0.39% K-Mart Express LLC 14,161,793          7 0.35%
Transcontinental Pipeline 16,637,177          8 0.36% Georgia Transmission 13,376,842          8 0.33%
DDRTC Newnan Pavillion LLC 15,962,939          9 0.35% DDRTC Newnan Pavillion LLC 12,828,615          9 0.32%
VR Newnan Holdings Limted Partnership 15,160,002          10 0.33% Transcontinental Pipeline 12,687,292          10 0.31%

Total Principal Taxpayers 319,476,793        6.92% Total Principal Taxpayers 288,383,896        7.11%

All Other Taxpayers 4,298,686,680     93.08% All Other Taxpayers 3,770,358,865     92.89%

Total 1 4,618,163,473$   100.00% Total 1 4,058,742,761$   100.00%

Notes:

  This table is based on taxable assessed value and may or may not provide the same result if ranked on taxes paid. 
Data Source:
Coweta County Tax Commissioner's Office, Coweta County Development Authority

1 This total differs from that reported in Exhibit XII since this amount will have adjustments
from the original state certified tax digest, for a variety of reasons.

Coweta County, Georgia
Principal Property Taxpayers (Unaudited)

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2018 and 2009

2009 (2008 Tax Year)2018 (2017 Tax Year)
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Exhibit XVI

Overlapping Underlying Total
Fiscal State of Coweta County Direct, Overlapping
Year LOST 1 SPLOST 2 Georgia Schools 3 and Underlying Rates

2009 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2010 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2011 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2012 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2013 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2014 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2015 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2016 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2017 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%
2018 1.00% 1.00% 4.00% 1.00% 7.00%

Notes:

Data Source:

Coweta County, Georgia
Direct, Overlapping and Underlying Sales Tax Rates (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Direct

Georgia Department of Revenue, Sales and Use Tax Division, 
https://etax.dor.ga.gov/salestax/salestaxrates/LGS_2015_Jul_Rate_Chart_Historical.pdf

2 The Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (SPLOST) is approved periodically by the voters of
the County. It is limited to use for capital outlay projects or to repay debt specified in the
resolution. The current SPLOST went into effect in 2013, and will last through Decemebr 31,
2018. By agreement, a portion of the tax received by the County from DOR is earmarked for City
projects. A report on the expenditures of SPLOST is included in the Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report. The SPLOST begins in Janaury 2019 and continues through 2024. First
collection of SPLOST in Coweta County began on April 1, 1986. 
3 ELOST also provided periodically by the voters of Coweta County. It is for limited use by the
School Board.

1 The local option sales tax (LOST) is approved by the voters of the County. It is collected until
repealed. Property taxes are reduced by the amount of LOST collected. The LOST may be used for
any purpose. A portion of this tax is distributed directly to the cities by DOR. The portion that the
cities receive is renegotiated every 10 years. First collection of LOST in Coweta began on July 1,
1976.  

Coweta County
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Exhibit XVII

Business-type
Activities

General Special Certificates Percentage 
Obligation Assessment of Capital Capital of Personal Estimated 2 Per

September 30' Bonds Bonds Participation Leases Total Leases Total Income Population Capita 

2009 55,000,000$       -$                  7,148,250$             -$                            62,148,250$     -$                     62,148,250$     1.531% 127,111 489$           
2010 46,360,000         -                    5,706,348               -                              52,066,348       -                       52,066,348       1.245% 127,317 409             
2011 37,315,000         -                    4,218,528               -                              41,533,528       -                       41,533,528       0.969% 129,794 320             
2012 28,504,978         -                    2,730,697               -                              31,235,675       -                       31,235,675       0.712% 132,221 236             
2013 18,370,219         -                    1,043,252               -                              19,413,471       -                       19,413,471       0.420% 134,112 145             
2014 17,647,706         -                    -                              -                              17,647,706       -                       17,647,706       0.368% 133,180 133             
2015 16,850,192         -                    -                              -                              16,850,192       -                       16,850,192       0.353% 135,571 124             
2016 17,200,000         -                    -                              -                              17,200,000       -                       17,200,000       0.308% 138,427 124             
2017 16,176,918         -                    -                              -                              16,176,918       -                       16,176,918       0.275% 140,526 115             
2018 15,050,000         -                    -                              -                              15,050,000       -                       15,050,000       0.237% 143,114 105             

Data Sources:
1 Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.

Coweta County, Georgia
Ratios of Total Debt Outstanding by Type (Unaudited)  1

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2  Exhibit XXI

Governmental Activities 
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Exhibit XVIII

Estimated
Estimated Share of

Debt Percentage Underlying
Outstanding Applicable 1 Debt

Underlying Debt2, 3

Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority
  Revenue bonds 87,955,000$      100.0% 87,955,000$       

Coweta County Airport Authority
  Notes Payable 550,458             100.0% 550,458              

Cities
Newnan 175,365,197      100.0% 175,365,197       
Grantville4 6,443,562          100.0% 6,443,562           
Senoia4 5,703,946          100.0% 5,703,946           

187,512,705       

Total Underlying Debt 276,018,163       

County Direct Debt
General obligation bonds 15,050,000        100.0% 15,050,000         

Total Direct and Overlapping Debt 291,068,163$     

Notes:

2  Underlying governments are those that coincide, at least in part, with the geographic boundaries of the County.

Data Source:
3  Each specific government
4  The amounts shown are from 2017. The 2018 data was not available as of the report date.

Coweta County, Georgia
Direct and Underlying Governmental Activities Debt (Unaudited)

 September 30, 2018

1 Applicable percentages were estimated by determining the portion of another government unit's assessed value that is within
the County's geographic boundaries and dividing it by each government's total assessed valuation.

Governmental Unit
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Exhibit XIX

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Taxable Assessed Value 1 4,628,047,331$    4,658,482,832$    4,607,912,966$    4,454,534,855$      4,324,032,982$    

Legal Debt Margin

Debt limit (10% of
    assessed value)2 462,804,733$       465,848,283$       460,791,297$       445,453,486$         432,403,298$       

Debt applicable to limit: 
General obligation bonds 55,000,000           46,360,000           37,315,000           28,504,978             18,370,219           
Less: Amount reserved for
    repayment of general
    obligation debt -                            -                            -                            -                              -                            

Total debt applicable to limit 55,000,000           46,360,000           37,315,000           28,504,978             18,370,219           

Legal Debt Margin 407,804,733$       419,488,283$       423,476,297$       416,948,508$         414,033,079$       

Total net debt applicable to the 
limit as a % of the debt limit 11.88% 9.95% 8.10% 6.40% 4.25%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Taxable Assessed Value 1 4,425,804,317$    4,682,033,913$    4,786,150,805$    4,952,850,933$      5,204,785,108$    

Legal Debt Margin

Debt limit (10% of
    assessed value)2 442,580,432$       468,203,391$       478,615,081$       495,285,093$         520,478,511$       

Debt applicable to limit: 
General obligation bonds 17,647,706           16,850,192           17,200,000           16,150,000             15,050,000           
Less: Amount reserved for
    repayment of general
    obligation debt (316,613)               (210,617)               (348,005)               (518,908)                 (740,819)               

Total debt applicable to limit 17,331,093           16,639,575           16,851,995           15,631,092             14,309,181           

Legal Debt Margin 425,249,339$       451,563,816$       461,763,086$       479,654,001$         506,169,330$       

Total net debt applicable to the 
limit as a % of the debt limit 3.92% 3.55% 3.52% 3.16% 2.75%

Notes:

Data Source:
1  Exhibit XII

2 Under Article 9, Section 5, Paragraph 1 of the State of Georgia Constitution, the County's outstanding general obligation
debt should not exceed 10% of the assessed value of the taxable property located within the County.

Coweta County, Georgia
Legal Debt Margin (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

September 30,
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Exhibit XX

Less: Amounts Percentage
General Restricted to Percentage Actual Value

Fiscal Obligation Repaying Net Bonded of Personal of Taxable Per
Year Bonds Principal Debt Income Property Capita

2009 55,000,000$     -$                     55,000,000$     1.36% 1.19% 433                  
2010 46,360,000       -                       46,360,000       1.11% 1.00% 364                  
2011 37,315,000       -                       37,315,000       0.87% 0.81% 287                  
2012 28,504,978       -                       28,504,978       0.65% 0.64% 216                  
2013 18,370,219       -                       18,370,219       0.40% 0.42% 137                  
2014 17,647,706       316,613            17,964,319       0.37% 0.41% 135                  
2015 16,850,192       210,617            16,639,575       0.35% 0.36% 123                  
2016 17,200,000       348,005            16,851,995       0.30% 0.35% 122                  
2017 16,176,918       518,908            15,658,010       0.27% 0.32% 111                  
2018 15,050,000       740,819            14,309,181       0.23% 0.27% 100                  

Notes:
1 Applicable years' comprehensive annual financial report.

Coweta County, Georgia
Ratios of General Bonded Debt Outstanding (Unaudited) 1

Last Ten Fiscal Years

General Bonded Debt Outstanding
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Exhibit XXI

(thousands Per Education Level as a Percent
of dollars) Capita

Fiscal Personal Personal Median High School College School Unemployment County
Year Population 1 Income 2 Income 2 Age 3 or Higher or Higher Enrollment 4 Rate 5 Employment 5

2009 127,111              4,059,038            31,933             34.2 82.0% 21.0% 22,560           9.5% 55,295
2010 127,317              4,180,810            32,838             34.2 82.3% 20.7% 22,501           9.6% 58,095
2011 129,794              4,285,750            33,020 34.5 82.6% 20.9% 23,422           9.3% 59,111
2012 132,221              4,386,887            33,178 36.7 87.2% 26.2% 22,500           8.7% 60,224
2013 134,112              4,619,279            34,443 37.0 87.4% 26.2% 22,563           7.1% 61,238
2014 133,180              4,799,368            36,037 36.5 87.8% 26.9% 22,500           6.5% 62,258
2015 135,571              4,771,810            35,329 37.5 88.8% 27.2% 22,350           4.5% 63,309
2016 138,427              5,592,688            40,402 37.6 88.4% 27.6% 22,350           4.8% 66,670
2017 140,526              5,871,893            41,785 37.6 88.6% 28.1% 22,166           3.7% 69,231
2018 143,114              6,357,028            44,419 37.9 89.0% 29.0% 23,909           3.3% 71,434

1  U.S. Census Bureau - https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/cowetacountygeorgia,US/PST045218

3  U.S. Census Bureau - https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/community_facts.xhtml
4  Coweta County Board of Education   

6Estimates were used for certain statistics in 2012 and 2018 based on historical trends.

Coweta County, Georgia
Demographic and Economic Statistics (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years 6

2  U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis - http://www.bea.gov/iTable/iTable.cfm?ReqID=70&step=1

5 Real Estate Center, http://recenter.tamu.edu/data/emp/

Data Sources: 

of Population 25 yrs & Older
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Exhibit XXII

Percentage
Type of Number of of Major County

Employer Business Employees Rank Employers 

Coweta County School System Education 2,956         1 4.14%
Piedmont Newnan Hospital Healthcare 1,450         2 2.03%
Yamaha Motor Manufacturing Manufacturer 1,300         3 1.82%
Cancer Treatment Centers of America Healthcare 978            4 1.37%
Coweta County Government 907            5 1.27%
Pet Smart Distribution Center Distribution 560            6 0.78%
Bonnell Aluminum Manufacturer 460            7 0.64%
Cargill Meat Solutions Packaging 417            8 0.58%
Yokogawa Corporation Manufacturer 360            9 0.50%
Variety Wholesalers Manufacturer 310            10 0.43%

Total Principal Employers 9,698         13.58%

Other Employers 61,736       86.42%

Total Employers 71,434       100.00%

Percentage
Type of Number of of Major County

Employer Business Employees Rank Employers 

Coweta County School System Education 3,043         1 5.50%
Yamaha Motor Manufacturing Manufacturer 1,250         2 2.26%
Coweta County Government 810            3 1.46%
Newnan Walmart Retail 500            4 0.90%
Pet Smart Distribution Center Distribution 445            5 0.80%
Yokogawa corporation Manufacturer 381            6 0.69%
Bonnell Aluminum Manufacturer 352            7 0.64%
Cargill Meat Solutions Packaging 350            8 0.63%
Georgia Power Plant Yates; Coal Fired Gen Fac 350            9 0.63%
Rite-Aid Distribution Center Distribution Center 340            10 0.61%
K-Mart Distribution Center Distribution Center 327            10 0.59%

Total Principal Employers 8,148         14.74%

Other Employers 47,147       85.26%

Total Employers 55,295       100.00%

Data Source: 
1 Coweta County Development Authority, Newnan-Coweta Chamber of Commerce, Georgia Department of Labor

Coweta County, Georgia
Principal Employers (Unaudited)

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2018 and 2009

2018

2009
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Function/program

General Government 94 105 100 90 95 100 99 102 103 108
Public saftey

Sheriff
   Officers 149         146          158          162          159          156          162          174          175        201        
   Civilians 68           71            71            73            77            75            81            69            69          69          
Fire
   Firefighters 121         142          138          136          138          138          163          171          171        202        

    Civilians 2             2              1              1              1              1              1              1              1            1            
Other public safety 37           38            40            48            49            49            41            43            41          46          

Court System 68           67            68            60            59            63            82            83            83          96          
Prison 47           49            49            49            48            48            49            51            48          48          
Animal control 7             7              6              7              8              8              8              8              9            10          
Pubic works 69           68            55            55            57            57            57            57            58          53          
Recreation and culture 38           41            45            50            33            34            37            39            42          44          
Housing and development 25           25            26            38            35            35            30            29            26          25          
Solid waste 7             7              7              6              5              5              6              6              5            4            

Total 732         768          764          775          764          769          816          833          831        907        

Data Source:
Coweta County Finance Department

Coweta County, Georgia
County Employees by Function/Program (Unaudited)

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30

Exhibit XXIII
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Function/program

Sheriff
   Physical arrests 5,979       6,316       6,771       6,470       6,596       5,563       5,801       5,945       5,945       6,874       

Traffic Violations 9,184       7,510       7,587       6,868       10,254     7,099       6,028       6,899       6,899       7,088       

Fire
  Number of calls answered 7,529       8,193       8,996       9,088       9,204       9,666       4,401       5,215       5,215       4,658       

Number of EMS calls answered N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 10,549     12,564     12,564     14,609     
  Inspections 253          941          853          867          750          770          1,023       775          775          1,491       
    Pre-fire plan inspections N/A N/A 6,500       687          1,293       1,040       439          194          194          1,395       

Highways and streets
      Street resurfacing (miles) 23            22            14            31            32            22            24            10            10            10            

    Potholes repaired 72            325          133          91            157          162          335          279          279          300          

Sanitation
   Refuse collected (ton/day) N/A 17,934     7,469       6,786       26            27            26            32            32            39            
   Recyclables (tons/day) 348          365          328          416          4              4              2.491       3.215       3.215       1.855       

Building
  Inspections Performed 10,686     11,949     9,146       9,712       14,308     19,221     21,521     23,778     23,778     16,461     

  Permits Issued 3,879       3,907       3,120       3,110       3,354       4,646       3,242       3,593       3,593       3,262       

Data Source
Various County Departments
Notes:
Traffic violation information not available prior to 2008
New software for tracking fire safety inspections was implemented in 2010
Potholes repaired information not available prior to 2008.  New software for tracking pothole workorders implemented in 2010
Refuse collected information not available for 2008 and 2009
Sanitation statistic changed to tons per day in 2013

Exhibit XXIV
Coweta County, Georgia

Operating Statistics by Function/Program (Unaudited)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 1
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Public safety
Sherriff headquarters &/or precincts 2           3              3              3              3              3             3              3            3            3            

Patrol Units 155       175           193           207           174           183         180           188        181        200        
 Fire Stations 14         15             15             15             15             15           15             15          15          15          

Fire trucks 16         24             27             28             28             28           28             28          26          26          
Ambulances N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12             12          13          12          

Solid Waste
Compactor sites 12         12             12             12             12             12           12             12          12          11          
Transfer Station 1           1              1              1              1              1             1              1            1            1            
C&D (inert) Landfill 1           1              1              1              1              1             1              1            1            1            

Highways and streets
Streets (miles)* 917       922           922           935           940           965         976           992        1,013     1,028     
Streetlights 548       548           548           548           548           581         668           680        680        686        
Traffic signals 4           4              4              4              4              4             5              8            8            8            

Culture/Recreation
Parks acreage 234       234           234           234           234           234         234           234        234        234        
Parks facilities 5           5              5              5              5              5             7              7            7            8            
Tennis courts 12         12             12             12             12             12           12             12          12          12          
Community centers 6           6              6              6              6              6             6              7            7            7            

Libraries 4           4              4              4              4              4             4              4            4            4            

Data Source
Various County Departments

*Street miles represent County maintained roads only.

Exhibit XXV
Coweta County, Georgia

Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Program (Unaudited)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 1

Function/Program
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COMPLIANCE SECTION

The Compliance Section includes schedules of projects construction with Special Purpose Local 
Option Sales Tax and Independent Auditor's Reports on Internal Control.



Original Revised Project Variance
Project Project Prior Current Length With Revised
Length Length Years Year Actual Project Length

Project Budget Budget Actual Actual Total Budget

Special Local Option Sales Tax V
Court Complex1 35,000,000$               32,692,660$               34,435,204$               -$                                34,435,204$                (1,742,544)$             
Recreation 5,000,000                   5,000,000                   5,088,139                   -                                  5,088,139                    (88,139)                    
Library2 8,000,000                   8,000,000                   13,750,666                 -                                  13,750,666                  (5,750,666)               
Public Safety Buildings and Equipment3 9,000,000                   9,000,000                   9,360,740                   -                                  9,360,740                    (360,740)                  
Roads and Bridges4 20,405,300                 11,051,585                 11,320,019                 -                                  11,320,019                  (268,434)                  
Intergovernmental 

Newnan 31,140,000                 12,254,055                 12,254,055                 -                                  12,254,055                  -                               
Senoia 3,120,000                   1,392,061                   1,392,061                   -                                  1,392,061                    -                               
Grantville 2,868,000                   1,156,784                   1,156,784                   -                                  1,156,784                    -                               
Moreland 506,000                      357,820                      357,820                      -                                  357,820                       -                               
Palmetto 422,000                      318,605                      318,605                      -                                  318,605                       -                               
Sharpsburg 375,000                      220,570                      220,570                      -                                  220,570                       -                               
Turin 310,000                      186,261                      186,261                      -                                  186,261                       -                               
Haralson 203,000                      137,246                      137,246                      -                                  137,246                       -                               

Total 116,349,300$             81,767,647$               89,978,170$               -$                                89,978,170$                (8,210,523)$             

1 Includes interest on debt of approximately $2.2 million and includes project expenditures funded by other revenue sources.
2 Includes interest on debt of approximately $1 million and project expenditures funded by grants and other revenue sources.
3 Includes interest on debt of approximately $300,000.
4 Includes project expenditures funded by Georgia Dept of Transportation grants.

Coweta County, Georgia
Schedule of Projects Constructed With

Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax
From Inception and For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Original Revised Project Variance
Project Project Prior Current Length With Revised
Length Length Years Year Actual Project Length

Project Budget Budget Actual Actual Total Budget

Special Local Option Sales Tax VI 
Court Complex 10,000,000$               10,000,000$               9,598,667$                 417,201$                    10,015,868$                (15,868)$                  
Recreation projects1 9,000,000                   9,000,000                   9,232,961                   -                                  9,232,961                    (232,961)                  
Public Safety Buildings and Equipment 6,500,000                   6,500,000                   6,500,000                   13,078                        6,513,078                    (13,078)                    
Historic Courthouse Rehabilitation 7,500,000                   7,500,000                   7,474,871                   26,968                        7,501,839                    (1,839)                      
Roads and Bridges2 53,582,690                 53,582,690                 62,313,474                 -                                  62,313,474                  (8,730,784)               
Geographic Information System -                                  750,000                      764,142                      -                                  764,142                       (14,142)                    
Record Retention Center 1,250,000                   1,250,000                   1,479,712                   -                                  1,479,712                    (229,712)                  
Intergovernmental 

Newnan 31,990,392                 28,017,745                 28,017,745                 -                                  28,017,745                  -                               
Senoia 3,634,110                   3,182,817                   3,182,817                   -                                  3,182,817                    -                               
Grantville 3,019,894                   2,644,876                   2,644,876                   -                                  2,644,876                    -                               
Moreland 934,119                      818,118                      818,118                      -                                  818,118                       -                               
Palmetto 831,752                      728,463                      728,463                      -                                  728,463                       -                               
Sharpsburg 575,827                      504,319                      504,319                      -                                  504,319                       -                               
Turin 486,253                      425,869                      425,869                      -                                  425,869                       -                               
Haralson 358,293                      313,799                      313,799                      -                                  313,799                       -                               

Total 129,663,330$             125,218,696$             133,999,833$             457,247$                    134,457,080$              (9,238,384)$             

1 Includes interest on debt of approximately $600,000 and project expenditures funded by other revenue sources.
2 Includes interest on debt of approximately $8.4 million and project expenditures funded by Georgia Dept of Transportation grants. 

Coweta County, Georgia
Schedule of Projects Constructed With

Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax
From Inception and For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018
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Original Revised Project Variance
Project Project Prior Current Length With Revised
Length Length Years Year Actual Project Length

Project Budget Budget Actual Actual Total Budget

Special Local Option Sales Tax VII 
Transportation projects 66,906,000$               66,906,000$               53,976,005$               11,625,425$               65,601,430$                1,304,570$              
Recreation projects 6,250,000                   6,250,000                   4,894,719                   1,100,839                   5,995,558                    254,442                   
Sheriff projects 4,000,000                   4,000,000                   4,000,150                   -                                  4,000,150                    (150)                         
Fire projects 3,500,000                   3,500,000                   2,262,689                   653,040                      2,915,729                    584,271                   
Emergency management projects1 400,000                      400,000                      627,019                      -                                  627,019                       (227,019)                  
Intergovernmental 

Newnan 31,140,000                 31,140,000                 24,770,148                 5,918,844                   30,688,992                  451,008                   
Senoia 3,120,000                   3,120,000                   2,499,161                   593,025                      3,092,186                    27,814                     
Grantville 2,868,000                   2,868,000                   2,250,156                   545,126                      2,795,282                    72,718                     
Moreland 506,000                      506,000                      366,748                      70,707                        437,455                       68,545                     
Palmetto 422,000                      422,000                      324,161                      54,741                        378,902                       43,098                     
Sharpsburg 375,000                      375,000                      301,108                      61,583                        362,691                       12,309                     
Turin 310,000                      310,000                      268,320                      50,179                        318,499                       (8,499)                      
Haralson 203,000                      203,000                      160,589                      29,651                        190,240                       12,760                     

Total 120,000,000$             120,000,000$             96,700,973$               20,703,160$               117,404,133$              2,595,867$              

Notes: 
1 Includes project expenditures funded by grants and realted matching funds from the General Fund.
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Original Revised Project Variance
Project Project Prior Current Length With Revised
Length Length Years Year Actual Project Length

Project Budget Budget Actual Actual Total Budget

Special Local Option Sales Tax VIII 
Motorola Console Upgrade 1,150,000$                 1,150,000$                 -$                                -$                                -$                                 1,150,000$              
Public Safety Radio Upgrade 1,500,000                   1,500,000                   -                                  -                                  -                                   1,500,000                
Ambulance Replacements       2,780,000                   2,780,000                   -                                  -                                  -                                   2,780,000                
Ambulance Equipment 756,000                      756,000                      -                                  -                                  -                                   756,000                   
Transportation projects 71,287,031                 71,287,031                 -                                  -                                  -                                   71,287,031              
Recreation projects 6,100,000                   6,100,000                   -                                  254,065                      254,065                       5,845,935                
Sheriff projects 5,400,000                   5,400,000                   -                                  -                                  -                                   5,400,000                
Fire projects 5,400,000                   5,400,000                   -                                  -                                  -                                   5,400,000                
Emergency management projects 1,000,000                   1,000,000                   -                                  3,032                          3,032                           996,968                   
Intergovernmental 

Newnan 36,049,492                 36,049,492                 -                                  -                                  -                                   36,049,492              
Senoia 3,934,132                   3,934,132                   -                                  -                                  -                                   3,934,132                
Grantville 3,077,722                   3,077,722                   -                                  -                                  -                                   3,077,722                
Moreland 401,442                      401,442                      -                                  -                                  -                                   401,442                   
Palmetto 307,772                      307,772                      -                                  -                                  -                                   307,772                   
Sharpsburg 347,916                      347,916                      -                                  -                                  -                                   347,916                   
Turin 334,535                      334,535                      -                                  -                                  -                                   334,535                   
Haralson 173,958                      173,958                      -                                  -                                  -                                   173,958                   

Total 140,000,000$             140,000,000$             -$                                257,097$                    257,097$                     139,742,903$          

Notes: 
1 Includes project expenditures funded by grants and realted matching funds from the General Fund.

Coweta County, Georgia
Schedule of Projects Constructed With

Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax
From Inception and For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018

168



NICHOLS, CAULEY & ASSOCIATES, LLC
3550 Engineering Drive, Suite 250
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING 
STANDARDS

Independent Auditor’s Report

Coweta County Board of Commissioners
Coweta County, Georgia
Newnan, Georgia

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of  Coweta 
County, Georgia (the County) as of and for the year ended September 30, 2018, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Coweta County, Georgia’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 29, 2019. Our report 
includes a reference to other auditors who audited the financial statements of the Coweta County, 
Georgia Department of Public Health and the Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority, as 
described in our report on the County’s financial statements. This report does not include the 
results of the other auditors’ testing of internal control over financial reporting or compliance and 
other matters that are reported on separately by those auditors.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Coweta County, 
Georgia’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Coweta County, Georgia’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Coweta County, Georgia’s internal control.
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Coweta County Board of Commissioners
Coweta County, Georgia

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose 
described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Coweta County, Georgia’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards.

We noted certain matters that we reported to management of the County in a separate later dated 
March 29, 2019.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose.

Atlanta, Georgia
March 29, 2019
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